~ TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY TECHNICAL MANUAL

: OPERATOR, ORG, DS, GS AND DEPOT
I MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS AND
SPECIAL TOOLS LIST ILLUSTRATION
SUPPLEMENT
FOR

RADAR COURSE DIRECTING CENTRAL
ANTENNA-RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER
GROUP, ACQUISITION 0A-1601/T,

0A-1596/T, 0A-4428/TP, (9996347), (10186583)
AND A-FRAME VEHICLE MOUNTING
(9990950)

(NIKE-HERCULES/IMPROVED HERCULES
AIR DEFENSE GUIDED MISSILE SYSTEM)

This copy is a reprint which includes current

pa%es from Changes 1 through 3. Changes
to be made are listed.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
8 DECEMBER 1966






™ 9-1430-250-15p/2/2

1. The following changes are to be made in the manual.

Page No. Par. No.
v 1
4 v
v
vi
vii
viii

Fig. No.

7
12
25
84

121

163
164

230

262

Action

Change '"BRACKET, MOUNTING"
to "BRACKET MOUNTING."

Change "ANTENNA" to "ANTENNA,
RECEIVER TRANSMITTER."

Change "COVER, ANTENNA, LOWER"
to "COVER, LOWER ANTENNA."

Change "CONTROL PANEL" to
'""PANEL, CONTROL."

Change "RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY"
to "CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL."

Change "DOOR" to "DOOR,
MODULATOR, RADAR.,"

Change '"DOOR" to "COVER,
FILTER."

Change "ELECTRON TUBE/5795"
to "ELECTRON TUBE, MAGNETRON/
10658175/ ."

Delete entire line.



™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No.  Par. No. Fig. No.

ix 2 84
230

xi 121
xii 163
164

xiii 262
12

25

xiv 7
4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

Item No,

10

21

title

At Reference Number 10664270,
change "CONTROL PANEL"
to "PANEL, CONTROL",

At Reference Number 5795,
change "5795 ELECTRON
TUBE" to "10658175
ELECTRON TUBE,
MAGNETRON",

At Reference Number 7632527,
change "RECEPTACLE
ASSEMBLY" to
"CONNECTOR, RECEP-
TACLE, ELECTRICAL",

At Reference Number 8512760,
change "DOOR" to "DOOR,
MODULATOR, RADAR",

At Reference Number 8512761,
change "DOOR" to
"COVER, TILTER",

At Reference Number 8516184,
delete entire line,

At Reference Number 9156580,
change "ANTENNA" to
"ANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

At Reference Number 915¢589,
change "COVIER, ANTENNA,
LOWER" to "COVER,
LOWER ANTENNA",

At Reference Number 9996469,
change "BRACKET, .
‘MOUNTING" 1o "DRACEET
MOUNTING",

Change "MS-35333-83" to
"MS-35333-140"",

Change "MS-51967-1" to
"MS-51967-2",

Change '19157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",

Change "M S-35338-83" to
"MS-35338-140",

Change "BRACKET, MOUN'TING"
to "BRACKET MOUNTING',



™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No,  Par, No, Fig. No,  Item Ne,

8 8 6, Change "915%7788-20" {o
"M S-35335-1391,
0 Change "915%7985-20" to
"MS-35358-139",
25 Change "9157798-23" to
MMS-35358-140",
9 9 9 Change "MS-91236-21G" to
"M39012/01-0002",
11 12 title Change "ANTIINNA" to
VANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

3 Change "9157795-8" to
tMS-35388-1326",
7 Change '"9157798-8" to
"viS-356336-136",
10 Change "9157798-20" to
VR1S-35335-139",
15 Change "9157798-20" to
UM S-353558-130",
12 13 title Chauge "ANTENNA" to

MARTERNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTIER",

3 Change v9157758-20" o
"1S-35338--139",
6 Change "9157798-8" to
HhiS-353385-1306",
G Change "9157795-8" to
NlS-85858--120",
19 Change "9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
13 14 title Change "ANTIINNA" to

PANTENNA, RECEIVER
PrANDHLL Lk,
14 15 title Change "ANTENNA" to
"ANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

2 Change "9157795-11" to
vR1S-35358-137",
22 Change "MS-35649-82" to
YMS-35619--282!,
15 i6 title Change "ANTENNA" to

WANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No, Par. No, Fig. No, Item No,
16 17 title
. 2
17 18 title
2
22
31
18 19 title
21 22 title
22 23 title
23 24 12
14
24 25 title
5
26 1
32 35 6
37 40 16
38 41 6
9

Change "ANTENNA" to
"ANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

Change "AN-833-4D'" to
"MS-24394D4",

Change "ANTENNA" to
"ANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

Change ' "'9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",

Change "7617879" to
"10665853",

Change "MS-51967-1" to
"MS-51987-2",

Change "ANTENNA" to
"ANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

Change "ANTENNA" to
"ANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

Change "ANTENNA" to
"ANTENNA, RECEIVER
TRANSMITTER",

Change 19157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",

Change "9157798-50" to
"MS-35338-134",

Change "COVER, ANTENNA,
LOWER?" to "COVER,
LOWER ANTENNA",

Change '"9157798-26" to
"MS-353358-141"",

Change "MS-35649-82" to
"M S-35649-282",

Change "587934" to
"MS-19060-24",

Change "7611977" to
"MS-17131-13",

Change "MS-35338-31" to
"MS-35338-50",

Change "MS-17132-3" to
"709489",



ﬁ Page i\In. Par, No, Fig. No. _ Item No,
39 42 7
11
40 43 4
) 43 46 21
44 47 8
46 49 9
48 51 4
12
50 54 2
3
52 56 11
22
/\ 53 57 2
54 58 4
5
55 59 1
2
59 63 17
' 62 66 12
66 70 7
69 74 4

™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Change "MS-35338--31" to
"VS-35338-59",
Change "MS-17132-3" to

"7N9489",
Change "MS-35690-430" {o
"MS-51972-1",
Change "MS-35649-82'" to
"MS-35649-282",
Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43"',
Change "MS-35338-78" to
YMS-35338-154",
Change "MS-35649-24" {o
"MS-35649-2214",
Change ''224539" to
"MS-35275-232",
Change "MS-35338-77" to
"M S-35338-134",
Change "MS-35649-24" to
"MS-35649-224",
Change "MS-35649-62" to
"MS-35649-2C2",
Change "MS-35337-81" to
"MS-35337-138"",
Change '"MS-35338-78" to
"MS-356338-154",
Change "MS-35649-102" to
"M S-35649-202'",
Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
Change "MS-35642-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
Change '"8606855" to
"AN-24-16A",
Change "MS-35649-82" to
"MS-35649-282",
Change "583012" to
"MS-16625-1093",
Change "MS-35649-102" to
TMS-35649-202",



T 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No, Par, No. Tig, No, Item No,
73 78 28
74 79 1

2

5

25

7 82 6
20

25

79 84 4
13

81 86 10
16

26

83 88 5
84 89 18
85 90 3
6

14

17

86 91 3
89 94 8

Change "AN-936AT16S" to
"MS-35333-121",
Change "9157796-48" to
19157796-49",
Change "91577958-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
Change "9157796-47" to
"9157796-48",
Change "9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137"",
Change "19157795-10" to
1"9157795-38",
Change '"9157798-8"" to
"MS-35338-136",
Change "9157798-26" to
"MS-35338-141",
Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
Change '"MS-35649-104" to
"MS-35649-204",
Change "MS-35649-84" to
"MS-35649-284"",
Change "MS-35649-24" to
"MS-35649-224",
Change "MS-35649-42" to
"M S-35649-242",
Change "MS-51967-4" to
"MS-51967-5",
Change "MS-35335-24" to
"MS-35335-43",
Change "9157795-20" to
"M S-35338-139"",
Change "9157795-8" to
"MS-35338-126",
Change "S1577S88-8" {0
"MS-35338-136".
Change ""9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
Change "9157798-32" to
"MS-35338-143",
Change "9157798-11" to
-"MS-35338-137"",



™ 9-1430-250-15p/2/2

() rageNo. Par. No. Fig. No. Item No,

89 94 26 Change "91577958-8" {o
YW\ S-35338-1.36",
28 Change "9157798-20" to
"MS-35336-139",
90 95 31 Change "9157798-11"" to
"MS-35336-13T7",
= 91 97 8 Change "8177117" to

"MS-20659-101",

92 98 3 Change "8607050" to
MMS-25042-14Cn,
93 99 6 Change "MS-35170-260D" {o
"M3901.2-16-0002",
94 101 7 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
22 Change "MS-519G67-4" to
"MS-51967-5",
26 Changc "9157798-11" to
YMS-35336-137",
95 102 4 Change "9157798-25" to
"MS-35338-140",
16 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
h 25 Change ""9157798-3" to
"MS-35338-130",
96 103 3 Change "121903" to '4890725-8.4
96 103 5 Change "MS-235338- 24" o
"MS-35335--43",
11 Change ''120248'" to '(590725-562 "
97 104 9 Change "MS-51967-4" to
"MS-51967-5",
99 106 7 Change "MS-35335-21" to
PNIS-35238--13",
100 107 18 Change "NUT 8516223 Lo
"RETAINER 7607646,
20 Change "RETAINER 7607646
to "NUT 8516253",
101 108 8 Change "MS-35335-24" to
"MS-35335-43",
102 109 1 Change "5833383" to
"MS-16621-1008",
105 112 3 Change "NS-35338-24" to
MVIS-35338-43",
106 113 33 Change "7661123" to

'NS-16624--1037,"



™™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No,

Par. No,

107

111

113

115
116
118
119

120

121

TFig. No. Item No.
114 3
118 6

12
16
121 title
123 6
124 14
126 4
127 4
128 2
11
14
22
26
30
32
34
129 14

Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MMS-35338-43",

Change "9157798-11" to
"VS-35338-137",

Change "9157798-8" {o
"MS-35338-136",

Change "MS-35338-24" to
nMS-35338-43",

Change "RECEPTACLE
ASSEMBLY" to
"CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL",

Change '"\MS-35328-3" to
WMS-35338-41",

Change 115707 to
"MS-35335-62"1,

Change '"MIS-35338-24" o
"MS-35338-43",

Change "MS-35649-62" to
"MS-35649-262",

Change "'7607568" 1o
n7607587",

Change "7607561" to
n7G07586M,

Change "7607561" {o
"7607586".

Change "M S-35649-82" to
"MS-35649-232",

Change "7607568" to
n7607587",

Change "7607561" to
"7607586'",

Change "502800" {o

_ "DMS-35214-11",

Change "8177117" to
nr1S-20659-101",

Change 1131850 to
YhIS-35265-18",



™

™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No. Par. No, Fig. No. Item No,
18 Change "MS-35649-42" to
"MS-35649-242",
122 130 11 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
125 133 2 Change "9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
42 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
126 134 6 Change "MS-35337-43" to
"MS-35338-43",
127 135 3 Change "7578133" {o
"9001071,
128 136 4 Change "MS-35337-22" to
"MS-35338-41"",
135 143 ) Change "MS-35335-24" to
"MS-35338-43"",
18 Change "MS-35649-82" to
"MS-35649-282",
136 144 3 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
137 145 1 Change "MS-35649-62" to
"MS--35649-262",
138 146 30 Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43"",
140 148 1 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
142 150 7 Change '""MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43"",
143 151 10 Change "M S-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43"",
145 153 12 Change "RECEPTACLE
ASSEMBLY" to
"CONNECTOR",
18 Change '"MS-353538-24" to
"1S-35338-2357,
146 154 3 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
147 155 15 Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"M S-35338-43",
148 156 10 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
150 158 2 Change "M S-35338-24" to

"M S-35338-43"",



™ 9-1430-250-15p/2/2

Page No, Par. No. TFig., No, Item No,

152 160 9 Change "M S-35170-260D" to
"M39012-16-0002",
29 Change '"M5-35338-24" to
"M S-35338-43",
36 Change "MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
153 161 1 Change "8024662" to
"MS-35207-266",
4 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
13 Change "DOOR!' to "COVER",
154 162 3 Change "M S-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
17 Change "MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35645-202",
33 Change "MS-35649-42" {o
"MS-35649-242",
1565 163 title Change "DOOR" to "DOOR,
MODULATOR, RADAR",
155 164 title Change "DOOR" to "COVER,
FILTER",
156 165 13 Change "MS-51018-92" to
"MS-51961-92'",
158 167 2 Change "MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
3 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
16 Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
17 Change "MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
159 168 1 Change '"MS-35649-82" to
"MS-35649--282",
160 169 3 Change "MS-35338--24" to
"NiS-35333-43"",
161 170 3 Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
162 171 9 Change '"MS-35649-102" to
""MS-35649-202",
10 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
25 Change '"MS-35338-24" to

'"'MS-35335-43",



ﬁ Page No. Par. No, Fig, No, K6 Item No.
163 172 2
164 173 5
27
. 166 176 29
167 177 4
13
168 178 17
20
169 179 17
174 184 5
20
175 185 4
& :
15
181 191 4
16
182 192 3
9
. 12
183 193 10
185 195 2
12

™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"M S-35338-43",
Change '"MS-35170-260D" to
1)\39012-16-0002",
Change "MS-35170-260D" to
"\I39012-16-0002",
Change "MS-35338-24" to
"V S-35335-43",
Change "M S-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43"",
Change "MS-35649-42" to
"MS-35649-242"",
Change "MS-35649-82" to
"MS-35649-282",
Change '"MS-35649-6G2" to
"MS-35649-262",
Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
Change "MS-35335-23" to
"M S-35335-37",
Change '"MS-35335-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
Change '"9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
Change "8176098" to
"MS-35333-121",
Change "DOOR" to "COVER",
Change "MS-35649-104" to
"MS-35649-204",
Change "91577965~-11" to
"MS-35338-137"
Change "9157793-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
Change "MS-35649-104" to
"MS-35649-204",
Change '"9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
Change '"5795" to ""10655175",
Change ""9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
Change "9157798-8" to
"M S-35338-136",



™™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No, Tar, No, Fig, No, Item No,

186 196 2 Changc "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
6 Change "¢157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
20 Change "MS-35649-104" to
"MS-35642-2041,
187 197 3 Change "9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
6 Change "M S-35649-104" to
"MS-35649-204",
11 Change "9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
24 Change "MS-24281-4" to
"NAS-1397K4N",
188 198 3 Change "9157798-26" to
"MS-35338-141",
8 Change "9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
13 Change '"MS-35649-85" to
"MS-35649-286",
19 Change '"MS-35649-65" to
"MS-35649-2G5",
192 202 8 Change ""9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
156 207 1 Change "MS-91236-21G" to
"M39012/01-0002",
197 208 7 Change "M S-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
200 211 9 Change '"9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
19 Change '"9157798-23" to
"MS-35338-140",
201 212 10 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
202 213 15 Change "M3-35645-164" lo
"MS-35649-204",
206 217 9 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
26 Change "9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
207 218 2 Change "9157798-8" to

"MS-35338-136",



m

Page No,

Par. No,

213

214

217

218

219

220

Fig. No.
226
227

230

231

232

233

238
239
242

243

Item No,
3
2

title

title

25

10

22

w W

11
19
24
31

™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Change "MS-35170-260D" to
1M\139012-16-0002",

Change "19157798--20" to
"MS-35338-139",

Change "ELECTRON TUBE/
5795/" to "ELECTRON
TUBE, MAGNETRON/
10658175/,

Change "ELECTRON TUBLE/
5795/ {o "ELECTRON
TUBE, MACGNETRON/
10658175/,

Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",

Change "9157798-20" (o
"MS-35338-129",

Change "9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",

Change "9157798-8" to
"M S-35338-136",

Change "91577938-26" to
"MS-35338-141",

Change "MS-~35337-52" to
MMS-35338-139",

Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136G",
Change "9157795-50" to
"MS-35335-134",
Change "9L57793-3" Lo
"MS-35338-1.36",
Change "9157798-20" to
"HS-35338-139",
Change "9157798-8" to
"M S-35338-136"
Change "9157793-11" to
MS-35335-13T7",
Change "9157793-20" {o
"MS-35338--139",



™ 9-1430-250-15p/2/2

Page No. Par. No, Tig. No. Item No,

230 243 33 Change "9157798-11" {o
"\MS-35338-137",
231 244 2 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-13G".
232 245 6 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136"",
12 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
17 Change "9157798-11" to
"MS--35338-137"",
25 Change ""9157798-11" to
"S-35338-137",
28 Change "'9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
233 246 14 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
18 Change "CM50B103JN3" to
N"CMS0BC103IN3,
234 247 3 Change ""9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-13G".
5 Change "MS-35338-82" to
"MS-35338-139",
14 Change "MS-134358" to
"M S-9461-9",
235 248 4 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
16 Change "9157798-20" {o
"M S-35338-139",
19 Change "9157798-23" to
"MS-35338-140",
25 Change '19157798-11" to
"NIS-35338-137",
236 249 5 Change "9157798-23" to
"MS-35338-140".
10 Change "9157798-20" to
"MS-35338-139",
237 250 2 Change "9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
7 Change "9157798-2C" to
"MS-35338-139",
238 251 6 Change "9157798-20" to

"MS-35338-139",



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2
Page No, Par, No, Fig, No, Item No.

241 254 4 Change "RC07GF222J" to
"RCO7GT'221J",
242 255 8 Change "9167216" to
"MS-35338-135",
11 Change "9157798-50" to
"MS-35338-134"",
243 256 4 Change "9167216" to
"MS-35338-135",
23 Change "'9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
244 257 5 Change "7578133" to
"9001071",
19 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136",
245 258 9 Change "AN-936A7165" to
"MS-35333-121",
13 Change "7578133" to
n9001071",
18 Change "8176098" to
"MS-35333-121",
22 Change "9157798-8" {0
"MS-35338-136".
26 Change "9157798-11" to
"M S-35338-137"",
246 259 42 Change "9157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136"",
247 260 6 Change "9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
8 Change "MS-24232-3" to
"M24251/5-3",
12 Change '"MS-24231-1" to
"M24251/4-1",
30 Change '"9157798-8" to

"MS-35338-136"",
Change "9157798-11" to
"MS-35338-137",
14 Change "8157798-8" to
"MS-35338-136".
35 Change "MS-35649-104" to
"MS-35649-204",
251 264 Mark entire page 251 deleted.
(Note, Retain page 252),

{ e
W

o
L3
o
e
w



T™ 9-1430-250-15p/2/2

Page No, Par, No, Fig., No. Item No,

259 272 11 Change "MS-24010-1" to
"MS-24010-3",
269 283 11 Change "DOOR'" to "COVER",
270 284 1 Change "132622'" to
UMS-35206-212",
13 Change "MES-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43".
272 286 y Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
20 Change "MS-35649-62" to
"MS-35649-262",
273 287 2 Change "MS-91236-21G" to
"M39012/01-0002',
274 288 11 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35358-43",
277 291 8 Change '"MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
9 Change "MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
278 292 2 Change "11S-35338-24" to
"MS-35335-43",
10 Change "5795" to "10658175",
279 293 4 Change "M S-35337-81" o
"MS-35338-138",
8 Change "M S-35338-24" to
"N S--35338-43",
280 294 5 Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
11 Change "MS-35649-42" to
"MS-35649-242",
12 Change ""131850" to
"M S-35265-18",
17 Zhange "MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
282 296 17 Change "101016" to
"AN-505BG6R18",
18 Change ""118844" to
"MS-15795-906",
283 297 8 Change "MS-35649-62" to
"MS-35649-262",
15 Change "MS-35649-42" to

"MS-35649-242",



™

Page No, Par, No, Fig. No, Item No,

283 297 16
24

287 301 16
35

288 302 10
13

290 304 13
14

22

291 305 6
26

294 309 6
7

17

296 311 2
298 313 5
19

26

299 314 6
14

19

300 315 3

TM 9-1430-250-15p/2/2

Change '"131850" to
"MS-35265-18",
Change "MS-35337-82" to
"MS-35338-139",
Change "M S-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
Change "M S-35649-102" to

. "MS-35649-202",
Change "583015" to
"MS-16625~-1137",
Change '"MS-35338-24"" to
"MS-353358-43",
Change "MS-35649-62"" to
"MS-35649-262",
Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35338-43",
Change ""583374" to
"MS-16624-1027",
Change '"8519337" to
"MS-35273-13",
Change ""583863" to
"MS-35214-12"",
Change "MS-35338-24" {o
"M S-35338-43",
Change "MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
Change "MS-35649-62" to
"M S-35649-262",
Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-3533S-43",
Change "7578133" to "9001071",
Change '"MS-35649-62'" to
"MS-35649-262'"",
Change "MS-35338-24" to
'""MS-35328-43",
Change ""8176098" to
"MS-35333-121",
Change "7578133" to
9001071,

Change ""MS-35649-62" to
"MS-35619-262'"",
Change '"MS-35338-24" to
"MS-35335-43",



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Page No, Par, No, TFig. No. Iiezia No,

305 320 3 Change "MS-35649-42" to
"MS-356G19-242",

306 321 9 Change "MS-35649-42'" to
"MS-35649-242",
307 322 24 Change '"MS-35649-62" to
"MS-356495-262",
316 327 1 Change "MS-35649-102" to
"MS-35649-202",
8 Change '"MS-35338-24" to

"MS-35338-43",

2. Retain these instructions in the front of this publication for future
reference,



TECHNICAL MANUAL %

No. 9-1430-260-15P/2/2

*TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

HEADQUARTERS,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON, D. C., 21 December 1966

RADAR COURSE DIRECTING CENTRAL

ANTENNA-RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER GROUP,
ACQUISITION OA-1601/T, OA-1596/T, OA-4428TP, (9996347), (10186583), AND
A-FRAME, VEHICLE MOUNTING (9990950)

(NIKE-HERCULES/IMPROVED HERCULES AIR DEFENSE GUIDED MISSILE SYSTEM)

Page

SECTION I PREFACE ......oiiiiiiiitunnietemunnnnenennnunsonsnneesassnnsssssssseseesnnmmennnnnns i
II. ILLUSTRATIONS, ASSEMBLY PARTS BREAKDOWN..........ooiiviiriesennn, v

I TRRUBTRATTOME ooy i sivn b s o5 s siinnsonsimes o memes s o es e o ot catsiis 1

IV. NUMBRICAL ANDEK ..o oimiss s osss i sua oo ssnss 156 simennnen s s e em s s 326

SECTION 1.

PREFACE

1. General

This technical manual is an illustra-
tion supplement to TM 9-1430-250-
15P/2/1. The purpose of this supple-
ment is to furnish the user, in assembly
parts breakdown sequence, illustrations
that will aid in the identification of
authorized repair parts listed in TM
9-1430-250-15P/2/1, The first illus-
tration will depict the end item of the
equipment followed by an exploded view
illustration or series of illustrations of
the major assembly, prior to the break=-
down of its subassemblies. The sub-

assemblies are then illustrated in the
order that they appeared and were index-
ed on the major assembly,

2. lllustrations, Assembly Parts Breakdown

The assembly parts breakdown list is
furnished to aid in locating components,
assemblies, and subassemblies, and
indicates by indenture, the generation
breakdown level of the item. Thecross-
reference numerical list is furnished
as an aid in locating items by reference
number that appear on the assembly
parts breakdown list,

*This manual supersedes TM 9-1430-250-12P/2/2, 17 January 1963, including C1, 2 April 1964, C2, 7 July
1964, C3, 2 April 1965, and T™M 9-1430-250-35P/2/2, 2 April 1964, including C1, 8 June 1964, C2, 23 February
1965, and C3, 6 August 1965.



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

3. llustrations

Items that appear on the illustrations,
but which are not listed in TM 9-1430-~
250-15P/2/1, are not authorized repair
parts, In such cases, or where dis~
crepancies exist between information
found in this supplement and TM 9-1430-
250-15P/2/1, the information found in
the latter manual will prevail for requi-
sitioning purposes.

4. Numerical Index

The numerical index in this supplement
is an alpha-numerical listing furnished
to aid in locating illustration coverage
of authorized repair parts listed in TM
9-1430-250-15P/2/1. In order to locate
illustrations on which authorized items
may be found, the authorized item refer-
ence number appearing in the description
column of TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/1 must
be checked with the number appearing in
the numerical index of this supplement,
The figure number column in the numeri-
cal index of this supplement identifies the
figure where the item may be found. In
certain cases the item appears ontwoor
more figures. In such cases the addi~
tional figures are also shown, Tolocate
the item, refer to the figure shown in
this column and to the item number
shown in the item number column.

5. Special Information

a. The manufacturer's Federal codes
appearing on the illustration legends are
shown below with the manufacturer's
name:

CODE MANUFACTURER

04009 Arrow-Hart and Hegeman
Electric Company
Hartford, Connecticut

18740 Duff-Norton Company
Post Office Box 1719
Charlotte, North Carolina

CODE MANUFACTURER

45722 Parker Kalon Division of
General American Trans-
portation Corporation
Enten Road
Clifton, New Jersey

61637 Union Carbide Corporation
New York, New York

64959 Western Electric Company,
Incorporated
195 Broadway
New York, New York

75511 Lamb Electric Company
Division of Ametek,
Incorporated
McElhone Building
Kent, Ohio

78189 Shakeproof Division of Illinois
Tool Works
Elgin, Illinois

79555 White, S. S.

Dental Manufacturing
Company
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

80293 Eastern Industries Division
Laboratory For Electronics,
Incorporated
Hamden, Connecticut

b. The quantity per illustrated appli~-
cation will be shown in the legend to
the right of the reference number. The
double dagger symbol (#) shown on the
illustration legend denotes '"as Tre-
quired,"

c¢. Wiring harnesses that require a
separate illustration(s) for component
iden*ification have been assigned a con-
trol number and appear at the end of
SEZTION III. Where identified, these
haernesses will reference their control
number and the illustration for details,
The illustration reference will be the
same for all wiring harnesses and will
depict each harness' components.
Following the referenced illustrations,
the wiring harnesses application pages



will give the quantity and type of com-
ponents per wiring harness.

6. Reporting of Equipment Manual
Improvements

The direct vreporting of errors,
omissions, and recommendations for
improving this equipment manual by the
individual user, is authorized and en=

T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

couraged. DA Form 2028 will be used
for reporting these improvements, This
form may be completed using pencil,
pen or typewriter., DA Forms 2028 will
be completed by the individual using the
manual and forwarded direct to:

Commanding General

U. S. Army Missile Command
ATTN: AMSMI-SMPS

Redstone Arsenal, Alabama 35809






TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

SECTION II.
ILLUSTRATIONS, ASSEMBLY PARTS BREAKDOWN

1. Assembly Parts Breakdown List s Wigeers: o
Note: The use of dots indicate gener-  «<COVER, ANTENNA
ation breakdown, /T611322/============ 217
«+«COVER,y, ANTENNA
Ao e Pl /9156585 /——————=—==== 29
ANTENNA-RECEIVER- «+«VALVE, HYDRAULIC
TRANSMITTER GROUP, /7612325 /~—===———=—== 32
ACQUISITION 0OA-1601/T «eSTUD /7609306/——————- 33
78027924/, 0A-1596/T7 «« ANTENNA SUBASSEMBLY
/80279257, 0A-4428/TP 1801146/ 34
710398832/, /9996347 «se BRAKE ASSEMBLY
AND 10186583 /=~—=——===~ 1 /8511726 AND

A-FRAME, VEHICLE 85117121/ =~—————————— 35

MOUNT ING /9990950/————- 2 «esCYLINDER SUBASSEMBLY

HARNESS, LIFTING /8011430/—-=~==—=—=== 36

/8007435/ i 3 « «ANTENNA SUBASSEMBLY

ANTENNA—-RECEIVER- /8011415/-——===——==—= 37

TRANSMITTER GROUP, «««CYLINDER SUBASSEMBLY
ACQUISITION 0OA-1601/T /8011429/—=———————- 38
/81737137, 0OA-1596/T ««BRACKET, MOUNTING

79000228/, 0A-4428/TP /9000490 AND

79156627/, /9996347 10167777 /====—=—————— 39
AND 10186583 /====—eeu=- 4 «+REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY,

«BRACKET, MOUNTING ANTENNA /7620453/==-~ 40
19996469 /~—=———euncn=a 7 ««PLATE, COVER ASSEMBLY

«WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY, 171617160/ ———c—cmeaaa- 43
RADIO FREQUENCY ««BASE, ANTENNA
FILTER /9991913/-===—= 8 ASSEMBLY /7622308/--- &4

«BAGy CABLE /8173714/--- 9 ««« TRUNNION /7614128/-—- 45

QOCONNECTOR' PLUG! oa-BASE| ANTENNA

ELECTRICAL /B206677/- 10 11622301 [=—=——msean= 46

«+«CONNECTOR, PLUG, +«« TRUNNION /7614127/~—~ 48

ELECTRICAL /8206676/~ 11 ««ACTUATOR, ELECTRO-

«ANTENNA AS-980/T7 MECHANICAL, LINEAR
/81581327, AT-779/7 /8159580/—==——m—————m— 49
/9000289/, AS-980A/T +++ JACKSCREW /8159494/—-- 52
/9156580/4 AND AS- e+« HOUSING, MAIN
980B/7 /9980918/~~==== 12 /8159568 /) ~———mmmmicmm 53

««LEVEL ASSEMBLY «eesGEAR ASSEMBLY

/9156587/ - 24 /8159495 /===—======= 54

««COVERy, ANTENNA, LOWER «+«ACTUATORy ELECTRO-

/7617314 AND MECHANICAL, LINEAR
9156589/ - 25 /8159579/- = 55

««COVER ASSEMBLY ««CONTROL UNIT,

/7611323 AND HYDRAULIC /8607284/~~ 58

7611324/ =

26




TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Hiustration Title

eess VALVE, HYDRAULIC
F81508] ) femwwonmanads
/BOL1586 /==
«eesVALVE, RELIEF
/8011589 ————re—eem—a
-e QVALVE’ CHECK
/8011564 /) ~~—r—rnnana
««« FITTING ASSEMBLY
78011533 fenniminmmi
«e«RESERVOIR /8011477/--
-Q.VALEE[ SGLENG[D
/8011469/--————————~
eseseVALVE ,8011467,--—“_
ee«DRAWER SUBASSEMBLY
/8011472/~=——~———===
««RELAY ASSEMBLY
/1612085 /==
««-CONTROL BOX /9007806/-
se«SWITCH ASSEMBLY
79007825 /===
«s«COVER ASSEMBLY
/90077997
<+« CONTROL PANEL
/10664270/
<LEVEL SET TS-844/MS
/7614258/ w——
.OCASE /7604276, _______
«-LEG, ANTENNA PEDESTAL
MT-1448/MS /762207T7/--
« « LEVELING JACK ASSEMBLY
/16220718/-———————=

.PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB-
544A/T /9156545 AND
10186514 /~~—————======

. OCLAHP ,8519608, ------
««CABLE ASSEMBLY,
SPECIAL PURPOSE
T TG LN IR ffnmimmirasisnsniicuiss
««CABLE ASSEMBLY,
SPECIAL PURPOSE
/7616092/
«-CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO
FREQUENCY /7608511
AND 7608512/—————-
««CLAMP /8519609/———————
««TURNTABLE /8520389
AND 9156549/-~=—————~

Figure No.

69
70
Tl
72

73
T4

75
76

17

78
79

82
83
84

86
87

88

89

90
96

97

98

Hilustration Title

e« TURNTARLE
SUBASSEMBLY
/8520371 /==——————e=
««TURNTABLE /7612385/~---
««-ANTENNA PEDESTAL
SUBASSEMBLY
/8520388 f-~———m——nnn
e« RETAINER /7616971/—--
««ANTENNA PEDESTAL
SUBASSEMBLY
/8173532 ~==———nenne
««SYNCHRO, TRANSMITTER
/8173450/
««HOUSING /9002672 AND
9156548/~—————=e———a-
oaoCUNNECTDR!
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL
11632526/ =====meenn=
t--CDNNECTOR'
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL
/7632528/-=——==—==—-
««+RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY
11632527/ ~—=——————=—=
«+«BASE /8173479/——————-
eee SWITCH, INTERLOCK
/76160617
«+«HOUSING, PEDESTAL
/81734277
««RING, ELECTRICAL
CONTACT /7620498 /-~--~-
/176122557
««DRIVE, ANTENNA
/8513894/-———————————
««COUPLER, ROTARY,
RADIO FREQUENCY
/9142492 /~~———e—ee—e
ooCGHPRESSURt
RECIPROCATING, MOTOR
DRIVEN /7605715/-———-~-
e+« COMPRESSOR,
RECIPROCATING

17620115 f=——————mmmm
«+«COVER AND GAUGE
/80293-41151/~————=

Figure No.

103
104

107
109
110
112

115

119

120

121
122

125
126
127
129

130

132

134

136

137



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Hlustration Title Figure No. Hlustration Title Figure No.
CONTROL AM—1057/MS RECEPTACLE,
/7620653 /)-——=——————=== 138 ELECTRICAL
«PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB- /8237678/—=——===———= 204
544/T /9002671/-——————- 140 «esPLATE,
««COUPLER,y ROTARY, IDENTIFICATION
RADIO FREQUENCY CU- /8517081 /-——=——————— 205
T25/UP3 /8019245/———-- 145 ««CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO
+PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB- FREQUENCY /9990794,
545/7T /8513363/-—————= 147 9990795, 9990799,
« «HOUSING /8173405/———- 153 10185058, AND
+«DRIVE, ANTENNA 10185059/—~——————==—~ 206
/8515267/—-———==——==—= 157 ««CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO
+«MODULATOR, RADAR MD- FREQUENCY /9990797
311/7 /8512354/-———=—= 159 AND 9990798/————=——— 207
««DOCR /8512760/——=————— 163 ««DRIVE, TUNING
+«D0O0OR /8512761/————==—-— 164 MAGNETRON /8173723/-- 208
«+ POWER SUPPLY, « «RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER
MODULATOR /8512678/—- 165 SUBASSEMBLY /9990515
++«PULSE GENERATOR AND 10185057/————~——- 211
ASSEMBLY /8174498/—-— 168 ee o RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER
»ees s COVER ASSEMBLY SUBASSEMB. ¥
/8159112 /———-=——= 174 /9156632 /-———=—————~ 212
II.ICLAMP' TUBE ...CONVERTER
/8019231 /-——=—————= 175 SUBASSEMBLY
eseseFILTER, NETWORK /9989320 AND
/8l174409/———=====——= 176 9990516/———————————~ 218
«sssCHASSIS /8159110/--- 177 eeoeasCAVITY, TUNED
eees« CONTROL~-INDICATOR /17607028/————=—==== 219
/8173006 /-——======~ 178 eee«COUPLING UNIT,
e e+« AMPLIFIER, TRIGGER PULSE WAVEGUIDE
/8172818 and 10658415/ 181 /7607027 /===———mm——m 220
« « HOUSING, MODULATOR e+ s CONVERTER,
/8512360/-=————===——= 184 FREQUENCY,
+RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER, ELECTRICAL
RADAR DA-4450/TP /7621830 /—~————————— 221
/9156628 AND eeas CAVITY, TUNED
10185056 /=——=——===== -- 185 /7615438/————————- 222
««COVER, RADAR RECEIVER- ees AMPLIFIER,
TRANSMITTER INTERMEDIATE
/9156681 /————————=——= 200 FREQUENCY /9156573
««COVER AND 10185029/=—==——=— 223
/79990507 /—=————=—————~ 201 ««CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO
««CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY, FREQUENCY /9990793
ELECTRICAL /8173646/~ 202 AND 9990796 /————————=— 225
«+«CONNECTOR, ««CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO
RECEPTACLE, FREQUENCY /9990800
ELECTRICAL AND 9990801/-——————~— 226
/8237681 /——————————— 203



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Hiustration Title

«+CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY,
ELECTRICAL /9989349/-
««FAN, VANEAXIAL
/9010088/~—====——ew=-
«+ELECTRON TUBE /5795/--
««CARRIAGE, MAGNETRON
/8513913/~~——————w=—=
«« AMPLIFIER~-RELAY
ASSEMBLY /9156675
AND 10185052/—=——=—=
«+« CONNECTOR /9990907/—-
«s<RELAY ASSEMBLY
/10185067/—————————~
.l.AHPLIF[ER'
INTERMEDIATE
FREQUENCY AM-
1059/MS /7620695
AND 10184940/--————-—
««CAPACITOR~RESISTOR
ASSEMBLY /9990509/---
«-B0X, ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT /8513914/--
««SLIDE ASSEMBLY,
DRAWER /8513825 AND
8513826/
««HOUSINGy RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER, RADAR
/9156629/
««CONTROL, RECEIVER
/9156541 and 10658587/
«+«CONTROL
7919601 Tf—-——wsnemmnns
««MAGNETIC CIRCUIT
/8516184 /——=~r=———ee=
«+««CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY
/64959-B776240/—~—~~
«+« HOUSING ASSEMBLY
/64959-B776230/—~—~-~
««GENERATOR, THERMAL NOISE
/8520785 /~————~———-—~
«-DUPLEXER /8512993/-——-
««<DUPLEXER SUBASSEMBLY
/8513015/~—-————-——~
«++«DUPLEXER SUBASSEMBLY
/8513008 /==—===—==mm
+««METER, FREQUENCY AND
POWER /8173652/————-

viii

Figure No.

227

228
230

232
234
236

237

239
242

243

247

248
252
257
262
263
264

265
2656

267
269

271

Hlustration Title

«+« FREQUENCY METER
781 TAS65 v

ess«FREQUENCY METER
/8173535/-——~————=

essesGEAR ASSEMBLY
181713536/ ~=—=r—=om

e« HOLDERy CRYSTAL UNIT

£ 8L VIGBD [ remcomsimmiiyonsivas

-..CAVITY! TUNED

/8173580/—=——=———===

««AMPLIFIER, ELECTRONIC
CONTROL AM-1056/M
/7614253/ -

«RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER,

RADAR RT-430/T
/8515397/-

««COVER /8515167/-—————-

««CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY
/7603700 /—=——nnnaee

++RECEIVER TUNER
I T&21 190 /=

««CONVERTER, FREQUENCY
11621829/ =-~———=———m—

««CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO
FREQUENCY /7601028
AND 7601364/——=——=——=

««CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO
FREQUENCY ,8517002
AND 8517004/-——==——~

««CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY,
ELECTRICAL /8173651/-

««POWER SUPPLY
SUBASSEMBLY
/8173790/ -

« «.HOUSING, RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER, RADAR
/8024706/——=—=—======

««CONTROL, POWER SUPPLY
/8158120 AND
9000009 /=======——===

««CONTROL, RECEIVER
79143030/ =====rea————

«WIRING HARNESSES—======—

+ s CONNECTOR,

RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL /7606490/~

Figure No.

276
277
278
279

280

281

283

298

299

300

305

306

307

308

309

310

313

318

323

324



C2

Ilustration Title

««SHIELDy ELECTRICAL
CONNECTOR /9983607/—-
« «CONNECTOR, PLUG,
ELECTRICAL /7616162/~
««CAP /7609377 /-===—====
««CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL /T7599546/~-
«MISCELLANEOUS
APPARATUS-====————m— e
«INSTALLATION KIT,
ACQUISITION ANTENNA
/7616310/~—=——==——==e=
A-FRAME, VEHICLE
MOUNTING /9990950/—==—-
HARNESS, LIFTING
/80074357
«HARNESS, LIFTING
78010531/~ =

2. Cross-Reference Numerical List
Assembly

BRACKET,
MOUNTING
AMPLIFIER,
INTERMEDIATE
FREQUENCY AM-
1059/MS
AMPLIFIER,
INTERMEDIATE
FREQUENCY
AMPLIFIER-
RELAY
ASSEMBLY
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER,
RADAR 0A-
4450/TP
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER
SUBASSEMBLY
CABLE ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY
CABLE ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

Reference No.

10167777

10184940

10185029

10185052

10185056

10185057

10185058

10185059

Figurs No.

325

326
327

328

329

330
331
334

335

Figure No.

39

239

223

234

185

211

206

206

Reference No.
10185067

10186514

10186583

10398832

10658415
10658587
10664269
10664270
5795
64959~
B776230

64959~
B776240

7599546

7601028

7601364

7603700

7604276
7605715

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Assembly

RELAY
ASSEMBLY
PEDESTAL,
ANTENNA AB-
S44A/T
ANTENNA-
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER
GROUP,
ACQUISITION
ANTENNA=-
RECEIVER~-
TRANSMITTER
GROUP
ACQUISITION
OA=4428/TP
AMPLIFIER,
TRIGGER PULSE
CONTROL,
RECEIVER
CONTROL ,
ANTENNA
CONTROL
PANEL
ELECTRON TUBE

HOUSING
ASSEMBLY

CARTRIDGE
ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL
CABLE ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY
CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY
CAPACITOR
ASSEMBLY
CASE
COMPRESSOR
RECIP-
ROCATING,
MOTOR DRIVEN

Figure No.

237

90

1,4

1

181
252
79
84
230
264
263
328
306

306

299
87

134



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Reference No.
T606490

7607027

7607028
7608511

7608512

7609306
7609377
7611322
7611323
T611324
7612085
7612255
7612325
7612385
7614127

7614128
7614253

7614258
7615438
7616061

7616092

Assembly

CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL

COUPL ING
UNIT,
WAVEGUIDE

CAVITY,
TUNED

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

STUD

CAP

COVER,
ANTENNA

COVER
ASSEMBLY

COVER
ASSEMBLY

RELAY
ASSEMBLY

SLIP RING,
INNER

VALVE,
HYDRAULIC

TURNTABLE

TRUNNION

TRUNNION

AMPLIFIER,
ELECTRONIC
CONTROL AM-
1056/M

LEVEL SET TS-
844/MS

CAVITY,
TUNED

SWITCH,
INTERLOCK

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
SPECIAL
PURPOSE

Figure No.

324

220
219

99

99
33
327
27
26
26
78
129
32
104

48
45

281

86
222
125

98

Reference No.

7616162

7616310

7616971

7617160

7617314

20115

7620453

7620498

7620653

7620695

7621355

7621790
7621829
7621830

7622077

7622078

Assembly

CONNECTOR,
PLUG,
ELECTRICAL

INSTALLATION
KIT,
ACQUISITION
ANTENNA

RETAINER

PLATE, COVER
ASSEMBLY

COVER,
ANTENNA,
LOWER

COMPRESSOR,
RECIP-
ROCATING

REFLECTOR
ASSEMBLY,
ANTENNA

RING,
ELECTRICAL
CONTACT

AMPLIFIER,
ELECTRONIC
CONTROL AM-
1057/MS

AMPLIFIER,

INTERMEDIATE

FREQUENCY AM-

1059/M5S
CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
SPECIAL
PURPOSE
RECEIVER
TUNER
CONVERTER,
FREQUENCY
CONVERTER,
FREQUENCY,
ELECTRICAL
LEGy ANTENNA
PEDESTAL MT-
1448/MS
LEVELING JACK
ASSEMBLY

1

326

330
109
43
25
136|

40

127
138
239

97

300

305

221

88
89'



Reference No.
7622307

7622308

1632526

7632527
7632528

8007435
8010531
8011415
8011416
8011429
8011430

8011467
8011469

8011472

8011477
8011533

8011544

8011564
8011589

8019231
8019245

8024706

Assembly

BASE,
ANTENNA
BASE,
ANTENNA
ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL
RECEPTACLE
ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL
HARNESS,
LIFTING
HARNESS,
LIFTING
ANTENNA
SUBASSEMBLY
ANTENNA
SUBASSEMBLY
CYLINDER
SUBASSEMBLY
CYL INDER
SUBASSEMBLY
VALVE
VALVE,
SOLENOID
DRAWER
SUBASSEMBLY
RESERVOIR
FITTING
ASSEMBLY
TRIP UNIT,
SWITCH
VALVE, CHECK
VALVE,
RELIEF
CLAMP, TUBE
COUPLER,
ROTARY,
RADIO

FREQUENCY Cu-

T725/UP3

HOUSING,
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER,
RADAR

Figure No.

46

44

119
121

120
3,334
335
37

34

38

36
76

75

77
74

73

70
72

71
175

145

310

Reference No.

8027924

8027925

80293~
41151

8150411
8158120
8158132

8159110
8159112

8159494
8159495

81595568
8159579

8159580

8172818

8173006

8173405
8173427

8173450

T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Assembly

ANTENNA=
RECEIVER~
TRANSMITTER
GROUP»
ACQUISITION
0A=1601/T

ANTENNA=
RECEIVER=~
TRANSMITTER
GROUP
ACQUISITION
O0A-1596/T

COVER AND
GAUGE
VALVE,
HYDRAULIC
CONTROL
POWER SUPPLY
ANTENNA AS-
980/T
CHASSIS
COVER
ASSEMBLY
JACKSCREW
GEAR
ASSEMBLY
HOUSING,
MAIN
ACTUATOR,
ELECTRO-
MECHANICAL,
LINEAR
ACTUATOR,
ELECTRO-
MECHANICAL,
LINEAR
AMPLIFIER,
TRIGGER
PULSE
CONTROL-
INDICATOR
HOUSING
HOUSING,
PEDESTAL
SYNCHRO,
TRANSMITTER

Figure No.

1

137
69
313

12
177

174
52

54
53

55

49

181

178
153

126

112

xi



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Reference No.

8173479
8173532

8173535
8173536
8173565
8173580

8173646

8173651

8173652

8173683

8173713

8173714
8173723

8173790
8174409

8174498

B206676

8206677

xii

Assembly

BASE
ANTENNA
PEDESTAL
SUBASSEMBLY
FREQUENCY
METER
GEAR
ASSEMBLY
FREQUENCY
METER
CAVITY,
TUNED
CONNECTOR
ASSEMBLY,
ELECTRICAL
CONNECTOR
ASSEMBLY,
ELECTRICAL
METER,
FREQUENCY
AND POWER
HOLDER,

CRYSTAL UNIT

ANTENNA—-
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER
GROUP,
ACQUISITION
OA-1601/T

BAG, CABLE

DRIVE,
TUNING
MAGNETRON

POWER SUPPLY
SUBASSEMBLY

FILTER,

NE TWORK

PULSE
GENERATOR
ASSEMBLY

CONNECTOR,
PLUG,
ELECTRICAL

CONNECTOR,
PLUG,
ELECTRICAL

Figure No.

122

110
277
278
276

280

202

308

271

279

208
309

176

168

11

10

Reference No.

8237678

8237681

8511726
8511727

8512354

8512360
8512678
8512760
8512761
8512993
8513008
8513015

8513363

8513825

8513826

8513894
8513913

8513914

8515167
8515267

Assembly

CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL

CONNECTOR,
RECEPTACLE,
ELECTRICAL

BRAKE
ASSEMBLY

BRAKE
ASSEMBLY

MODULATOR,
RADAR MD-
311/7

HOUSING,
MODULATOR

POWER
SUPPLY,
MODULATOR

DOOR

DOOR

DUPLEXER

DUPLEXER
SUBASSEMBLY

DUPLEXER
SUBASSEMBLY

PEDESTAL,
ANTENNA AB-
545/7

SLIDE
ASSEMBLY,
DRAWER

SLIDE
ASSEMBLY,
DRAWER

DRIVE,
ANTENNA

CARRIAGE,
MAGNETRON

BOX,
ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT

COVER

DRIVE,
ANTENNA

Figure No.

204

203
35

35

159
184
165
163
164
266
269

267

147

247

247
130
232
243
298
157



Raeferemca No.

8515397

8516184

8517002

8517004

8517081

8519608
8519609
8520371
8520388
8520389
8520785

8607284

9000009
9000228

9000289
9000490
9002671

9002672
9007799

Assembly

RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER,
RADAR RT-
430/7

MAGNETIC
CIRCUIT

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

PLATE,
IDENTIFI-
CATION

CLAMP

CLAMP

TURNTABLE
SUBASSEMBLY

ANTENNA
PEDESTAL
SUBASSEMBLY

TURNTABLE

GENERATOR,
THERMAL NOISE

CONTROL
UNIT,
HYDRAUL IC

CONTROL
POWER SUPPLY

ANTENNA-
RECEIVER~-
TRANSMITTER
GROUP,
ACQUISITION
0A-1596/T

ANTENNA AT-
T179/7

BRACKET,
MOUNTING

PEDESTAL,
ANTENNA AB-
544/T

HOUSING

COVER
ASSEMBLY

Figure No.

283

262

307

307

205

96
100
103
107
101

265

58

313

12
39
140
115
83

Reference No.

9007825
9010088

9142492

9143030
9156017
9156541

9156545

9156548
9156549
9156573

9156580
9156585
9156587

9156589

9156627

9156628

9156629

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Assembly

SWITCH
ASSEMBLY
FAN,
VANEAXTAL
COUPLER,
ROTARY,
RADID
FREQUENCY
CONTROL 4
RECEIVER
CONTROL

CONTROL 4
RECEIVER
PEDESTAL,
ANTENNA AB-
544A/7
HOUSING
TURNTABLE
AMPLIFIER,
INTERMEDIATE
FREQUENCY
ANTENNA AS-
98B0A/T
COVER,
ANTENNA
LEVEL
ASSEMBLY
COVER,
ANTENNA,
LOWER
ANTENNA-
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER
GROUP,
ACQUISITION
0A-4428/TP
RECEIVER~-
TRANSMITTER,
RADAR 0OA-
4450/7TP
HOUSING,
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER,
RADAR

Figure No.

82

228

132
318
257
252

90

115
101

223
12
29

24

25

185

248

xiii



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

Reference No.

9156632

9156675

9156681

9980918

9983607

9989320

9989349

9990507

9990509

9990515

9990516

9990793

9990794

9990795

Xiv

Assembly

RECEIVER—-
TRANSMITTER
SUBASSEMBLY

AMPLIFIER-
RELAY
ASSEMBLY

COVER, RADAR
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER

ANTENNA AS-
980B/T

SHIELD,
ELECTRICAL
CONNECTOR

CONVERTER
SUBASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR
ASSEMBLY,
ELECTRICAL
COVER

CAPACITOR-
RESISTOR
ASSEMBLY

RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER
SUBASSEMBLY

CONVERTER
SUBASSEMBLY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,

R DIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADID
FREQUENCY

Figure No.

212

234

200

12

325

218

227

201

242

211

218

225

206

206

Referemce No.

9990796

9990797

9990798

9990799

9990800

9990801

9990907

9990950

9991913

9996347

9996469

Assembly

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY

CABLE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIOD
FREQUENCY

CONNECTOR

A-FRAME,
VEHICLE
MOUNTING

WAVEGUIDE
ASSEMBLY,
RADIO
FREQUENCY
FILTER

ANTENNA-
RECEIVER-
TRANSMITTER
GROUP,
ACQUISITION

BRACKET,
MOUNTING

Figure No.

225

207

207

206

226

226
236

2,331

1,4

g



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

SECTION il
ILLUSTRATIONS

cio
G

—
TP [

-
(=24 ]
) -

ORD G304251

FIGURE 1. ANTENNA-RECEIVER-TRANSNITTER GROUP, ACQUISITION OA-1601/T /8027924/, OA-1596/T /8027925/,
OA-4428/TP /103988324, /9996347 AND 10186583/-OVERALL VIEW
/SEE FIGURE &4 FOR DETAILS/



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G262267






T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

~TWF N -

ANTENNA AT3ISZ/UPA22ccsccsseel
SCREW B8512068cccsecccssncnsebd
BOLY 9160055.ccesvssssscsnnebd
WASHER MS5-35338-83.0cscescscsth
WASHER MS5=271831240cccccventd
IFF UNIT RT21lleccecnccccsceel
CARRIAGE AND RAIL ASSEMBLY
B21344Teesssssnssassssnansasnal
B CHANNEL B8213448.ccccsvsesl
9 CARRIAGE ASSENBLY

8213490 cscsnnossssssssnnsl
10 COUPLING 5911T4ccccncneel
11 CHAIN 42-C-141353.ccessssl
12 PIN 8213458.cccccscscnesl
13 WASHER M5—35333TOeesessl
14 SCREW M5~35233~13.cc0sssl
15 WASHER B8213460sccvescnced
16 CHANNEL B82135%.css00sssl
1T SCREW MN5-35250-90cccccced

18 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
.z‘u“.--.-..‘ ..........l

19 WASHER MS~35337-25.ccece®

30 c‘.l‘ D-‘.z-lu‘.-...- ..C....l

CABLE CG278/Usecvcccscsssassl
CABLE CGA409B/Uscssssncssssssl

23 CONTROL .mra.--...--..-..-l

* GOVERNMENT FURNISMED
EQUIPMENT

*¢ COMPONENT OF ANTENNA-
9000209, 8158132, AND
9156580

(+]]

ORD G307000

*os COMPONENT OF ANTENNA-B1T3T13
AND 101863583 .
sese COMPOMENT OF ANTENNA-9000228
§ COMPONENT OF ANTENNA-
8173713, 9000228, AND
10186583
#8 COMPONENT OF ITEN &
#99 FURNISHED WITH 1TEM 23

FIGURE 4. ANTEMNA-RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER GROUP, ACQUISITION DA-160L/T /8173T13/, OA-1596/T 79000228/,
OA-4428/TP /91566277, /9996347 AND 101863583/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



O m - WA e

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

SCREW MS5=16997-80ueasssnnnslh
SUPPORT 999646Twsecvcssnsnnel
SCREW M5=16997=62ccccesnnnne?
WASHER M5-27183-10uceccsassld
BRACKET 9996469%cscsscssssnsal
SEE FIGURE T FOR DETAILS
SUPPORT 9996486cccsssssenssel
WASHER M5-35338-44cccnceces2l
BRACKET 9991935.ccacvscsceanl
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY
9991913ccccscencnnsnsactsanasl
SEE FIGURE 8 FOR DETAILS

NUT  M5~5196T=1.. sansnnd
SCREW M5-90725-5.. seeseed
SCREW MS5-1699T=5% ceusescese?

FIGURE 5. ANTENNA-RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER

WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY
B516942.ccssnssssncssssssnsnnnsl
WASHER MS5=2T183=1240cessseel?
WASHER MS5-35338-40cucvenaesl
BOLT 9160055.ccceass vaenl2
ANTENNA  9156580sscessscnscnsl
SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAILS
ANTENNA 99B091B.cccccsnsasiaal
SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAILS
CLAMP 99930064 essssssncnancnl
20 SCREW 9157796~4%. casssssl
21 WASHER 9157798=20uaessssl
22 WASHER 9157794=12vccssssl
23 STRAP 9993004cccsccessasl
24 STRAP 9993005.ccc0ssescel

Ll L L]
L]

ANTENNA
SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAILS
ANTENNA B8158132.ccscsssssssnal
SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAILS

ORD G291184
‘0002"-.'...-.‘....1

FOR ANTENNA-9996347

FOR ANTENNA-9156627

FOR ANTENNA-9156627 AND
9996347

FOR ANTENNA-10186583
FOR ANTENNA-9156627,
9996347, AND 10186583
FOR ANTENNA-8173713

FOR ANTENNA-9000228

GROUP, ACQUISITION OA=-1601/T /81737137, OA-1596/T /90002287,

OA-4428/TP /9156627/, /9996347 AND 10184583/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

~F WM wN =

10
11
12
13

14

QR ##e#17

#4416

WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY
851302200sesssssnssssssnsssesl
WASHER MS5=2T183=12<0esssesel
WASHER MS-35338~8%.0eessenell
WASHER M5-35330-4Dsccecscesl2
SCREW B8512868ssssssssssssesnll
BOLT 9160055+ssassssassnseel
LEVEL SET T6142584cessasnsssl
SEE FIGURE 86 FOR DETAILS

LEG 762207Teesssssssssassceed
SEE FIGURE 88 FOR DETAILS
PEDESTAL 9156545.ccceccsssssl
SEE FIGURE 90 FOR DETAILS
PEDESTAL 1018651l4ccassescsssl
SEE FIGURE 90 FOR DETAILS
PEDESTAL 90026Tlevsssssssansl
SEE FIGURE 140 FOR DETAILS

PEDESTAL 8513363.sessssssccsl
SEE FIGURE 147 FOR DETAILS
MODULATOR B8512354scescssscssl

SEE FIGURE 159 FOR DETAILS
BAG B1l737l4sccssssssssncsassl
SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DETAILS

FIGURE 6. ANTENNA-RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER GROUP,
OA-4428/TP 79156627/, /9996347

15
16

17

18

CASE 9993587.cccccnssssnsnssesl
RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER
'156‘2".....--‘....'......-I‘
SEE FIGURE 185 FOR DETAILS
RECEIVER=TRANSMITTER

10185056 ccccsssscssssasssssnsl
SEE FIGURE 185 FOR DETAILS
RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER
851539Tvecsesccssnessenscnnssl
SEE FIGURE 283 FOR DETAILS

® FOR ANTENNA-BL1T3713,
9000228, AND 10186583

*% FOR ANTENNA-915662T AND

9996347

s#% FOR ANTENNA-10186583

e
E L Ll

ORD G304254

FOR ANTENNA-9000228

FOR ANTENNA-B8173713
SHIPPED LOOSE

FOR ANTENNA-9156627 AND
9996347 SHIPPED LOOSE
FOR ANTENNA-9156627 AND
9996347 WITHOUT

DA MWO 9-1430-254-30/1/6
FOR ANTENNA-9156627 AND
9996347 WITH DA MWO
9-1430-254-30/1/6

ACQUISITION DA-1601/T 78173713/, OA-1596/T /900022874
AND 10186583/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

-
(]

é/3

/4

g/’

ORD G287003

1 PIN 3503519ccsvssvsscscssnseed & WASHER M5-35338=44,c0s0nsnasd T BOLT T609314%ccrscscssssccnsnsl
2 .l‘c‘it 999“70."."...."-1 5 SCREW MS~16997=804sevssncnsend B WASHER ns"”’*‘siﬂlliﬁ.."'
3 WASHER M5=2T183~-10ueccnacnsesal 6 SUPPORT 999646Bucccssscnsnael 9 WASHER M5-2T7183-15c0cssceneal

FIGURE 7. BRACKET, MOUNTING /9996469/-~EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 5 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9.1430-250-15P/2/2

oY@

SEAL
FILTER ASSEMBLY 9991937.eves2
3 FILTER 9991925.ccccccssel
4 MWAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY
999192Bcecccncnsccncnssenl

9991897-5cccccsscccanall

5 SEAL 9991897 5cscccnceesl

6 WASHER 9157798-20.

7 SCREW 9157796-48.
SCREW 9157796-4Beccee
WASHER 9157798~20..
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY
99919 1lecccscscncssssnnnnsssal

SHIELDING 999201%9.cccccnsscssh
PACKING 9992018 ccccccccccasth
ABSORBER 9992026scssssssssss?
COUPLER 9992043 ccvcscccsssal
SCREW 9157796~4Taesnassnansld
SCREW 9157788-9)lesevcnensneel
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

9991926ccscsscsccnsessnssosnaad
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

9991927 eecnecsncncnscsncnnnesd

20
21

22
23

24
25

WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

9991912 0cccssssocssencnsvacanl
COUPLER 999204%.ccsccccsnccanl
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

99920024 cecnnssnenssncanscnanl
GASKET M5-90064=1Tweeescssaal
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY
9992005 ccccnassse
SCREW 999189B.c4se
WASHER 9157798-23.ccscnsscssb

FIGURE 8. WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY, RADIO FREQUENCY FILTER /9991913/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 5 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G291186
1 CABLE ASSEMBLY B8292844......2 5 CONNECTOR B2066Tbessssssl 9 CONNECTOR
2 MARKER B270975ucccesccnee SEE FIGURE 11 FOR DETAILS M5-91236-216Gasacosnsnssasd
3 CONNECTOR B820667Tewsenssl 6 CABLE ASSEMBLY B851917Teeasesl 10 BAG B024T03.ccevassssvscsaaal
SEE FIGURE 10 FOR DETAILS 7 CABLE ASSEMBLY 8173715....--1
4 CABLE B8292835.csssssssnsl 8 CABLE 9003866.ccecccscenl

FIGURE 9. BAG, CABLE /8173714/-EXPLUDED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE & FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

L T

-

W

10

ADAPTER 5183467 .cccacccssssal
GRIP B2066T5escccessccsnnnsel
BUSHING 54063levcecccnccscssl
SPRING 5048702ccsvecccssansel
RING 5183454.csscccconcncnssl

-

coe~o

NUT 617316leccccccccsnnancnal
RING 5048706sccscsssccens
SHELL B8206543ccscscccscncessl
GASKET 5183448Beccscscnsncnacl
INSULATOR 76225504000 ccessesl

ORD G291187

CONTACT T7632545.ceccencccsadB
INSULATOR 7632549
RING 5183444ccanesns
COVER T7659726.0csescsssscsnsl

FIGURE 10. CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRICAL /B206677/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 9 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

COVER T632560cccssssasanssssl
2 GASKET 5183446uccessesesl
INSULATOR T7632550ccsccccccasl
SHELL B206542.0ssssssssssnssl
RING 504B8706cssssssssssssnasl

FIGURE 11. CONNECTOR,

-

[=R"-N--B R -

SPRING
BUSHING 54063lecscscssssssssl
GRIP B206675«csncsansscnssssl
‘D‘P'ER 51'3“?.""“"""1

5048702ccacssssssssnsl

CONTACT T632546cccccccccsnsll

PLUG,

/SEE FIGURE 9 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

ORD G291188

11
12 RING 518344%ccevcccccsccccssl
13 GASKET T763254B.ccccsssssssssl

INSULATOR T763254Tecessssssssl

ELECTRICAL /B2066T76/-EXPLODED VIEW



W

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ANTENNA SUBASSEMBLY
99906b66uccanssscnsnsncnnnnnenl
SCREW 9157788-38.
WASHER 9157798-8.
WASHER 9157794-8
COVER 9990670ceccsnsss
6 SCREW 9157788-3Becacsssal
T MWASHER 9157796-Beevaceesl
B WASHER 9157794~Tevessnnel
9 BOLT 9156579-2ccccccssesld
10 WASHER 9157798-20ssseesese?d
11 CHAIN ASSEMBLY
9986551~ 2ccnnrsnnsnssenasl

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

PACKING 99865llececscccccseand

LEVEL ASSEMBLY 915658Tccceceel
SEE FIGURE 24 FOR DETAILS
LINE SECTION 9156582.
WASHER 9157798~20ssssss en
SCREW 9157796=50cccscscscncsld
LINE SECTION 9986510.csssssal
BOLT 9156579-2ccsssssssssnssld
COVER T61T7318%ccsassnssssnnssl
SEE FIGURE 25 FOR DETAILS

COVER 9156589:ssssssasssnsssl
SEE FIGURE 25 FOR DETAILS

ORD G304255

® FOR ANTENNA-9156580 AND
9980918
*% COMPONENT OF ITEM 1

##% COMPONENT OF COVER-9156585
s¥s® FOR ANTENNA-8158132 AND

9000289

FIGURE 12. ANTENNA AS-980/T /8158132/, AT-TT9/T /9000289/, AS-9B0A/T /9156580/, AND AS-9B0B/T

/9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 5 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

11



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

10
9
~ | ~ n
R

ORD G304256

CLAMP 997505249 cssscccsncnssl 10 SCREW 9157788-3Buceccnssel
BUSHING 915658B.ccecsscsncssl 11 WASHER 9157794-Bececcsssl
WASHER 9157796-20cccacccnsssd 12 CHAIN ASSEMBLY

BOLT 9156579 lases sasasna? 9986551-2ccnsccaccncennsel 21

0~ O P

18 WASHER 9157794=12.ccunsel
19 WASHER 9157798-20ccecsssl
20 SCREW 9157796-49.
LINE SECTION 9986518.ccccesel

SCREW 9157788-38.. =3 13 PIN 915659Bcccccecccncnsel 22 LINE SECTION 9986510cccccccel
WASHER 9157798~ Besscsssnenasd 14 PACKING 998b65llesscccccnensesd 23 LINE SECTION 915658lescsccesl
MASHER 9157794~Bacecsscnssasd 15 CLAMP 9993006cscscasssasnsssl
COVER 9156586 cacccccsnscnnesd 16 STRAP 9993005.cccccsssssl
9 MWASHER 9157798-Basssssssl LT STRAP 9993004.cccccsssssl * FOR ANTENNA-9156580 AND 9980918

FIGURE 13. ANTENNA AS-9BO0/T /8158132/, AT-T79/T 79000289/, AS~9B0A/T /9156580/,

AND AS-9B0B/T /S980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

12



wxn]Q
!!-t”

1 COVER T7611322evcsceccnssanseal
SEE FIGURE 27 FOR DETAILS

2 COVER 9156585.cscvcsccncenesl
SEE FIGURE 29 FOR DETAILS

3 COVER T7609334.ccvsssnscnsnssd

4 RING M5-16624-40500000sal

5 SCREW 761719 cuscccsescal

6 STUD T7617192.cccsssal

T KNOB T7617T193.cceseesl

B8 PIN 103568ccccccancsl

9 COVER T76094T75.cevwcvccsel

10 PIN T7609459%ccasesssl

11 COVER T7609325.cceceel

13

16
17

18

19
20
21
22

12 GASKET T7609332.ceeesl
END BELL T7609333.. snnal
14 CAP T617T158cccccssccacasl

.
15 GASKET T7609332.cccecccsel
NUT  860681lTeecccsncncnsncnes?
COVER ASSEMBLY T7611323..40e0l
SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAILS

COVER ASSEMBLY T61132%cceessl
SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAILS

NUT M5-2104403.ccccesvcncnssl
NUT  503262.cccccssssccccensced
NUT 59119Bececccssescccnccsed
WASHER M5-27129-1lececcccccssB

s
Ll 2 2

TM 9.1430-250-15P/2/2

BLOCK
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

GUIDE T617481...
15521 Teccascns
M5-35206~268.0s.
915778879 waues

FOR ANTENNA-B8158132 AND
9000289

FOR ANTENNA-9156580 AND
9980918

FOR ANTENNA-9000289

FOR ANTENNA-8158132

FIGURE 14. ANTENNA AS-980/T /8158132/, AT-TT9/T /9000289/, AS-9B0A/T /9156580/,
AND AS-9808/T /9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

ORD G289463

sesnush
ssssasl
sasnesl

13



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

b
FRTESRCR-R N RN

14

Y

(2 L]
z‘..til

WASHER MS$-35338-42..00000 003
WASHER 9157798-1lessccccsses3
NUT MS-21044NAccccsccnsnsannth
NUT 503623cssssnsssssssssnnsh
WASHER M5-2T183-10ucccssssssnsh
WASHER 9157794~ 12ccccecsncash
CLAMP B15B145cccccccscscscasl
SCREN M5-35206-2454cccssessse]
SCREM 915T7TB8~560ccancccscnes?d
STRAP B158892cccssssssssssnsl
CLANP B1581l4bccccncssnasesnssl
STRAP B8158893ccccccccccccncsl
BOLT AN=LT4—BAccscssssvnsnnsh
BOLYT AN-4=6Acscssssssssansnsh

15
16

22
23

CABLE ASSEMBLY
CABLE ASSEMBLY
17T CONNECTOR
MS=310BEL4S2Seuvessannnsel
18 CONNECTOR
MS=310BEL14555veaccssnacasl
19 CONNECTOR
M5=310BEL14565.cscnsssssssel
20 CONNECTOR
MS—3L06E20-2TPYussssnanssl
21 CONNECTOR
M5=3106R20=2TPXenassnssenl
NUT M5-35649-82ccssssssasvssd
NUT 9157795-6ecssssssssassssld

B8158045.0cesel
81580464 0ssssl

ORD G304257

24 WASHER MS5-2T7183~T.eessssesasl
25 WASHER MS5=15795=80Tassssssssld
26 CLAMP T7602842censsnsssssssns3d

27 CLAMP

L
L]
e

aEEe
Lo Ll 2

M5=21333-T4heussnssnnesd

FOR ANTENNA-8158132
FOR ANTENNA-91565B0
FOR ANTENNA-8158132 AND
9156580

COMPONENT OF ITEM 16
COMPONENT OF ITEM 17

FIGURE 15. ANTENNA AS-980/T /81581327, AT-779/T /9000289/, AS-9BOA/T /9156580/
AND AS-980B/T /9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



WP R

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

NUT 503282cccvcssscncnnnsns ]
CLAMP  T609569cccscnsascsenned
NUT 503345cccccccscscncsncan?
TUBING ASSEMBLY T617265.4.0es1
TUBING ASSEMBLY T6L7286bccsssel
& NUT AN-818-4Dccscssssssasnd
T SLEEVE MS5-20819-4Deacses2

ORD G260157
BOLT AN-175-6Ascssscsssssensl 15 NUT AN-818-4Decscccncssel
BOLY AN-1T75-12Acsssvssnssnsal 16 SLEEVE MS5-20819-4Dscssss2

sc.!' !32“‘.--.-.-...:1-..-6
BRACKET T6095684scsssssansass

TUBING ASSEMBLY T7617264«cs..l ® FOR ANTENNA-9000289 AND 9980918

TUBING ASSEMBLY T617268uesssl
TUBING ASSEMBLY T6LlT26Teeeesl

FIGURE 16. ANTENNA AS-980/T /8158132/, AT-T79/T 79000289/, AS-980A/T /9156580/,
AND AS-980B/T7 /9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

15



1

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

*13

ORD G260158
MOUNT ING BRACKET ASSEMBLY 6 NIPPLE AN-832-4Desssesesl 13 CAP T60955Tcccncnssnnansnnns 1
7609560 ccssssssssansnsnncnss 1 T HOSE ASSEMBLY T609562.ssssssl 14 WASHER M5-35338-12lcssscccns 2
2 ELBOM AN-833-4Deccccnens 2 B HOSE ASSEMBLY T609563ccccsss 15 BOLT AN-65-5-12ccsssnssanans &
3 VALVE T612325.csvacnsnns 1 9 HOSE ASSEMBLY T609564.. .
SEE FIGURE 32 FOR DETAILS 10 HOSE ASSEMBLY T609566. .
4 NUT M5-24400040ccess seaesd 11 HOSE ASSEMBLY 7609565400 eees * FOR ANTENNA-9000289 AND 9980918
5 MWASHER AN-9600716ccusnestd 12 FITTING T6119T4ecsssssss 2

FIGUKE 17. ANTENNA AS-980/T /8158132/, AT-779/T /9000289/, AS-9B0A/T /91565807,
AND AS-98B0B/T /9990918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

16



A
N ' 11*.*:‘
12**

28+ **20
23 *21 +0ey0
wennn]]
1/ 0012
(3‘ 25
25
wews]9
1 WASHER MS5-3533B~48.cccanesne? 22
2 WASHER 9157798-20cevesssssns? 23
3 SCREW 9157790-96ecccscscseceel
% SCREW 132282:icvccancnccs -2
5 COUPLING T76127T7T.eessss -1
& HOSE ASSEMBLY 7T612779. eesl 27
T BOLT AN-175-20Acecccnccccesel 28
B BOLT B86068l4ccsceucscscccscnal 29
9 BLOCK 761277Buvecascessssssal 30
10 WASHER M5=27183-12ucevvvsssaad 31
Ll WASHER M5=2T183-13..0eeeeeal0 32
12 WASHER M5-27183-124veecssssall 33
13 STUD 7609306ccccceccsssnannsd 34
SEE FIGURE 33 FOR DETAILS 35
L4 WASHER MS5-27183-Bevcansansasl 38
L5 WASHER MS-15795-8084asssccecal £
16 NUT 591198.cceccccccsscsenneld
17 NUT 503262ccevsensccccscasced
18 ANTENNA SUBASSEMBLY
B801141Bcccsscccccsscsccnsnsnsl
SEE FIGURE 34 FOR DETAILS 42
19 ACTUATOR B159580ueccvccssnssl 43
SEE FIGURE 49 FOR DETAILS 44
20 NUT 587283.. sescsssssnnsl 45
21 NUT  503345.cceevevccsnccsccel

FIGURE 18. ANTENNA AS-980/T /81581327, AT-T79/T /90002897, AS
AND AS-9808/T /9980918/-

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

46 4y

L“’/:s-_._/‘

i-tttas
T
1 13
tt“ |
* I
7 [ LR §
tlttlll :tl.lt‘s
** 12 : 38
- L)
57 ...10.. 60 : 49
56— =+12 lI -
H 5‘\\\\ R A { ) H {, 13
. so-..
s‘n..nt
LR L
‘It--ii
zi-
ORD G283744
FITTING T617879cceasccsnansal 47 NUT 122198ccscccesescase
TRUNNION T61718%.cccusascnnsl 48 BEARING T7609289.ccvvvnee?
24 BEARING T609288.... 49 NUT 8499364 .cucnscccsncranasl
25 TRUNNION T7617143.cccuuael 50 BOLT AN-65-5-20ueuvsvsnsssaal
26 NUT 12219Bccccscssccccasl 51 BOLT B606827cernnncssssnssasl
BOLT AN-175~11Acccccasccsncal 52 SCREW 9157796~63ccvcevnnnsnsl
BOLT B8606813ceucccssascncsael 53 NUT AN-365-518... sel
WASHER M5-35338~12lueccsccasl 54 NUT MS5-17829-5Ceccass sel
NUT M5-5196T~2cessnconcnnses? 55 SHAFT ASSEMBLY 7609307.veesal
NUT M5-5196T-lececssosscssnsad 56 PIN 140148ccicccncnnnanal
NUT M5-51967-2..4.. vel 57 SHAFT T7609302ececccccessl
FITTING MS-15003- e el 58 NUT AN-335-5.cccenensnssl
WASHER M5-27183=10cevcccnsesses 59 WASHER M5=27183-12vennsncnenl
WASHER MS5-27183-10ueucanssneh 60 WASHER T609202uucecsccnnanean?
WASHER 9157794=12ccessvnanach
LEVER 760930B.cucvcsasancsnsl
38 FITTING MS5-15001-laecaasal * FOR ANTENNA-B158132,
39 BEARING T760926B.uvanenes? 5000289, AND 9980918
40 BUSHING T7609299... sa2 ** FOR ANTENNA-9156580
41 LEVER 7617151.. sl *%% FOR ANTENNA-9000289 AND
WASHER 9160105cueccsss seal 9980918
SPRING T609255ucescssscennnsl **8% FOR ANTENNA-8158132 AND
HOLDER  760929Bececsccsennnasl 9156580
LINK  7609309cc0ssccssvsnsanel seess FOR ANTENNA-B8158132
%6 LEVER T61714Tecicscnssssl

~980A/T /91565807,
PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



18

T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260160

1 ANTENNA SUBASSEMBLY

& COMPONENT OF REFLECTOR-

B011415scccvssacensscnsnsanns 1 T620453
SEE FIGURE 37 FOR DETAILS #%* FOR ANTENNA-S000289 AND

2 HOSE ASSEMBLY T760956Tassssss 1 9980918
3 FITTING Téll9Thecassssss 2 #%% FOR ANTENNA-8158132 AND

4 ACTUATOR 68159579 ecsvscannns 1 9156580

SEE FIGURE 55 FOR DETAILS

FIGURE 19. ANTENNA AS~980/T /815813274 AT-TT9/T /9000289/y AS-980A/T 79156580/,
AND AS~980B/T /9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



c3 TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G289464
1 BRACKET 9000490csscccsssssasl T BRACKET 1016777Tescssasssssesl *% FOR SYSTEMS WITHOUT DA MWO 9-
SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAILS SEE FIGURE 39 FOR DETAILS 1430-254-30/1/5
SUPPORT 10167779... .1
SUPPORT 1016777B. .1

WASHER 9157794~1240aee o6 * FOR SYSTEMS WITH DA MWO 9~
WASHER MS-35338~13% ceesceesbd 1430-254-30/1/5
SCREW 9157796=4Teceassnsnsssb

CnmeswN

FIGURE 20. ANTENNA, RECEIVER TRANSMITTER AS-9BO/T /8158132/, AT-779/T /9000289/, AS-9B0A/T /9156580/, AND
AS-9B0B/T /9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

ﬁ

19



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

DN

10

20

c3

SCREW T61719leccsssssssnssss?
WASHER MS-27183-8..
WASHER MS5~2T7183~124ee
WASHER M5-35338-45ccccnscssnb
BOLT 916005540 csssssasssssssh
SCREW B51286B.cssscnansssncsh
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

B516942.cecsnsscnsscnncanssael
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

B51694l.cecsnssncnnnanne sacasl
9 PACKING BOl925lasscssscssl
COVER B51T01llessccssssssssasl
Ll COVER B8517010cecccacccssal
12 WASHER MS=35338-43.seessl

13
14
15

16
17
18

19 RETAINER COVER

WASHER MS=-27183~Beseavsal
SCREW M5-35206~2624vsssel
CHAIN ASSEMBLY

T6LTAS53essssssssssssssnssl
WASHER M5-35338-45.000042
SCREW B851286Bucassssaneal
WASHER MS5-27183=12.000sa2
T61T4560000sal

Zu NUT s*“)&*“...“‘-.’.'.l..l
21 WASHER MS-27183-Buccassasseel
22 MWASHER MS5~15795-B0Bucesscneel
23 MWASHER MS5=~35338~119%«cncannce?
24 NUT MS5-35649~202s0cccncncnesl
25 NUT M5-35649-204esssssnnsnneld

ORD G304258

26 BOLT B606BZ24.ssvsessnsscnsasl
27 BOLT AN=-65-4-14.... .
28 SCREW 9157796=5lcscscccnnccsl
* FOR ANTENNA-8158132
*% FOR ANTENNA-9000289 AND
9980918
*%% FOR ANTENNA-BL158132 AND
9000289
*#%%% COMPONENT OF ITEM 8
s*ss% FOR ANTENNA-9156580

FIGURE 21. ANTENNA, RECEIVER TRANSMITTER AS-980/T /81581327, AT-779/T /9000289/, AS-9B0A/T /9156580/, AND

AS-980B/T /99B091AR/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



-

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

CwmrwN

ORD G287251

REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY 12 BOLT AN-65-4~l&ccesnanssonaal * FOR ANTENNA-8158132 AND
T620453cucscvccsssnccsassnnns 1 13 BOLT B8606824cccccssccncscnned 9156580

SEE FIGURE 40 FOR DETAILS 14 SCREW 9157796~5lecccssvscscssn? *® FOR ANTENNA-9000289 AND
CLAMP  M5-21919D06% ccsecscansh 15 BOLT AN-65-4Tecsesssssnssnsl 9980918

SCREW M5-35265-6lucessencnend 16 BOLT B606822..ssss *%% FOR ANTENNA-81%B8132
SCREW M5-35206~26lccewcccnasbh 17 SCREW 9157796~48.. #%e% FOR ANTENNA-9156580
SCREW 9157788-T2.ccss sssssss & 1B WASHER M5-35338-120.ccssssss 3 *s#%® FOR ANTENNA-B158132 AND
COVER T61710%.cccccssssscansl 19 WASHER MS5-2T7183-10uecvssasnaed 9000289

T SCREW T7609278scccnaas eeed 20 WASHER 915T794-12ccceccccnss 3

8 WASHER M5-35338-11%9%«cses 2 21 PLATE 7617160cscesnssccscnss i

9 WASHER M5-2T7183-Becccnss 2 SEE FIGURE 43 FOR DETAILS

10 COVER T761T10lecsssssssesl

11 GASKET T7609279%cscvcscss |

FIGURE 22. ANTENNA AS-980/T /8158132/, AT-TT9/T /9000289/, AS-9B0A/T /91565807,
AND AS-980B/T /9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

21



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

-
CLB=TVPEeN-

e
-0 P

22

BOLT
BOLT
BOLT
WASHER
NUT AN=365-T200easccsnsnennsld
NUT  B606B2leccsssssnsssnsnsnd
LEVER T7609455cccscsssassnensed
NUT  AN=335-&.ccecncnsscsanash
NUT  B606B1lBecacscccnsssnannedh
NUT

STUD
SHIM
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
BLOCK
CAP

AN=LT7T-10Acecnsssnssansl
B86068l24vsvssenancscnnal
B606Bl5cnnvnnnns

T61120Buasassonsascinnal
M5=2T7183~10cacncvansat
FL5TTI4~120avsnnnsnanh
M5-35338-120ccccccanch

To09505cuccsnscsacanasl

7609504 asnssssssssanssnsal

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

31
32

SCREW 9157796=4% casssanssssl
SCREW M5-35291-Bucecsnnannesl

NUT M5-21044N0beccssannnssssd
WASHER MS=27183=besessanesneal
SCREW M5-35265-31.. el

KNDB  7604622.0sssss
SETSCREN 140852.ccscscsesssasl
GUIDE 76120304csssssasssassal
CONTROL UNIT B8607284cesssssal
SEE FIGURE 58 FOR DETAILS

coNTROL 10664269 .ecveeasl
SEE FIGURE 79 FOR DETAILS

CHANNEL ASSEMBLY T7609555....2
29 CHANNEL T609554scsssasssl
30 BOLT 7609553 ccccsccscsee?
ARM  761203lesessssessnssasssl
WAVEGUIDE 7622302.cccssessanl

33

36

-

L L
L1
L L L
[

L1
“nn

ORD G283747

WAVEGUIDE 7611379 ceseesesssl
3% NUT  B6069T4scsssssssssesll
35 WASHER T7609249ccsssssssll
BASE T762230Basssassssssnssssl
SEE FIGURE 44 FOR DETAILS

FOR ANTENNA-9000289 AND
9980918

FOR ANTENNA-8158132

FOR ANTENNA-9156580

FOR ANTENNA-8518132 AND
9156580

FOR ANTENNA-B8158132,
9000289, AND 9980918
FURNISHED WITH ITEM 23
ALTERNATE FOR ITEM 32

FIGURE 23. ANTENNA AS-980/T /8158132/, AT-T79/T /9000289/, AS-980A/T /9156580/,
AND AS-9B0B/T /9980918/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



~ W

d. ]

— — — —— @@ ®

SCREW 9157788-55.0avsnssssssl
CHAIN ASSEMBLY 998655)lcussssl
SCREW 9157788~T2¢ccsssssssesl
WASHER M5-35338-8lecssasensesl
WASHER M5=15795-800cccacnsnssl
KEY 41l-W=2452.cccvavccccnssel
SCREW 9157788-5ccesscvcssncetd

WASHER
NUT 9157795-6ssccscsnvananenl

MS=15795~80Twenesnneel

CLAMP bU\S"].BEi?lﬁsn‘-------l
SCREW 9157788~42ccunsnssasneh
WASHER FL5TTIB~Becnnnnnsanash
LEVEL 998651T7csscsss sssnnnes

WASHER 9157798-50ccsssssnsnseh

15
16
17
18

20

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

16

ORD G304259
CLIP MS5~1T7160=1Tvesasnssansse 2
KEY bl=W-2455.00ncnnnes ssnssl
PLATE 9156609.00sss ssssssnenl
BOLY 915680Bucccscscssncnnnnd
CLIP 9156829 lissscscannas ael

CLAMP NAS=1397K3N svnveesl

FIGURE 24. LEVEL ASSEMBLY /9156587/—EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 12 FOR NEXT MIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

W N

STUD T617322esacsncccsncansa
WASHER MS-27183-14..
WASHER MS5-15795-815.
WASHER MS5-35338-48..
WASHER 9157798-26ueccaccenss2

-

Ove-~o

NUT M5-5196T-Bevessssssssnsad
NUT  9157795=10cccconncnsscnsd
SEAL T7617325...
COVER 7617315
SEAL T61T7325.00ccssssssnnsnsd

*ﬁlo ..ll
ORD G260166
11 COVER 9156610sssvaccsaceasssl

* FOR COVER-T&6L1T31A
*¢ FOR COVER-9156589

FIGURE 25. COVER, ANTENNA, LOWER /7617314 AND 9156589/-EXPLODED VIEW

MS=35689-B2uucsccnnnaseal

2 MWASHER M5-35338-42.cccssansse?

24

FIGURE 26.

3 PLATE
4 CATCH

/SEE FIGURE 12 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

T6095T lecenssnnnsennnal
T6092T24000ense

ORD G260167

5 SCREW QUOTL83.ccccccnnncssss?

COVER ASSEMBLY /T611323 AND T611324/-EXPLODED VTEW
/SEE FIGURE 1% FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



Wk -

- e

HANDLE T7609552ecces .4 B WASHER M5-27183-Becessnesnasl 15

SCREW 76225064444 «8 9 STUD 7612019%«essvcanssnnasanl 16
WASHER AN-960-10.ccucancessl5 L0 SCREW T7622506ucecncsssanssesh 17
NUT  MS5-21044N3ccccsnnnanenad L1 RUBBER STRIP T609245.cccesssl 18
SCREW M5-35207-265«0usenncesl 12 WASHER 761201lececsencssl 19
WASHER AN-960PA10cscesacanes? 13 STRAP T7609245-2...

NUT  58T64%.ccescccssnsssnnnsl 14 EYELET 7611969 ccsacssnssl

FIGURE 27. COVER, ANTENNA /7611322/-PARTIAL EXPLODED
/SEE FIGURE 14 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304260

RIVET MS-204T0B6~20cesssnsnsd
PLATE T60924b.c.cucavcsssssal
SCREW 15520B.ccaccccsnncnsnsh
PLATE 7609242.cccscscncscscsl
SEAL T609243cecscscnssnscnssl

VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

c3

J

C R Rl

26

SCREW MS5-35207-265ccncsssssl
PLATE T7609638cccces
NUT M5-21044N3.....
WASHER AN=960-10eseccsssssldb
THUMBSCREW T764672leccccsscssl
SCREW 16431l4..cuvnnnnnnnnesld?
PLATE T7646720sssenccsssnsassh
DODR ASSEMBLY T646733ecsccesl

9 RUBBER STRIP 764672540442
10 RUBBER STRIP T764672Teessl

FIGURE 28.

STRIP 7646719 cecsonnnssnsnal
SCREW MS-35207-269

STRIP T646T71Tesesssssssanansl
I-SECTION T7646T26cccsccssnnal
WASHER MS5-2T7183-Beccsssnssald
RIVET 13463B.ccccscncscscnsld

NUT  T7619T9Beccensssscscscncel
RUBBER STRIP 7646728cucucnsel
I-SECTION T7646T23.00nsssssssl
RUBBER STRIP T646T26cssssnss?

ORD G328943

21 I-SECTION T646T22400sscsvsssel
22 SPACER 8213189....
23 BRACE T614140uecccsnncsnccnsh
24 WASHER NONMATALLIC
90013Blececscscnscsnscnnscnebh
25 SCREW T622506ccscscnscsnsnebs

* COMPONENT OF ITEM 8

COVER, ANTENNA /7611322/~PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



WP R

a3 T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G328944

HANDLE T7609552... ssnnnsh 6 NUT 59251lecssscssssssssansal 11 EYELET 7611969 0cecncneal
SCREW 9157873-3..0ua «al5 T STUD 998698l.ecescssecscsaceal 12 PLATE T7609246scccsvnsncncansl
WASHER MS5-15795-80Rucsansss2B 8 RUBBER STRIP 7609245.0ssecesl 13 SCREW 9157789-TTueessccsccnceh
NUT 503213eeccsscscccncnnnal? 9  WASHER T761201lsecsvccnssl 14 PLATE

SCREW 9157789-Tbeccacaassnssl 10 STRAP 7609245-2cccsscnsel 15 SEAL 7609243 .cecssssssssssssl

FIGURE 29. COVER, ANTENNA /9156585/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE L4 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

27



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

-

=D 0@~ NS W

SCREW
PLATE
WASHER M5-15795~808scacncssel
NUT 503213.cccssccancsccccssB
SCREW 9156616-2.cccscsnnssasl

915TTB9-Thbauassvnnsnssl
T609638cssssnnsnssssssl

WASHER MS5-35338-143ccvccccesd
WASHER MS5~27183~1Bacecccssssl
SCREW 9156616~lecscccncsacsel
PIPE 91566154cccccccacnnnseel
BLOCK 91566124cccsscscansssel
GASKET 9156614.cccacccnnscnsctd

SETSCREW MS-51021=45.0c0eves3

BLOCK 9156613cccvsne
BLOCK 9156617...

sessesenl

BLOCK 915661Bucscvsvssnncneal
PIPE 9156613-3eccsssacssssssnald
SUPPORT 915659lesssssssssssal

18
19
20
21
22

SCREW 915661% ccsssassnsh
PLATE 915659%4.0cscccecssl
SCREW 9156620ecsvscscssasl
WASHER MS5-35338-13%.csssh
WASHER 9157794=12c0usnssh

23
24
25

27
28
29

il

FIGURE 30. COVERs ANTENNA /9156585/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

ORD G328945

SCREW 9157796~50cecccessl
RING M5-16634=4018s00sssd

RING MS5-16634-4031.. o
PLATE 9156596... ol
SPRING 9156597.. et

PLATE 9156595ccccccsssssl
WASHER 9156592ccssassnssh
WASHER 9156593 ccasssssssh
WASHER MS5-15T795-815ccuccéh



>

oe-

THUMBSCREW T7646T72lcccccsccssl
SCREW MS5-24629-2leassssssnsd2

PLATE T7646720ccccssssssssansl
DOOR ASSEMBLY T646733.ccecssl
5 RUBBER STRIP T646T25....2
& RUBBER STRIP T646T72Teeeel
STRIP 7646719 ssscscscscsnsel
SCREN 9157789-80cccscccncee2)d
STRIP T64671T7ecscnccesccsassl

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

VLR

s 14

L-17

18
12

Z-SECTION T76467240usvecananal
WASHER MS~15795-80840 40444151
NUT  AN-383C1032u0ennnnsssns2d
RIVET MS=20613-3-5100sssasslé
NUT 7613139 csencsssassanenel
RUBBER STRIP 76467284s0s0sssl
I-SECTION T6486T2% . escsssnsnsal
RUBBER STRIP T646725.v00osss2
I-SECTION 76467220nmnnsenessl

ORD G304264

SPACER B213189.cssscssssssssl
BRACE T614140uccsscncessanseth
NUT 503213cccesvcscnsnssencbd
WASHER NONMETALLIC

9001381 scvcncnccccessnssnonabd
SCREW 915787330 uavnsnsnsnsbé

* COMPONENT OF ITEM 4

FIGURE 31. COVERs ANTENNA /9156585/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

1

15 ORD G260170
1 FITTING B011559.cccsccsccscsnsl & PACKING AN-622T7-Scsessssnsnsl 11 BODY 7612324 .cccscsssssssnssl
2 PACKING AN-6227-10ssnssnsenal 7 TUBE MS-24393D4.evssssccnsssl 12 PACKING AN-6227=9ecssssnssns
3 SPRING B8011556ccscsssssscsasl B NUT T7612320cessvsssssssssssnl 13 PLUNGER T61232lcsscssnsssssssl
& SEAT  8011560aesessnsesnaansl 9 PACKING AN-6227-1Z.eevesseseal  1é& SPRING T7612322eesescsssscsesl
5 GASKET T7384283cccnscsssssnssl 10 RING MS5-16625-1062.0cssssnsssl 15 NUT T612323ccecssssssnsnasnsl
FIGURE 32. VALYE, HYDRAULIC /T7612325/-EXPLODED VIEW
FSEE FIGURE 17 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/
”~
*‘c:ii‘ )
~
4 D
\ b 7
é
3 8
/ s
2
1
-~
ORD G260171
1 RING 58302Tescssssssssssnsasl 4 SPRING T7609255.cassssssnnsssl T NUT 125115ccsscscsassnnsassasl
2 STUD T609303cccsssassssssnasl 5 HOLDER T7609298cccssssssssnssl 8 PIN M5-24665-1953ccessssnsnnsl
3 RETAINER T60929lecsscsssnsssl & WASHER MS5=2T7183~10csssssesssl

FIGURE 33, STUD /T609306/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 18 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



- N

@.-17

3

COVER T7610949cssccscsncsnnsed
TEE AN-825%4Deccevnnsnssscesl
BELLONS 801141lesccssssssssssl
m ’n’;‘n.‘....'...'-......l
BEARING T7609288ccccscnscscasl
"u' ’o’z’.‘-....'....-......z
CLAMP  801145lcscsssscsssssssl

3 &

¥

SCREW 503404cccccssvsssansnse?
CLANP  54501Tecvccssccnsacessl
BRAKE ASSEMBLY 851172T.veeesl
SEE FIGURE 35 FOR DETAILS
CYLINDER SUBASSEMBLY

.0!lﬁ)o....-..-.......---....l

SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DETAILS

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

12

e

ORD G260172

FITTING 050-4203.ccssasssasal
ROD 8011445.ccccces

14 SLEEVE 8011450. essl
15 NUT 8011449... wel
16 ROD B8011448.. vl

1T NUT  AN-316~12R.
18 PIVOT 8011446..

FIGURE 34. ANTENNA SUBASSEMBLY /8011416/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 18 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

31



T™ 9.1430-250-15P/2/2

- oW

32

CAP 8011420cccccsssscsansssed
SPRING B011423.cscsssssssnnsl
RING 5828684 ccvssccscccccnenn
PACKING AN-6227-32csssssssssl
PISTON B8511882.ccesssssssesal

BEARING B851172%.cccscsssssssl

10
11
12
13
14

SETSCREWN 58392Tscsssssssessel
PACKING AN—622T-Tesasssnnsss
SPRING BOLl1426.cccccccssscsenh
SHOE BOLl410ccccsccsssssnseeld
NUT B0Ll1425+cssssscsssnnassesl
SLEEVE B01142Tscscsssssssnsal
SLEEVE B0l1428.csvsssssnssssal

ORD G260173

15 BLOCK B851172B.ccsccssssnsasel

* FOR BRAKE ASSEMBLY-B511726
#% FOR BRAKE ASSEMBLY-8511727

FIGURE 35. BRAKE ASSEMBLY /8511726 AND 8511727/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 34 AND 37 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



~SeWs W~

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G283750

15 PACKING 546865.ccuces
9 NUT 8011436.cssss 16 NUT BO11435.cccssass
10 HUB T612319:... LT SETSCREW T612149.
WASHER B01143Tcccsssssssssssnd Ll GASKET T738428%.cevencssssnsed 18 RING 582862cccvcnes

SHIN B011430cccccnccccsncnnad 12 NIPPLE NM5~24392D4ccccccsccssl 19 PAMKING AN-622T-30.cccesssssl
RETAINER T7610314cccccccccsesel 13 COVER T61094%.cccccscaccssssd

PACKING AN-8225-12cccacnccesl 14 LINER B011434.ccccssscssneceel

8 REVAINER 7610313.

FIGURE 36. CYLINDER SUBASSEMBLY /8011430/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 34 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM $-1430-250-15P/2/2

3
4
5

\'\
~
S
\‘\
e D ORD G260175

1 BEARING T60920Bevvevcccnsneed & BELLOWS B0ll4llecsscscscscnss? 9 ELBOW BO0340T0.scsssssssssssnsl
2 NUT 5033B0ccssssssssssssssand T CLAMP 54501Teccessssssssassssl 10 COVER T610949.ccscccccsnssns o1
3 NUT 50323B.ccscsses ssassesenh 8 CYLINDER SUBASSEMBLY 11 BRAKE ASSEMBLY B8511726ssesesl
& SCREM 503408..ccssssssnnnsneh BOL1429.ssssssssnssssassnnnssl SEE FIGURE 35 FOR DETAILS

5 CLAMP B0l145lccsscsssssvssasd SEE FIGURE 38 FOR DETAILS

FIGURE 37. ANTENNA SUBASSEMBLY /B0L1415/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 19 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



~NCWVE e -

PLUNGER 76174660000 sssssssnsl 8 RETAINER 7610313ccsscsssnsas?
SEAL T612150ecevsesansvoncnesl 9 HUB T7612318cncaccccsncccssnsal
RING 583013cecacccsscncesnand 10 GASKET 73B4283uscesscncnanael
WASHER B01143Tececnnanns L1 NIPPLE M5-2439204.cccsscssssd

SHIM BOLl143B.sscscscnssnnsnal 12 COVER 7610949cccccnsansnsnne?
RETAINER T7610314ccccccnnnenel 13 PACKING 546865..0ccccscnsnssl
PACKING AN-6225-12cccccccncsl 14 LINER B011433..cccecns csseaal

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260176

NUT 8011435.cccccncscncncece?
SETSCREW T7612149ceuuss eeal
RING 5828624csssass send
PACKING AN-6227-30cscssnsssal
NUT  BOLl143B.ccscccnssasssnnal
HUB 7612319 ccecscscnncnsasnal

FIGURE 38. CYLINDER SUBASSEMBLY /B011429/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 37 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

oo

BRACKET 9000489 cccss- ssessal
BRACKET 10167778 ccccansnsnsal
PIN 5B8351%ccccccsccncnanenend
WASHER M5-27183-1%.ccuccacssl

WASHER MS5-15795-815<cccccecsaf
WASHER MS5-35338-14lcceccesest
SCREW T7609314%ccaes sssssssnssB

- oW

ORD G328970

* FOR BRACKET-9000490
e FOR BRACKET-1016T777

FIGURE 39. BRACKET, MOUNTING /9000490 AND 10167T777/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 20 FOR NEXT HIGHMER ASSEMBLY/



LU R

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

WY

ORD G304265
BOLT 5018lleccescccccss sssend 12 PIN N5-24692-18Tcecnevcnsceeh 23 WASHER T609203cccansnsnnss vel2
WASHER M5-27183~12.404s sensel 13 BOLT AN-1T4~12Accccvcsonssssd 2% LINK T7609260c0ucessscenses ssb
LINK 7617110cescscsscss sessesh 14 WASHER MS=27183-10ucescess <42 25 NUT AN-315-5R.ccccscsse ssssebh
WASHER T60951llecasss sessasanh 15 LEVER 760925Tcssccsccnscses b 26 BEARING T609289%.ccvcssass sanbh
LEVER 760925640 ccccscncsenas? 16 BEARING T6L19TTecsasssssd 27 BOLT B6068llecsccasns ssvsssesh
& BEARING T609269.ccssssssl 1T FITTING M5-15001=lesssss 28 S5TUD 7609258.ccccscss ssnsnneh
T FITTING MS=15001-lecessal 18 BEARING 7609268.cccvanesl 29 BEARING T609T30uevssccsscsash
8 LEVER T7617108cscuccvscaal 19 LEVER T61T109.csssssssssl 30 NUT AN=315-5Lccccsccsssncsseh
NUT  503345.cccccccnssscncnnsh 20 NUT M5-21044N4..... 31 BOLT 8606810cecces sencsssseehd
WASHER T609202ccscccscncsessth 21 NUT B606820ceucsescs 32 WASHER MS5=2T183-%.cecssssesll

BOLT AN-175-13Ac.ass ssssnsnnd 22 WASHER MS~2T183~14uvccecacssd

FIGURE 40. REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY, ANTENNA /T7620453/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 22 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

37



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260178
L CAP T7609329.essscnsssccnanns 1 T WASHER 131016ccsccvnsaccnnns 1 13 WASHER M5-35338-4Bcccccvsssesl
2 MWASHER M5-2T7183-Bessssssssss 8 B8 SHAFT T609273cscscnssscsnnss 1 14 NUT MS5-5196T-l9cccscccnancss 1
3 BOLT M5-20074-03-0Tescenesses & 9 BEARING M5-1T132-3scscvnnasns 1 15 NUT M5-21044N4ccccacnnnnnns 12
4 FITTING M5-15001l-lececccanns 1 10 BUSHING T6092T6eccesscnnnnne 1 16 WASHER MS5-27183-10csscessss 24
5 NUT Bl70133ccesccccsnvncanns 1 11 MASHER T7609275ccccccccsccsscs 1 17 BOLT AN-174-11Acccccccccess 12
6 WASHER M5-35338-3lccsceccnes 1 12 WASHER M5-27183~1B8.cucvcccns 1 18 SPACER T609224.ccssscssssss 12

FIGURE 41. REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY, ANTENNA /T620453/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEMW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304266

1 GEAR T7617106sccccoacsascacsnse 1 7 MWASHER M5-35338-3l.sscesssss 1 13 WASHER T6092T4escssnsssssnss 1
8

2 PIN T760920lesccccscsenas 1 NUT 8170133 cscccnsnsncnsnces 1 14 MWASHER M5-2T183-1B8.cessssnss 1
3 GEAR T6l7138ucccscvences 1 9 FITTING M5-15001~lececccncns 1 15 WASHER M5-35338-48escecccess  §
4 KEY AN-280-405.cscscccnccans 1 L0 SHAFT T76092T0essscsssssssnss 1 16 NUT 120366scesccncsensnsensnse 1
5 KEY AN-2B0-60Tececesncssnsns 1 11 BEARING MS5=1T132-3ecsvocsnes 1
6 MWASHER 131016cccrcscccncnnns 1 L2 BUSHING T760927bccccccccannss 1

FIGURE 42. REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY, ANTENNA /7620453/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



T™ 9.1430-250-15P/2/2

-

~ oW

PLATE 761716lcccecccscccsnasl
2 GASKET 7617102.cssssesssl
3 PLATE 7604130ccccccnsensal

NUT  M5-35690-430cevcccccensnl

WASHER M5—=27183-10cececnanesl

GEAR T60927Tescevcsssnnsnnssl

KEY 7607542ecaccccencncnasaanl

FIGURE 4

ORD G304267

8 CABLE ASSEMBLY T761T1624s0vesl 14 WASHER M5-35338~119cevcessssl
9 ADAPTER T7619703...ccuns=l 15 CLAMP T7607553.ccsesnssssnsesd
10 ADAPTER T7612003ucecsasssl 16 SYNCHRO T7674BlBescsssascnssal
11 CONNECTOR
H5-3108A20~15Pcscccccancal
12 TERMINAL 10015366-020...5 * FURNISHED WITH ITENM 16
13 SCREW M5-35265~63cessccsascsd

3. PLATE, COVER ASSEMBLY /7617160/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 22 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



O =P oW N

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304268

PIN MS5-24665-155.0ccssanencs? 9 BOLT B8606840ccccascccncnsneel 16 SCREW 12091Bescccccsccanccanth
BOLT 760920Teccavancnsncsans 10 MOUNTING T604152.cccanssassel 17 SCREW M5-35190-25lcesccecesll
WASHER M5-35338-4fcevececsssd 11 CROSSARM T761T71l4lesccssascecssl 18 BASE T762230Tccscccccscsnccsal
WASHER M5 zT183-léeusacsssssh L2 TRUNNION T614128ececncssscssl SEE FIGURE 46 FOR DETAILS
CLAMP  T7609316ccscccesscnanae? SEE FIGURE 45 FOR DETAILS 19 BOLT T7609318.cccceccscsnccanl
CROSSARM  T61T140ceesvsnnenasnl 13 PIN 583519% cvescssssassnnsnsh 20 TRUNNIUN T761412Tvescnencssnnl
WASHER M5-27183- 1&-....---.12 14 BOLT 8606829.-.--»--:----.-.3 SEE FIGURE 48 FOR DETAILS
WASHEP M5-35338-48.ccsuccns 15 B8O0LT B8606840cccas * sssamesme

FIGURE 44. ULASEs, ANTENNA ASSEMBLY /T622308/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 23 FOR N"XT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

41



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

42

BOLT B606B25.canccccssncanea?
WASHER M5-35338-120cecesssse?
WASHER MS=27183-104veccannnse?
CAP 7609313:ss0vscvssecaccvesl
PIN MN5-24692-340vsuvacenncae?
SUPPORT T6095649%cacecacanasanl

1
2
3
4
5
-]

FIGURE 45, TRUNNION /7614128/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 44 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

ORD G260182



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304269

1 RIVET 761199lccccascnsncssal 10 HANDLE 7617295+eesss 19 ARM T761732laccvsscsvssnsal
2 CATCH T760927levesscosssssael 11 RIVET T7611992veeenss 20 STUD T617318.. assl
3 SETSCREW 431946.cscssssnssasb? 12 SETSCREW 589362.cesssssssaslB 21 NUT MS5-35649-B82ucseasssessslb
4 NUT 7611984 cencncscssssnnsss? 13 NUT T6119B5.cassccssscsnsasld 22 WASHER M5-35338-42...c00ssa16
5 RIVET B169987acssssssssssassl 14 HANDLE T61729%csesscsssnnsssl 23 MWASHER MS5=2T183-T.cuseassaalbd
6 RIVET T7611990scsescacsasensl 15 HANDLE T761412%cccccessanansel 24 SCREW M5-35190-256.cccsassslb
7 SETSCREW 589360scesncsessasbl 16 SPACER 7617319 cssssssss? 25 BLOCK T76174B0uscsssscssnansed
8 NUT T611983.cceccssassssensbl 17 WASHER M5-3533846......1

9 HANDLE 761410Tececsncnsensasnsl 18 NUT M5-51967-Beseensssesl

FIGURE 46. BASE, ANTENNA /T7622307/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 44 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

43



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

W

1““*‘5 12

13$

NUT M5-17829-5Csesnsnsnscnslts
BRACKET T609513ccccccscsanenh
NUT  503345..cscccnsccnnssnssl
BOLT M5-90725-36encssssnsnssld
BOLT B86068l2icescasscscncnesl

FIGURE 4T.

& BRACKET 761731 Tcccccsssssncsh
T MWASHER M5-27183~Becccscasssld
8 WASHER MS5-35338-28csusensnslt
9 SCREW M5-35206~263cccwsnesnsd
10 SCREW M5-35206~26lucccccscasd

ORD G260184

FASTENER T61T35Becscccnsssnsl
STOP T622T40.cscnsscssncansnsld
SCREW MS-35206-2Bleccasscncet
WASHER MS5-35338-120cccacscesed
WASHER MS=2T183~10seccananaet

BASE, ANTENNA /7622307/~PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

BOLT B606B25«sesssssvnssnsss 2
WASHER M5-35338-120cccenscsesl ORD G260185
WASHER M5-2T7183-10cscssswsssl
CAP T609280cscecvssssnnsnnse 1
SUPPORT T60954%.csssesssssssl
PIN M5-24892=340ccccsacsacas 2

CwnmErwN-

FIGURE 48. TRUNNION /T614127/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 44 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

C-R RN

19

BRACKET B159499.cscsscsnccsel
2 PIN B15952Tacccnsssnanesl

3 BRACKET B15961llecescssssl
SHAFT B159635.csceacavnsscnssl
SHAFT B159636cccceccccanneasnl
SWITCH B8159578accscvcncccnenl
CLAMP B15963Tccccscnnsovcsced
WASHER 8159529« ccccccacsscnnth
MASHER MS5-35338-TBeceecsevea’

SCREW M5-35275-15e0cccasccech
COVER B15962leccccscssssnsaal
THUMBSCREW B15950%.cccccssssl
WASHER B15955lcccnssssssnsnsd
GASKET B1595T6ccccccccssnnssl
SCREW 224692.cccncscsasnsnaal
PACKING B8159615.ccssccacscasl
WASHER B159503cscscssncncccch
WASHER B8159502cccscccncncsanth

19
20

ORD G304270
SCREW M5-35275-14seccscsansst
CABLE B15950lecccscsccccanaal

21 CONNECTOR 8159590.ccenssl
22 LEAD B815954lecccccss enaal
23 TERMINAL B606783....1

* COMPONENT OF ITEM 22

FIGURE 49. ACTUATOR, ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LINEAR /B159580/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 18 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



1
&
3
4
5
L]
L

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

BEARING 7609228.cccsssssssssal 8 END B159536.ccscsssscces seenl 15 SCREN B8159505.cccccvccencncch
NUT B15952)cccccccnsesenssasl 9 FITTING MS-15001-lecesssl 16 WASHER B8159551.. b
CLAMP  B15950Tccnccss ssssssssl L0 END 815964lccscvcnsnccssl 17 COVER B159620... el
BELLOWS B801141lcuses sssssssal 11 BEARING B159642.cccsssssl 18 GASKET B8159575..

CLAMP B15950B.cucnss sessssnsnl 12 NUT B159520cccssssssssssnass 1 19 PACKING B159585.csssssssssss 1
RETAINER B815961%cscccvnscnesl 13 ROD B159634ccssanscscccccs sl 20 SCREM M5-352499.ccevsssncnsel

WASHER B159618cccvevencnsnssl 14 PIN M5-16562-30ccscsvacsssssl

FIGURE 50. ACTUATOR, ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LINEAR /8159580/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

47



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304271

1 JACKSCREW B15949%.sssssessssl 10 GEAR ASSEMBLY 8159495.c040s0l 20 BEARING B8159560csccsncssvensnl
SEE FIGURE 52 FOR DETAILS SEE FIGURE 54 FOR DETAILS 21 NUT B8159535.scccescccccncasnel

2 PAWL B159500scccccccasecsnasl 11  SCREW M5-51959-29cscccssvcssl 22 RETAINER B159633.cseesccsssel
3 PAWML B159639.ccccssnnncsl 12 SCREN 224539%..csessssnnssnceh 23 SPRING B1595T3eccceccsasnsnsal

4 NUT M5-35649-29%.cnccsnsel 13 WASHER MS5-35338-T%escscasssl 24 PLATE B8159632.cccccccnccnsesnl

5 BRACKET 8159638. 14 MWASHER B159530.ccscssssnnnss & 25 GEAR B159572.cccccssascnsncsal

HOUSING B159568..... IS PIN M5~16562=24ccccncnsassssl 26 PLATE 815963lccccccccncnncasl

L]

SEE FIGURE 53 FOR DETAILS 16 PACKING 8159581 27 BEARING B815956livvsccsncasssl
7 SCREW M5-35191-2144eues 17 SCREW 8159498.. 28 SHIM B159548...
B PACKING B159582.ccevssascnssl 18 WASHER B8159533cccccccncanssch 29 SHIM B15954T.acecscscncnsenel
9

MOTOR  8159610ccccvcssencsncel 19 HOUSING B8159643..ccccsnsnsssl

FIGURE 51. ACTUATOR, ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LINEAR /B159580/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

48



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

(-]
é ifi
ORD G260189
L NUT 914272leeccccccssscccsscsl 4 PIN M5-16562-23cacecnsssncasl 7 JACKSCREW B8159622.ucessasassl
2 PIN 9142719 cescscccsscasscah 5 STOP 8159570ucesacasssnccansl 8 STOP B159569cccsesccssccnaasl
3 PIN M5-16562~24cccccccssaccsl 6 PIN 9142720.cccsccccssnsnsssl
FIGURE 52. JACKSCREW /B8159494/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 51 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/
ORD G260190

PIN Bl59526.scscsscscsssssnnsd
BUSHING B159574:ccssssssnsnsh
PIN B8159523.nsscesscsssnssesl
BUSHING B8159616<cssssassssssl

* WA

FIGURE 53. HOUSING, MAIN /8159568/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 51 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

* N -

WASHER B8159531lccscccccsccncst
WASHER M5-35330-TTeccssscesah
NUT M5-35649-28.ccssssssnsssh
PLATE B159628ccscasssssssnssl
5 PIN B159528.ccscsssvssssel
& PLATE 9143301lcccassnssssl

8
9
10
11
12

7 PIN B8159525.csccsncnsnsel
SHIN B8159496.ccccsccascsscnned
BEARING B8159558.cssvcnseensll
‘E‘. ‘1’0‘2""-.".....----2
SHIM B15949T.cccccncnssnsnssd
GEAR B8159628eccccscncnsscssal

13
14
15
16

FIGURE 54. GEAR ASSEMBLY /B159495/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 51 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

ORD G304272

Bl5962Teenvecsnnensnnnsl

GEAR
SPACER B8159625.c0scsssssncesd

PLATE B159630ccccacssncocsscel
GEAR B159626.vescccscscnssasnl



= OO~V W N

——

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304273

BOLT B815953Teccsnanane ssssend 12 SCREW M5-35249-9cccevcsanssse 2 23 GEAR B159599.cccccvvcsse ssssl
WASHER B15955lcscscssccsssach 13 SHIM B159550<sscvcccane sesnal 24  WASHER B8159530ceccceasss 10
COVER B8159596.cccanacccanas sel 14 SHIM B159549.cccccascans sesel 25 WASHER MS5-35338-79..... 10
SEAL 81595T7.c... sesscancnanl 15 PACKING B8159583.ccccssss ssasl 26 SCREW B8159539...... sasesas «10
WASHER B815961B8eucvcvcnnnas sl 16 SCREW B8159538.ccccccccsss sse2 27  WASHER 8159503 cccacnes sessanh
RETAINER 8159614cccsccacess .1 17 COVER B159609.ccuccscsss seval 28 WASHER 8159502..... ssesssne oh
CLAMP 8159508ccseccsanane seel 18 PACKING B8159584.cc00ass sssanl 29 SCREW M5-35275-15.c00sses cand
BELLOWS B0l141lecccccscannas 1 19 HOUSING B159564cccsscsscscsal 30 CONNECTOR B815959l.usssccsssel
CLAMP 8159507csnsecs sessses .1 20 PIN 8159523cccaccccns seel 31 PACKING B159615.0ceusses ssneel
NUT 8159521 cccsncnsnane ssvsel 21 BUSHING 8159616scucecnscs 1

BEARING T7609288..... ssssennn 1 22 BEARING B8159559.cccccccscsscs 2

FIGURE 55. ACTUATOR, ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LINEAR /8159579/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 19 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

51



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

00 WA

52

BEARING T60928Bescsssssssssal

NUT B15952lcscccnccccccances 1
CLAMP 815950Tevcccscnccsacas 1
BELLOWS BOLl141lleccscessnnnns 1
CLAMP B8159508cscccsccnnsacne 1
RETAINER B81596l4cceccccssnns 1
WASHER B8159618ucccccccnccceal
s“‘Ft ul;‘bn................‘
WASHER B8159530ccasccaccnses 18

WASHER M5-35338-T% eeeescesld
NUT HM5-35649-82cccscssnsncash
SCREW B159540.cssccsssansassl
SWITCH B1l75285.cccsnssnnssss &
BRACKET B15959Tcccsssssansash
BAR
PAML B815959B8.ccsss sesscsssss 2
SCREW M5-51959-29.ccccccnnsah
PACKING B8159582.ccccesansscssl

19
20
21
22
23

25

ORD G260193

MOTOR B159610sccsssssssnnsnsl

PACKING 815958lecccces sssess
WASHER B15955l.ccccscccncsnsl
WASHER M5-3533T7-Bleccccssass 2
SCREW M5-35275-30ucesccnceesh
ROD B81590Tcecnccsncscs ssssssd
SCREW M5-35249-9.cccccssces .2

FIGURE 56. ACTUATOR, ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LINEAR /8159579/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



-

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

SCREM 2246924cvencsscsnssans 1
WASHER M5-353380-TBacasacnss sl
HOUSING 8159563.ceeccnceccesl

4 BUSHING B8159616.ccssssssl
5 PIN B8159524cccccnccsancs
& PIN 8159523...
JACKSCREW 8159586..
8 ROD 8159606ssces .

9 PIN M5~16562-34%.cceesnnsl

STOP B159604ccccccssncans
JACKSCREW B8159600.cc0ees
BALL B8528795cccsncce cens
BEARING B8159562<ccscncns
NUT  815960lececcscs sanas

25

ORD G304274
19 RETAINER 9142T1T.ceesssal
20 SPACER B159522.cceccasss 1

21 SPRING 9142T15.cccccesssl
22 RETAINER B159603....004a1
23 NUT B8159592ecvcnssccsassl
24 ROD B8159605.c04sss
LEAD 815954lacceccocs
26 TERMINAL 8606783..

FIGURE 57. ACTUATOR, ELECTRO-MECHANICAL, LINEAR /8159579/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

1
2
3

ORD G260195

SCREW 133834cecesnansnsnsnslé B COVER B011500secvscessssl 15 GASKET B801140lcccccnsseel
COVER 8011496 ccecccnsccncnssal 9 MWASHER AN-902~3.ceceasslt 16 COVER B8011526ccsccssscccccssl
COVER B0L1l52Teescssssssesssel L0 STUD TT71219lccccscsasscsld 17 COVER B8011526~2cccccccsnsl
4 NUT M5-35649-102.0eeessll 11 ANGLE B8011509.cscsscssssld 18 RING T61201l%ccccccnssnslé

5 WASHER M5-35338-2440s2412 12 ANGLE B0L1510ccscsscssesd 19 WASHER AN-902=3ccesessslé

& GASKET B8011400ssescssessl 13 SCREW M5-35265-65uceessll 20 STUD TT121%lessessscneeléd

T RING T7612014ccccscccsesls 14 WINDOW B011498.ccavcssssl

FIGURE 58, CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 23 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



-~ AW N

NUT  MS=35649-102uccsnscssnsel
WASHER M5-35338~24cscscenesa’?
WASHER AN-960PD1OL
GASKET 8011407<cue

ssssssasl

CAP  T605816ccccncsenssesscnsl
8 CHAIN 76184384ccccsccessl
9 HOOK 7618947ccccccas2

10 CHAIN 7619728.ceceesel

11 COVER T7605819.cvcescnsesl

14
15

19

20
21

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

12 STUD 7599165.vcececcccsel
13 DISK 7599046.scccvscscsel
scae' ’.‘.Tll.l..‘--..ll..--‘
CONNECTOR 76058l4sccssssscssl
16 RING 7612835.0cenvsscassl
LT INSERT 7612837...

sseel

SEE FIGURE 69 FOR DETAILS
SHIM BOL1520sscsscssncscassal
SCREWN T61741Teecsscsensanssnal

ORD G304275
STRAP  8011515¢ccaccsenssncssal
BLOCK B8150422ccevvssscccccasl
SCREN 860679 .ecccsssccnsnacth
SCREW 860679Teeecsscssssnnas

BRACKET BO1791Becsvcsvcnccesl
WASHER AN-960PD416L+cossnese?
SCREW N5=35276-T9casncesans
WIRE B8067129c00ccencscnsansal
WASHER M5=35338-4Buccccacnaal
NUT  MS5-51967-l4ceccncscansnsl

FIGURE 59. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /86072B4/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

[ T R T

WASHER AN-960PD4Leccccncsnne?
SCREW M5-35275~1%csecsssennal

SCREW M5-35265-62.. .2
WASHER AN-960PD1OL .2
PLATE B8011518... -1
SWITCH B01155lesccccasssscssal
T NUT 50323Bescccvcncncnss?
8 POINTER B801154% cecscescel

9 SWITCH B607009.scvenscsnl
10 NUT  122193cceccecssccnceh

FIGURE 60.

16

11 STUD B8011545.ccccnsccsnsl
12 SETSCREW B606830cvcecnasl
13 NUT  220068.ccassss wel
14 SCREW T612563.. 2
15 BLOCK B8011546... eseesnl
SWITCH 8011552 csvccansecnssl
17 NUT 50323Bucsnccsccccensld
1B PLATE B00B346.sccsssssssl
19 SHITCH B607009% eacssssael
20 NUT 122193ccccccccscsanseh

26

CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED

ORD G260197

STUD B011550ccccscccccssl
BLOCK BD11546sceasensesal

SCREW T612563.... oY
SETSCREW 8606830 el
NUT  220064.... el

BRACKET B8011530accscssssl
WASHER AN-960PD4Lccsenea?
SCREW 586335.ccessccesan?
SCALE B8012418Becevsvnscssl

VIEW



D@~ N

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G283755
COVER B011528cecccssccsnnnea 10 NUT 50323)..cce. ssssssssssssl 17 NUT 8011575.cccccccssssanss el
2 STUD 7611972-cccsscans «10 11 SLEEVE 8011513.ccccccccccscasl 18 SCREW B011525.ccsscecssccass 1
3 COVER B8011528-2...ce.. el 12 SCREW MS5-35275-21T.cccnccss -1 19 CONMECTOR MS-3108A18-4S..s4.1
4 RING 7612013:ccssees sse10 13 NUT 8011512¢ccncccns ssssssssl 20 ADAPTER T7620137cscsessssss .ol
BEARING 7609289«cecsssscscssl 14 GASKET AN-822T7T-2Teessvensnesnl 21 WIRING HARNESS T61210lcccasel
NUT  122198.ceccccacsscsnsssnsl 15 NUT B801151lccsssessssssssasal SEE FIGURE 323, NUMBER 12
WASHER B8011517ceccccasa sssesl 16 TRIP UNIT B8011544ccescsnenssl FOR DETAILS
BOOT B011412.uaes sssesssssa -1 SEE FIGURE TO FOR DETAILS

CLAMP BO1150l<csssscsccsncesl

FIGURE 61. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /B60T284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

57



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

n
12
12
1
13
10
ORD G260199

13 TUBE B011453~2.cecsvscasl

1 NUT M5-21044M3.csscancnsanssh T BOLT AN-3-13Accsccssassncsasd
2 COLLAR B8011516avews sel 8 ADAPTER B0l1599«ccccscccncss 14 ELBOW M5-20822-4Decsecccssesl
3 INDICATOR 801160leaes val 9 REDUCER AN-912-1Dcecee -1 15 VALVE B80L1589ccccccccccccnsal
4 GAUGE B86065Tleses eel L0 TUBE B8011453.ccscsccscns .l SEE FIGURE 71 FOR DETAILS
5 SETSCREW B8606831. senel L1 NUT AN-818-4Deccccss 2
6 BOLT AN-3-22Acccsccccscscnced 12 SLEEVE M5-20819-4D..ceea2

FIGURE 62. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607284/—PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304276

1 PLATE B801149Tcccccccccsnanse 12 HOSE B8011414.ccecncncscesesel 23 CONNECTOR B8606756scccscscccel
2 NUT MS5-21044N&.cees sk 13 FITTING M5-28T40-beccesel 24 WASHER 120395.cccens el
3 CLAMP B8011522sacees ve2 14 HOSE AN-22H626ecncseccasl 25 ELBOW AN-92T7-4Decues .1
4 WASHER MS-35338-45. eal 15 ELBON AN-833-6Dccccconccssssl 26 NUT B8011602cscsccesns Y
5 SCREW 13823lssccsssss el 16 NUT M5-24400Dbecccccscnsansel 27 GASKET T7384283uccasscnsnsasned
6 PUMP B016646cccscscnsssncnsnsel 17T BOLT B606855cvecsssvscscanseh 28 NIPPLE MS5-24392D%ccccssssncsl
T NUT M5-2440004sccceveccccnssl 18 MOUNT B011403ccscccccssnsncsh
B HOSE ASSEMBLY B8011607ccceesel 19 TUBE 7612316ccsvsssvnnssnsesnl

9 HOSE B8011607-2.ccvansnssl 20 SLEEVE M5-20819-4Deseese2 ® FURNISHED WITH ITEM 23

10 FITTING T76119T%ccuccenasl 21 TUBE T612316-2esessssssal

ELBOW B8161750cccccccassccneel 22 NUT AN-B18-4Dscvevcnenne

-
=

FIGURE 63. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /B607284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

TUBE ASSEMBLY B011614uevcesel
2 TUBE 80116l4-2cccsscessal
3 SLEEVE MS-20819-4Deceess2
4 NUT AN-Bl8-4Diccsssssses?

VALVE B8011564ccsccaccase seeel

SEE FIGURE 72 FOR DETAILS

BOLT AN=3=13Acecccnssssnnansh

REDUCER MS5-24399DTccccccsnsca

GASKET MS~28778~8cccsscnnnan?

COLLAR B8011516cccacsccesccsce
FILTER M5-287206cccsasaccnsl
BOLT AN-4=24A.ccccccccncnnes 2
TUBE ASSEMBLY B801160%9.cccessl
13 SLEEVE MS5~20819-4Ducccee 2
14 MNUT AN-BLlB-4Decccssesssed
15 TUBE B8011609-2.csssessasl
NUT  MS5=21044N3cccnsnsssnanust
NUT lS-ZINQNi-.--...u."..Z

18

25

TUBE ASSEMBLY 8011616.ccssssl
19 SLEEVE MS-20819-4Dccceea2
20 NUT  AN-B18-4Ducecccsss ee2
21 TUBE B8011616~2ecceccencal
BASE B8011595.cccescncnsnsnssl
WASHER M5-2T183-10ceccnsss ek
BOLT AN-4=6Acccrcncscncnsnan
BOLT AN-4=3Accccesccssssanse

FIGURE 64. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

TUBE ASSEMBLY 8011618.cseseel

.2

L]
FITTING ASSEMBLY 8011533.s..
s

SEE FIGURE 73 FOR DETAIL

12 SLEEVE
13 NUT AN-810~4Decsvvncecnnal

14

18
19

23

27

m .‘“-I..I‘. ..z
16 TUBE 8011611-2cccccccsscel
1T SLEEVE MS-20819-4D
HOSE ASSEMBLY 8011606.
HOSE ASSEMBLY Té09362.
20 HOSE 0011606-2..
21 HOSE 8011604-2.
22 FITTING 7611974
TUBE ASSEMBLY BOll613
24 SLEEVE MS-20819-4D
25 TUBE B8011613-2.cccceccesl
26 MT AN-818-4D..
SCREW

28
29

.

ORD G260202

MASHER AN-960PD4l6Lecscscseel

30 SLEEVE MS-20819-4D.
31 NUT  AN=818-4Deccsss
32 TUBE B8011615-2.
RESERVOIR 8011477..
SEE FIGURE T4 FOR DETAILS

NUT MS=21044N4cecssccncssncnh
BOLT AN-4~5A.cccccasss

ssssh

* COMPONENT DF ITEM 18
* COMPONENT OF ITEM 19

*& COMPONENT OF ITEM 33

FIGURE 65. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

61



TM $-1430-250-15P/2/2

- o N

NUT 50323Besccsssssssssassnsh
PLATE T6224T%ccessssssnsenssd
TERMINAL BOARD 760191Tecessel
SCREN MS5=352653lccccscccncsh
INSULATOR B8591837.cassssssesl
CONTACT BLl771l46cccccssssenssl
WASHER AN-960PD10Leccccnccanh

BOLT T61196Bccscancsncs sasssh
VALVE B01146%9.0sese sssssssesl
SEE FIGURE 75 FOR DETAILS
SCREW 133634ccscsssnsssssnsssl
RELAY ASSEMBLY 7612085004041
SEE FIGURE T8 FOR DETAILS

ORD G260203

NUT M5=35649-B2c-ccsnvsnssnsl
WASHER M5-35338-42...00000esl
CLAMP NAS—1897TK8Niesesesel
WASHER M5-2T183Tasesnssssssl
SCREW MS=35265-45.cccsccssacl

FIGURE 66. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



N -

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

-" ,

Rl s % ‘3/7

ORD G260204
TUBE ASSEMBLY 801161Tccueessl 9 NUT MS=24400D4cccsscsncances 5 ® COMPONENT OF ITEM 1
TUBE ASSEMBLY 8011608.cccces 1 10 WASHER AN-96000716cccccscces 5 ** COMPONENT OF ITEM 2
3 TUBE B801161T-2ccccsssess 1 11 ELBOW B8161750cscceccscccsces 3 #+s COMPONENT OF ITEM 12
4 TUBE 8011608~2.ccceccscs 1 12 HOSE ASSEMBLY B8011605.ccceces 1 $%8% COMPONENT OF ITEM 13
5 NUT AN-818-4Dcccccss sseed 13 HOSE ASSEMBLY B8011596cccsces 1
6 SLEEVE MN5-20819-4Dececes 2 14 HOSE 8011605-2cccccccsss 1
ELBOW M5-2439604.cee. sssssne 2 15 HOSE 8011596=2cvcccccces 1
COVER 7610949 .cccccnncascncs 5 1& FITTING T6119T4cccecssss 2

FIGURE 67. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607284/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



T™ 9:1430.250-15P/2/2

ORD G283756
1 DRAMER SUBASSEMBLY 3 SCREN N5~35265-16ccccccsccce & T WIRING HARNESS 8011622cccese
8011472 cccscscscsssscsannsasn 1 & CONNECTOR T601T6Tcescsse sseal SEE FIGURE 323, NUMBER 17
SEE FIGURE 77 FOR DETAILS 5 GASKET 8011408..cccssss ssssal FOR DETAILS
2 SCREW B01152lccccsscsassssss & 6 NUT 50323lcccccccccccccances L]

FIGURE 68. CONTROL UNIT, HYDRAULIC /8607204/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEMW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

n @_..u

- ,
10
(e}
|
% /
-~
~
~
-~
-~

\ Fal

| ~

22

T ———— ——————— — — —— T ———— — — —— — — ———— ———uy

1 nu' .l’““..............-..‘ 5 ““E' ?’.‘z.’.--...........‘ ’ l.sat .IM. IIIIIIII ..l
2 GASKET AN-622T7T-15.cccesscnnsh & NIPPLE RS~24392D4ccccccscccet 10 PLUNGER B815040T7..ccceasel
3 SPRING B8150415.scsvssssssessl T COVER T7610949%.cccscscnccncenth L1 PACKING 582816ccccsccccscecs
4 BODY B1504l2.cccccnsnnnncens 1 8 INSERT B15040%9%..cccccccccsne -1 12 PACKING AN-6227-%c.cccsccenel

FIGURE 69. VALYE, HYDRAULIC /8150411/-EXPLODED VIEW
FSEE FIGURE 59 FOR NEXT WIGHER ASSEMBLY/



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G283757

1 RING 583013icscvccascasacens 2 4 BODY B801154leccccsssssasssan 1 T RING 583012cccccccccnsscccas
2 PISTON B8011536cccccscnncncne 1 5 BEARING B8011543.ccccccssscsss 1 8 HOLDER B8011535ccccccaccnccens
3 SPRING B011540ccccccccccccss 1 6 SPRING B801153%.cccccssscnass 1

FIGURE 70. TRIP UNIT, SHITCH /8011544/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 61 FOR NEXT WIGHER ASSEMBLY/



-

-

VALVE B8011588.cccssccsccccsnel
2 VALVE B8011586.cscscescssl
3 LINER BO11585escscscsnsal
COVER 7610949cccccnscnnsccanh
ELBOW M5-20822-4Dececnceceas
BUSHING AN-912-3Duccccsvssssl
TEE M5-208264Dcccsssnssnensl

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

NUT B60T11Teeeascccnccsasnssl

REDUCER AN-912-1Decccssvccssl
BODY B80L15B8lecccccsscccscasal
PLUG BO11584cccccccccsssanssel
PACKING AN-622T-bevcesssvsnssl
PACKING AN-622T-1lcscsccsses
TAPPET BOLl1583..ccccccccnsssl

17
18
19

FIGURE 71. VALVE, RELIEF /8011589/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 62 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

ORD G283758

SPRING BOL155Tccsccnasanansal
PACKING AN-6227-1Bucecsnsnssl
WIRE M5-20995F32.cccscncasssl
NUT 8011587ccecccscccsancnnal
CAP 8011582.cccceccssasccnnal

67



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

- N -

@f@d

c“‘a ?.!““l.....--.--....z
FITTING B8011559.ccccscccssssl
PACKING AN-$22T7-10ueccccssssl
SPRING B011556.ccsssasssssnsnl
SE.T ”llm.........‘...-..‘
PACKING AN-822T7-%cecscssssssl
BODY 761231T7cscsssssssnssnnsl

PLUNGER B0L156l.cccvesssasssl
SPRING B0L155%.ccccncnsnssnel
PACKING AN-622T7-3ccessasenscel
SCREW B011558ccccccccnncnnssel
NUT M5-21081-3..ccessscsansal
WASHER 179162cccccscsannssned
SCREW 221126ccsssssssssssnnsd

FIGURE 72. VALVE, CHECK /8011564/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE &4 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

LA

ELBON MS5=20822-4Dccvssssssssh
COVER T610949.ccvcssnsasansaT
ADAPTER AN-Bl6~4Devcosnaccssed
ELBOW lﬁ-ml-“...-.-..n-l
COVER T6109%0ccccccscsccsnasl
MOUNTING B011532ccecssssasssl

ORD G260210

PACKING AN-822T-Tesssssssssal
t'm nll“z..'l......"...l
'I. “-lvlm...l.l..ll.ﬂl..l
REDUCER AN-912-1D<scsanssssal
ELBON MN5-20822-4Dsccvsessessal

ORD G260211

FIGURE T3. FITTING ASSEMBLY /8011533/-EXPLODED VIEW

FSEE FIGURE 45 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G26021'2

1 GAUGE B011479cvencssnnncensnl 8 ELBOW lS-ZOlZZ-Ob.......u"I 15 KNOB B011485%.cssannannnsl
2 KNOB B011480ccsssssssssal 9 COVER T7610950ccsccsccccnaneal 16 PIN MN5-16562-224ccssnesel

3 PACKING AN-622T=10ccsssel 10 CONTAINER B801147Bscccscsssssl 17 NEEDLE B8011404ccssssssssal

4 NUT M5-35649-102+c0eeassl 11 NIPPLE AN-815-6Dsccssccscscssl 18 PACKING AN=622T=5+e0cssel

5 SHAFT BO0ll4Bleccccssssssl 12 GASKET MS-28TT8~becscsccnsssl 19 PLATE B0L14B2.cccscsssssssssl
6 CAP B011483.cccccccscscncansl 13 RING MS$~16625-1050cccsccsscsl
T PIN N5~24665-1324c0ccecccscanl 14 STEM 8011484ccccessssssnnsesl

FIGURE 74. RESERVOIR /80L1477/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 635 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

BN

SHIELD B01148leccscvccssaneed
SCREW M5-35265-43
WIRE B60T129.00ss
SCREW 593404ccesssse
WASHER MS$-35338~41.
PLATE B0124%6.ssscsssssssassh

T TERMINAL BOARD 7605T2Tesseesel 13
8 INSULATOR T620125.assss 2 14
9 GROMMET T609800... b
10 COVER 8011460«eess o2 15
11 PACKING AN-622T-14.. ssssad 16
lz cull .oll“...'.....'ll'..'.z

FIGURE 75. VALVE, SOLENOID /8011469/=-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 66 FOR NEXT MIGHER ASSEMBLY/

PLUNGER 801145%.ccccscccnneel
VALVE B801146Tececcssvscccnssl
SEE FIGURE 76 FOR DETAILS

PACKING AN-6227-10. eseel
“EE“ ”11"?.........'..'.2




R R e

RETAINER B011459.cceccccessnsd
SCREW T61026Teccsccscnssnaseld
BODY B8011483:csvccceccacscenl
PACKING lN—&!Z?-ll.......-.-Z
SPRING BO0ll45Bcccccccscannned

-

one -4

FIGURE T6.
/SEE FIGURE T35 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

WASHER B011452.sscesssnsenesd
’l" .nll"...l......-.l.'...z
COVER T6L0949cccecsnnscnancet
NIPPLE MS5=24392D4scscsssncssh

GASKET T3084203cscssccccannsch

VALVE /8011467/-EXPLODED VIEW

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304277

sc.eu ‘*,!“I..I.‘.III'..'.'Z
PLATE @011598csvsescscvasessl
PLUG AN=932=leccsscscscsssnsd
'Lu"u. .nll‘.z-““.--‘..-.‘



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

6
ORD G304278
1 GASKET B8011402.cccscccascssal 4 BRACKET B80114T6scssssssasssal T RIVET 81702204scccccssssssash
2 GASKET B011405+sasessscsssssl 5 NUT M5-21044N3cccssnsccnnnneh 8 PIVOT B0114TS5.cecccccascssnal

3 GASKET 8011406ecsceccccsassal 6 SCREW 5039 Tecececscssnnesash

FIGURE 77. DRAWER SUBASSEMBLY /8011472/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 68 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



O =B W R e

RELAY T761030240acsvsnsaccana?
NUT  503238secessosscnsecsesll
SCREW 226769wause
SCREW 22496bscscensscnccsssnl
SPRING 760675B.uecsncssansasl
WASHER  AN=935-34euunsnensansh
NUT  802368lecessssssscassaneh
CONNECTUR  7598934uuussavnensl
WASHER BO24479%.cccccssscssssed
RELAY 8176903 cecnsens
SCREW M5-35265-28....
cLAdP NAS-139TKSGN..cceeaat
SCREW M5-35265-30uecesccsnsel

sesssasl

& <ASHER B8024460sceasssssssnsnal
15 WIRING HARNGSS B86073364cseesl
16 CAPACITOR CPS3IBLEC205Klessss2
17 SCREW 900144T.cescssssssssssld
13 NU' 503231-‘-.‘Uﬁ‘t‘.'iil.tia
19 INSULATOR B60T282«vsasvnssnsl
20 TERMINAL BOARD B86072832sssssl
21 MWASHER T7599435.ccccsssssnsesld
22 SCREW M5-35265-16sccccssassnssld
23 HRESISTOR RC3IZGFSRIJessss
24 CAPACITOR CPOSALKELO3K3.
25 SPACER B01153Becsesssscscsnsd
26 INSULATOR BOLL45%..ccsccscsss -

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304279

27 RESISTOR RM3OGTRl.vsssssnsas?
28 WASHER AN-936AT16S5«cssssnsssl

29 BRACKET 7612032cucccsss
30 MWASHER MS5-250B8l-leccscs

31 SWITCH MS5-35059-2Tecscscccssl
32 COVER 7612027 cccsssssssnnssesl
33 SCREW Bl76935.ccsssssnssnsnsld

34 NUT M5-2]044N0B.cssscssss

* FURNISHED WITH ITEM 31

FIGURE T8. RELAY ASSEMBLY /7612085/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE &6 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

73

csel



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

RING MS5-16625-2100. esesl SEE FIGURE 82 FOR DETAILS
BEARING 8011543cscsscconcensl 23 NUT 9157795-3B.ccccccnnssesel

ORD G304280

1 SCREW 9157796~ 4Bececnssnsensd 13 SHAFT B15794T.ccsscccssssasasl 24 CLAMP M5-2528l-%seeccssvsnsal
2 MWASHER 9157798-20.. ceneh 14 SCREW 9157788-2Teeccssacsnast 25 MWASHER 9157798~1lececascncssl
3 MWASHER G157794-12.. enh 15 WASHER 915779B-2.cecsesssssll 26 SCREW 9157788-56.cccscnssssal
4 PACKING M5-29513-10 ceh 16 WASHER MS5-15795-804cccsnsesall 27 WASHER MS-15795-80Teesscanasal
5 SCREW 9157796-4T. Y 17 SCREW 9157788-26sscsssssssssd 28 SCREW M5-35206~213.cccsneneel
6 BEARING 7609289.. eel L8 NUT 9157795-4c0esee wel 29 SCALE B0l241B.ccveccssssascal
T NUT 9157795-3Tceass «sl 19 CLAMP 8011501.. -1 30 BRACKET 9007800ccscscscsasesl
B WASHER M5-15795-813 el 20 COLLAR 81579 becess .1 31 SEAL 9007795.ecccsccssssansal
9 BOOT B0L1412.vccess enl 21 GASKET 900779lecceccscscncsnssl 32 COVER ASSEMBLY 9007799......1
L0 SPACER 9007790..es+ ssl 22 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 9007825.4.ss1 SEE FIGURE 83 FOR DETAILS

11
12

Ficure 79. CONTROL, ANTENNA /10664269/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 23 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

74



R N T

CONNECTOR
SCREW 915778B=2540eesnsnsenslb

M5-3102R20-275Y...1

WASHER 1577982 0ccnnnnnssalts
PACKING MS5-29513~026ewcnsessld
CONNECTOR MS5-3102R20-275X...l
CONNECTDOR 9003925.ccsssssssal
NUT S0Ll07TTS5cscssvssnsnnnssnsl
STUD B15B04Tesssnsccannsnsnal

FIGURE 80.

9 Cap
10 DISK

12 CHAIN 761843Becsscccansel
13 CHAIN 7619728ca0aessl
L4 HOUK T61874Tewsnanenl
15 COVER T6058lFcscesns
16 GASKET 10665559 ssss

T605Blbuncncnsacnnsnnnasl
T599046eessvosssnenl
11 STUD T7599165sesssssssssal

17

18

19
20
21

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G328946

WIRING HARNESS B157962.00ssal
SEE FIGURE 323, NUMBER 9

FOR DETAILS

CONTROL 106642T0wessvescssenl
SEE FIGURE B4 FOR DETAILS

SCREW 9157792-B4escecsccensath
SCREW B0L152lsss
BLOCK 9007807ecsssssssssssnald

CONTROLs ANTENNA /10664269/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

75



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2 c3

ORD G307134
1 WASHER M5-35338-137cecccccsstd 12 PIN 146114% cevsscncnsnsel 23 CONNECTOR 9150422.ccasasnnnsl
2 SCREW 915778B-5buccccsssssssh 13 BEARING 9010649ccacensesl 24 SCREW 915778B-18.ccccvcscncet
3 WASHER M5-15795-B0Tecnanssssth 14 CLAMP M5-25281l-4..s. eeel 25 SCREW 9157788-80.. ceh
4 CLAMP NAS-139TK6Neesas 15 SWITCH M5-35059-27. eel 26 WASHER M5-35338-8l. b
5 WIRING HARNESS H1S57961 Lé WASHER M5-25081-1.. sel 2T MWASHER M5-15795-808. b
6 GASKET B158009.scccscccnsscsl 17 WASHER MS$S=-35333-121 sssssl 28 FRAME 90077BBicscssccscscensl
T DEFLECTOR #8158001. 18 SCREW 9157T788-24... 2
B SCREW 915778B-26.csss 19 TERMINAL BLT7095. cassssld
9 WASHER 9157798=2«es 20 NUT 91577953 cssssssssssash * FURNISHED WITH ITEM 15
10 WASHER M5-15795~B04ccsccceesd 21 WASHER M5-35338=135.cscsccest
11 CONTROL BDX 9007B05«ececessssl 22 WASHER T60153Tevcccncsncncsanh

FIGURE B1. CONTROL, ANTENNA /10664269/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

76



C- N - Y R P N

SCREW
SCREW

FLI5TT92=blececncscnannth
9157792=33cuencnceenal
PLATE 9007803ccccccsenccccssnl
PLATE 9007789%ceccccsnccsnssl
POINTER 9007812.
NUT  9157795~104e.
BEARING 901065lecccesscncnesl
ROD 900780l.cccccscccncasensd
NUT  9157795-36ccccsssssnsnesl

FIGURE 82. SWITCH ASSEMBLY /9007825/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 79 FOR NEXT

ROD 900782bccecncsccnsacanasnld
SCREW 9986530~6escananssenesbd
SCREW 9157788-24cuceccsncnesl

WASHER 9157798-2.
WASHER 915T794-5.
POINTER 9007804.. ssssssssl
MOUNT B157955.ccsssssssssnssl
SMITCH 9010786ccesscsnccanssld
ROD 900779Tecescscsscsnasnesnl

HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304283

WASHER 915779 ~Buccccccanasat
WASHER 9157798~ Bescccnssnnasbd
NUT 9157795~5ccecscscncscnssd

WASHER M5~15795~815c000scscel
WASHER 915T798-26uccccssnsasnl



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

LR AR

10

RING T613189ccccsnscssnnnsssl
COVER 9007792.ccesssssssssssl
NUT 9157795 4eeccsesssesssald
"SHER ‘l’?".‘!.‘--..--...lz
“s‘!‘ ”o??"....‘....'-...‘
WINDON 9007T798uccsccssssssssl

L B

10
11
12

CASKET 9007794 ccccoccncsnsssl
SCREWN 9157788=29«svssnsssssall
FRAME 9007793:cssssssssnssssl
STUD ASSEMBLY 0848836%.ceccssd
WASHER 9177166ccccsssssnnscesh
EYELET 9150344cccccccccncessl

ORD G283762

13  GASKET

F0107BTesasssssssssssl

® FURNISHED WITH ITEM 10

FIGURE B83. COVER ASSEMBLY /9007799/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 79 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



LT AT A T

n"! ”"’.,.....'......-..l
TRANSFORMER 9011035.ccccecssl
MUT 9157795 5ccscasssssssaslt
WASHER 9157798-8.ucee sasld

WASHER MS—-15T795-805 14
RELAY 862T045.0ccces sed
CAPACITOR CE42C150Q.. eel
RELAY B80626T04ccvrssssscsscnceh

FUSEHOLDER
FUSE FO2B250VL/2Accccccnssssd
FUSE FO2B32V5Acccscsccnccsnsal
TERMINAL MS5~TT086~2ccncssscsl
NUT  N5-35649-10%.cee

901085%.cccccscsat

WASHER N5—-35338-81
RECTVIFIER 9011240. -
SCREW 9L5TTBE~26csccassssnssh

17
18
19

T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G307135

WASHER 9157798~2ueeccccccces 4
MASHER M5-15795-804%.ccesasssh
SCREN 9157793-83ccccvsscansnt

® FURNISHED WITH ITEM 9
*% FURNISHED wWITH ITEN 15

FIGURE 84, CONTROL PANEL /106642T0/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 80 FOR NEXT MIGHER ASSEMBLY/



T™ $.1430-250-15P/2/2 a

l[ﬂ””‘zr {\‘éf
ORD G304284

1 .RESISTOR ASSEMBLY §5E88940...1 9 WIRING HARNESS 9988934...000l 20 STUD T759943lccssssssnsssh
2 RESISTOR RC20GF682Jeseseel 10 HANDLE T759880Teccscscnssccesl 21 PIN T598936ccsacccvnscanh
3 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE 11 WASHER T7598014%cccccscssnsnnsh 22 STUD T759801lleccssssssossssneh
INEFTenecssesanssscnnenaal 12 CONNECTOR T759805lecceacssnsssd 23 TEAMINAL T59894%.cccessnsnssd
4 TERMINAL BOARD 13 NUT 221123ccesencvsncncel 24 MASHER 9157798-2.cccccssassed
9968940 csansansssssssnnsl 14 WASHER AN-935-3.csesssssd 25 RESISTOR RC20GF431lJececsscael
5 CAPACITOR 15 WASHER T60153Teccsssssssd 26 MASHER M5~35338-8lecssssscnsd
CPOBALKEST3KIcssssnnsnnnsh 16 CONNECTOR T7598934...004401 2T STUD 91%4363.cccsssssssssssad
& RESISTOR RC20GF13lJewsesh 17 BRACKET T7598013ccecccneel 28 SPACER 9154362.cevsscsssssead

7 SCREN 9157792-3Tcccesnsnnsssnah 18 SCREW 9144074 ccesncncasel

B SPACER 9007BLlUseccsesnsssasad 19 PANEL 9155210cccccccccccscssl

FIGURE 85. CONTROL PANEL /10664270/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



12
13

BRACKET
2 TRAINER T7598019cccccsessl
3 SCREW 193400ccecsnsel
4 WASHER 446103.ccasasl

T60427Tevevceccennanl

5 SIGHT T7604279.. el
6 THREAD 8606903, -1
T PIN 759802240ces 2
B8 SIGHT T7604278... el

9 SCREW 759802lecccecccccacel
10 NUT M5-35649-Bh.sscsssnsl
11 BRACKET T61426lccccsnsssl
STUD 7598954 .cccsccsacnssnnsd
SCREWN 42146Buuevcccnscncanand

PLATE T620456ccccacccsssnsssnl
WASHER MS5-3533B-58ccccncasssl
NUT  M5-35649-24ccccccsnsnsssd
THUMBSCREW T7598024ccnsss
SETSCREW B8606803.caces
LEVEL ASSEMBLY T604280csceee?
SCREWM T7598025ccccscsasccccach
SPACER T7598030ccscnssssmnnned
SCREW MS5=1699T-45.ccsnssnnssh
WASHER M5-35338-62cccccscccch
RECEPTACLE T79599232ccccensessl
SCREN 940TT1% cvscccscssncech
NUT M5-35649-42.ccscnsnnsnssh

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304285

WASHER M5-35338~59%.0seucncncnt
HANDLE T760844lcccvecsncnsccsl
PLATE 7608390.. o1l
SCREW 4214865.
CASE Té6042Tbecscsvssvnnnsnasl
SEE FIGURE BT FOR DETAILS

SETSCREW B606TIBuvevensnsnssh
SETSCREW T7610289csccsnsncnss
WASHER 446162.c4sssssssssnsssld
BOLT T75980204ccscccsccssssassl
PIN B023732.cecevsancecnaneed

FIGURE B6. LEVEL SET TS-844/MS /T7614258/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE & FOR NEXY HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

81



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

1 LID T7614260cscscsssssassvsss 1
2 HINGE T7598023.cscssssssssans 1
3 SCREW 940771Tececscesascssss 10
4 CASE T6l425%.cecsvccsscnssas 1

FIGURE 87. CASE /T604276/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 86 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G284061
1 SUPPORT T621885.ccccssssccns 1 6 MWASHER M5-2T7183~12.cceseé 10 CLAMP T60T1T4ccessnssssnsnss 2
2 PLUG A4468Teevccsensncns 2 T PIN T61212240cccnccsnasns 4 11 WASHER M5-35338-6Tscecncscesn 2
3 PIN 505525.ceccccccscsns 4 B JACK 7622078cccecccccssccans 1 12 NUT 12036b6.cccncscscncnsnsns 2
& BOLT T76071T3ecccccnsncnse 4 SEE FIGURE B9 FOR DETAILS 13 BRACE T615462cccsssccnnscsns 1
5 NUT HMS-5196T"%ccccccnsssch 9 PIN T7599868.ccsscsssssssassss 2 1% PLUG 444688.cccssssnssss?

FIGURE 8B. LEGy, ANTENNA PEDESTAL MT-1448/MS5 /T622077/~EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE & FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304286
1 BOLT T607203cucscscssnnnsnssel 13 KNOB T760T19Tececscncnnssnsasnl 25 BLOCK T60720lececccscnncencsl
2 PIN MN5-24692-310cccccncsscasl 14 RING MS-18624~1050ccsvcccnssl 26 FOOT T7614066scccccsscnnsansal
3 MOUNTING T60719%cccccnsnnceal 15 JACK T60T183.cceccsnnsansnnsal 27 BAR T617082cccescccsaccnenend
4 MWASHER M5-27183-10ucsncessecel 16 WASHER T7607204cc-cncesccananl 28 PIN M5-24692-340cccvccscccenl
5 WASHER M5-35338-44.ccvsnsnsal 17 WASHER MS5-27183~3.cccevesnsel 29 SCREW MS5-35265-62ecsevsncassl
6 NUT M5-5196T-2evcccsccanesanl 18 WASHER M5-35338~24%.ccecvcessl 30 ADJUSTMENT ROD 7615464000000l
T SHAFT Te07202. 1 19 SCREW MS-35206-263. ssssl 31 WASHER T7599Bb64::csssssssessal
8 SCREw 132696.. 2 20 GASKET T7617851cees snsel 32 HOUSING T615463ccccsccssesssl
9 WASHER MS-35338-41 F 21 PACKING AN-6227-32... snsel 33 CUP TolZll2anees
10 CHAIN T7618433.... eal 22 INVERTED NUT T7&07200. .l 34 SPACER 7610056
Ll BEARING T7612959%«cccsscscncnssl 23 PIN 505529 ccsssssssscssnnasd 35 MASHER T760T16lecccaccnccavanl
12 HANDLE T615465ccccccecsnccssl 24 UNIVERSAL JOINT T7599865.sessl

ficure 89. LEVELING JACK ASSEMBLY /7622078/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 88 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

OPD G304287
L LINE SECTION 9156546.ccsesss 1 9 PIN 9156598cceccccce 1 16 SCREM 915778857 canccscccosns 1

2 BOLT 9156579 lesscnsscsns L) L0 LINE SECTION 9986510....1 17 WASHER 9157798~ llevcccccnnns 1
3 WASHER 9157798~20casssss L] 11 PACKING 99B651lecccccecs 2 18 WASHER M5-15795-T70Tswevannnse 1
4 COVER 9156586ecccsssncns 2 12 MWASHER 9157794-Beccanans 2 19 CLAMP T622600eccssssnsssnnns 1

5 SCREM 9157788-38....1 13 WASHER 9157798-Bececssssl

6 WASHER 9157798-8.s4el 14 SCREW 9157788-38evcnenssl

T MWASHER 9157794-8....1 15 LINE 9986509cccccacsncns 1 * COMPONENT OF ITEM 4

8 CHAIN ASSEMBLY

9986551-20cscncnssnnse 1

FIGURE 90. PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB-544A/T /9156545 AND 10186514/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE & FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

RSN -

-

cL‘.' .’l“o..-....l..l .....‘
SEE FIGURE 96 FOR DETAILS
WASHER M5-15795-T18

WASHER 9157798-32.. el
SCREW 9157796-92... sael
BRACKET 915654Tccenscsssncns 1
CABLE ASSEMBLY T7621355.0000s 1

SEE FIGURE 97 FOR DETAILS
CABLE ASSEMBLY T76160924vevesl
SEE FIGURE 98 FOR DETAILS
CABLE ASSEMBLY 7608512«00eesl
SEE FIGURE 99 FOR DETAILS

CABLE ASSEMBLY T760851l.eacssel
SEE FIGURE 99 POR DETAILS

WASHER M5-35338-118eccesccssd
SCREW 9L157788-5%.cccssssscssh

PLATE Tsl0218
BELT To60TAbbcccsssnssnnssnneh
CLAMP T61538leccssnssnsssnssl
WASHER M5-35338-11%9
SCREW 9157788-77.
CLAMP T608516csses

ssssanad

ORD (G260230

CLAMP  7602453.0sassscssnsenel
SCREW 9157796=300ecvcvsveneed
WASHER M5-35338~1204ssssssssd
NUT M5=519T1l=lecscssscssnsssl

CLAMP B519609cvcvssccvessncs 1
SEE FIGURE 100 FOR DETAILS
WIRING HARNESS T603646ccuens 1
SEE FIGURE 323, NUMBER 10

FOR DETAILS

PLATE 9156550cvcscccnssccens 1

SCREW 9157TB8~3usvcnsncveeceh

FIGURE 91. PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB-S544A/T /9156545 AND 10186514/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



LB®NTNE W

SCREW 9157788-7% ececcccscseld
WASHER M5-35338-Blececsccses?
RING 7620498ssssevesvsascsscal
SEE FIGURE 127 FOR DETAILS
TUBE 76174344eccccccancncnasl
SCREW 9157790-T4esencnnnacsah
SCREW 9157796=4TeeuanaannsssT
WASHER MS=35338-~139% cnenaeesT
WASHER MS=15795-T710eescnssaaT
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

8516943000 esnnncscancanncssssl
10 FLANGE B51694%cuccaaccasl
11 WAVEGUIDE B851694Tesscsael

18
19

24

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

s

12 RING BS5L7T0Tlessccnccsseal
13 FLANGE M5-90045-5B4suuesl
14 WASHER MS=35338~44.,....8

15 SCREW 76014604cesesse -8
16 PIN B516945.... .2
1T GASKET B8019251. -1
PACKING AN=-6230-12... seel

ROLLER SUPPORT B8519970uceccsb
20 S5TUD T612290cscsesancsssl
21 WASHER 761229lsssnsnsessl
22 BEARING 90008llescecscsasl
23  SHAFT B851996%..ccccsssesl
NUT B51628Beccccsscsssssssnats

*
s

ORD G328947
WASHER  T11204esescccsssacnsst
RETAINER T60764604ss
TURNTABLE 9156549.0cucanenaal
SEE FIGURE 101 FOR DETAILS
TURNTABLE 7612385:ccv0e0saasl
SEE FIGURE 104 FOR DETAILS

* COMPONENT OF ITEMS 27 AND 28
*% COMPONENT OF COUPLER-9142492
*% FOR PEDESTAL-9156545
** FOR PEDESTAL-10186514

FIGURE 92. PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB-544A/T /9156545 AND 10186514/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

87



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

———
M= O 0@~ NP oW

-
w

14

88

SEAL
NUT

85203T2ccecscsscnnncsnn?
M5~51971l-levescscnaneesdb

WASHER MS5-15795-T10ese
PLATE 7607590 cccsessassnsnsnssl
COUPLING T611996.ccesssnscssl
FITTING 9000890ccccscsssssssel
SCREW 9157790-T5eecscasscane?

WASHER MS-35338-8]l. sssanh
GASKET T607592ccces el
TUBE T7607T60leccscecsancnsnesnl

ANTENNA PEDESTAL

SUBASSEMBLY 85203BBecesccecel
SEE FIGURE 107 FOR DETAILS
ANTENNA PEDESTAL

SUBASSEMBLY B8173532.ccsseassal
SEE FIGURE 110 FOR DETAILS
SYNCHRD B8173450cecsscnsssessl
SEE FIGURE 112 FOR DETAILS

FIGURE 93. PEDESTAL,

ANTENNA

WASHER
SCREW 9157796~4Teeevocseseasl

85203944 canssnsnnsnsel

TERMINAL MS5-20659-26ccescneed
SCREW 915779660 cecssacnsnsat
WASHER M5-15795-T13.cscssnnssh
SCREW 915779645 cccssnssnssh
SHIM T6075BBecessssssnsnssss 1
SCREW  9986530-leasansnanansadb
BRACKET B1737724escscccssssal
BRACKET Bl737734ceccsacsnsssal
SCREW 915T7796-Téeesnacncansall

WASHER MS5-3533B-14lecucncnssab
WASHER MS5=15795-Tl4ueucncnseal
DRIVE B513894.ccsssnssnsssss 1

SEE FIGURE 130 FOR DETAILS
SCREW 9157790-Téeeanssnannesh
DEHUMIDIFIER 999898T.cesvsssl

31
32

L2
L1
LA AL

L1
L]

ORD G307001

DEHUMIDIFIER 9150649c0cusssel
HOSE ASSEMBLY 9154394.cacesel
33 INSERT 9154813cvcacsenesl
34 COUPLING 9158138 ...ceeel
35 HOSE G15479hsss sossanal
36 ADAPTER 915479Teeesenvesl

COMPONENT OF ITEM 14

FOR PEDESTAL-9156545

FOR PEDESTAL-10186514
COMPONENT OF HOUSING-9156548
PREFERRED ITEM

ALTERNATE FOR ITEM 30
FURNISHED WITH ITEM 36

AB-S544A/T /9156545 AND 10186514/~-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

36

ORD G291190
COUPLER 9142492.ccecunnneceal 1S ADAPTER 9154797eesavanael 30 COVER B158193.cccecsssanccnal
SEE FIGURE 132 FOR DETAILS 16 INSERT 9154813, . 31 HOOK T6189%4euccccnccnce?
CABLE ASSEMBLY 9156622.u.ueal 17 HOSE S.54796.... ol 32 CHAIN T7619725.cccvevnceal
3 CONNECTOR 9067832u0.uu..2 18 COUPLING 9158138.. .l 33  SCREW ASSEMBLY
4 CABLE RGZ216/Uececnncaneal 19 AMPLIFIER T7620653.ccccnncsesl 8173729 ccetsosanisssaannl
CLAMP  NAS-139TK12N...cce.2 SEE FIGURE 138 FOR DETAILS 34 SCREW B173730cccsscacaccannca?

SCREW  9157790-56ccccsccscssash 20 SCREW 9157788-58u....
WASHER M5-15795-707ucenesesal 21 NUT 9157795 6ueecesass
WASHER 9157798-11ccccnucnnsa? 22 CLAMP M5-25281-4.
CLAMP  7622600.csasscacssnsens? 23 CLAMP M5-25281-9.
WASHER MS5-35338Blececsanssab 24 SCREM 9157790-57.
SCREW 9157796=40uucancansnnsh 25 SCREW 9157790-39....
WASHER MS=15795~T08uuuanenesbd 26 MWASHER 9157798-8.....
COMPRESSOR 76057154 eccsnssaal 27 WASHER MS-15795-705.
SEE FIGURE 134 FOR DETAILS 28 WASHER 9157798-20..
HOSE ASSEMBLY 9154395...4...1 29 SCREW 9157796-45...

FIGURE 94. PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB-544A/T /9156545 AND

10186514/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

.3 35 BOOT 8513730ueeccscsssnssnasl
.3 36 CLAMP B8019250..c0csamessl

37 BOOT B0Ll9255.ccccssssassl
38 CLAMP B851B436uscccsss
39 cLaMP NAS-139TK16N.cassasl

* FURNISHED WITH ITEM 15

essssssl



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

A N

11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

~

)

ELBOM 900739T.csssssssssssssl
CLAMP 9007319:ssssssssncenssl
WASHER M5-35338-8Blecsssssses5
COVER 9007322ccvvcsescccccsel
5 BOLT 900732lecececnscnsel

6 HOOK 7618945... ssssasl
7 CAP 9007329... el
B8 DISK 9007324. .1
9 CHAIN 761972Bucccces el

10 HOOK M5-BT7006~2essssssssl

SCREW 9157796~43ccecccnsnsasnsl
GASKET 900739 cccccsnnnsnsnsd
ELBOW 9007395ccccescsnccsnasl

ELBOW 900731Tscsssssssaneessl
HOSE ASSEMBLY

M5-18036-10-0164cucsccnnsssssl
HOSE ASSEMBLY

M5—18036~10-0150ccscssvcssnsesl
NUT 9009849 .cccccccsnnnnacenl
COVER 9007323.ccccsssssnssssl
19 CAP 9007329.ccsecccsesssl
20 DISK 9007324ccecscccesesnl
21 HOOK 76189 4ccccacsncened

22 SCREW ASSEMBLY
Bl7372% ssssssccnsnssnsssl
23 CHAIN T619728cccccscsssal

ELBOW M5-24396D010ucceccnasesl
WASHER AN-960-1416Lcccsccnesl
GASKET 900732B.cccccscsssncssl
ELBOW 9007398..cccssssssssasl
SCREW 9742331-2ccccassssssssd
CLAMP
SCREW
WASHER
WASHER
CLAMP Bl68333cccsnssansnncnsl
SCREW 915779633 csscsssnssssh
CLAMP T7622600ecccscssnssassasl
RELAY ASSEMBLY 8517984.ccsssl

CLAMP Bl6863%ccucsnccnsssnsel
CLAMP NAS=1397P10Ncsssssssssl
WIRING HARNESS 9000308......1
SEE FIGURE 323, NUMBER 7

FOR DETAILS

ORD G304290
915654Bessscccnnsannl

HOUS ING
SEE FIGURE 115 FOR DEVAILS
WASHER T6012lbscsnssscsassssl

COVER T605815s0aansssssssassl
43 COVER T760581Bscccsscennsl
44 GASKET T7599045..sssssssesl
45 CHAIN T761843Bucascssncaal

46 HOOK T61894Tescacess?

47 CHAIN T761972F.cccasal
48 STUD 7599165.0sassesancsl
cLaMP NAS-139TK12N.eesnea
SCREW 915778B-1Bessss
WASHER MS-15795-703..
WASHER 9157798-2ccsesssassse?
NUT 91577953 ucanssssanssess?

* COMPONENT OF ITEM 39

FIGURE 95. PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB-544A/T /9156545 AND 10186514/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



o -

R

BRACKET B8519610ccecscsessassl
BOLT 7607603 cccevnssnssccsse?
SHACKLE 8519612ececasssnansal
PIN M5-24692-18lcccccceceasas?

Fl

@~

GURE

CLAMP  762023lessscscvccncena?
WASHER 131016ccucsas
NUT  76075904ceuss sessd
PIN M5-24692-184%cuiesccsacens?

96. CLAMP /8519608/-EXPLODED VIEMW

T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260235

9 NUT T760800leussscscnncnnnsas?

* FURNISHED WITH ITEM 3

/SEE FIGURES 91, 140, AND 147 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

ADAPTER T762013T7aceescsvsssasl
CONNECTOR T76128134ccacsscnsel
COVER T7620127cacccssscscsnscsl
CHAIN T617608uccscscscacnsnal

5 HOOK T618944.cacccssnssad

& CHAIN

T GROMMET 760T473cuccssssssssal
8 TERMINAL Bl7T117eecsscsssaalD

161972Bsssscsnssssl

ORD G304291

® FURNISHED WITH ITEM 1

FIGURE 97. CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE /7621355/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 91, 140, AND 147 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

91



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

> oW -

ORD G304292
SCREW 9006T7T38.cccscsnnssnassed 5 HOOK T6l8944ccssnsanssssd 9 TERMINAL M5-20659-26.cecsnsad
CONNECTOR MS—3108A14595.4::42 & CHAIN T619720csnsvsssnssl
COVER B807050.cccccccansesasd T GROMMET 760T4T0.eccccsssssssl
CHAIN T617608cccccccsssssnnsed B ADAPTER T602T22cvcccssanssns ® FURNISHED WITH ITEM 2

FIGURE 98. CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE /7616092/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 91y 140y AND 147 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



- wN -

>N -

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

CONMECTOR  76023364c0se

MARKER 7802454...
MARKER  7602455.0.0.
CONNECTOR MS$-35170-2600

COVER  7620089:00cssenncs

8 CHAIN 7618434 .c0s0cvssssssnsl

9 HOOK T61894Becccscscnsnsel
L0 CHAIN T619724ccsvsssssssl

ORD G304293

® FOR CABLE ASSEMBLY-T&08511
#® FOR CABLE ASSEMBLY-T608512

FIGURE 99. CABLE ASSEMBLY, RADIO FREQUENCY /7608511 AND 7608512/-EXPLODED VIEW
JSEE FIGURES 91, 140, AND 147 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

PIN 141199:ccsee
BRACKET #8519611.
1608001cvvvsne
PIN M5-24692-10lccsccncacecned

FIGURE 100. CLANP /8519609/-EXPLODED VIEW

LN N

WASHER 131016ccceccncsansnse
BOLT 760760244 seed

CLANP 762023luscecccccccncas?
SHACKLE 8519612.cccvcsccnsnasl

ORD G260239

® FURNISHED WITH ITEM 8

/SEE FIGURES 91, 140, AND 147 FOR NEXT MIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

-

COVER T76074604cceccscacsncesed
2 COVER T760746Bucscsnnsnssel
3 GASKET T760746Tceeesnsacsl

SCREW 9157790=T4essscncnsnelh

SCREW M5-35265-63cccassanssld

WASHER M5=35338=Bleccncacaslh

WASHER M5=35338-2&4ccccccccslé

WASHER MS-15795-70

WASHER M5-27183-8

SCREW 9157792-101.

SCREW M5-35190-291

PIN 544123cc0cccee

SCREW 9157792-100cccsvecssssl

FIGURE 101. TURNTABLE /8520389 AND 9156549/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

14
15

SCREW M5=35190-290ssccssssssl

'L.t‘ ?60"1?-...-‘.........1
16 SCREW HS-!!I'B-R?I......!
17 PLATE T7603716ccescsssessl
18 DISK 7603T18sscvsssssansl
19 BOLT 7603719 sssncssssssl
20 WASHER M5=27183-12.0ssssl
21 WASHER M5-35338-46csesssl
22 NUT  M5=5196T=4.ues
SCREW M5-35206-244.
SCREW 91577088~55... b
WASHER MS-35338-42. o
WASHER 9157798=1lscsssssncesh

/SEE FIGURES 92 AND 141 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

PLATE
BELT

SCREMW
SCREW
CLAMP
SCREW
SCREW
CLANP

ORD G260241

T60T465cusnscencsnnsael
To0T4bbesssnssssnnsnnsnal
M5=35265-4Teeecccnsnanh
9157790-58ccccessssnnch
T608015ccccsansnsassnsd
M5=35265-43ccecnancnnah
GL5TT90-5%uvansssssssnh
T60801Tsenencnssansnnnd

FOR TURNTABLE-8320389
FOR TURNTABLE-9156549



-
LUNOOE LA, N -

WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER 9157798-23,
SCREW HS'I.",-.Oﬂcnloanuouu.
SCREWN 9157796-5% seccessanceh
WASHER MS5=15795—T12ucsenssest
mt 11’?0‘.......--'..'-....
SCREN 9986530-3uccccsacenssdl
‘u“n "1‘252...-I'I..-.'...2
GUARD 9156562ccccsvnsssnnsssd
SETSCREW MS5-51963-5lcaccsecel
SETSCREW MS-51021-4Teauusnasl
SCREWM M5~3526563ccccecsssel’

M5=27183~1240s00s0s0l2
6

WASHER M5~353308-24.
WASHER MS5-35338-8leccsse
CUVER T80379levensssssssssnssl
RING T616023sssssssssnssasssl
RETAINER T7616024cccccscncsssl
WASHER T60T462cuvncvcnsnanee?
BEARING 712105+c0sescsenssasl
CLAMP M5-2191965+cssssssasnssl
WASHER M5-35338~4licesssccceh
WASHER FL57T98-Bucvnsnccccash
SCREW 13270540csessnanssnccnth
SCREW 9157790-4lecees
BEARING TH0T4TS5cecnes

cenh

se2h

T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304294

WASHER T60T4T6uscvessessnasld
BOLT MS5~35291-34uusssnsssesléh
BOLT MS5=35291-3)cscevescsesed
SCREWN 9986530-2.uussvssncees8
PIN 5865Tl.eescccecennanesech
GEAR  762229lccccsccsasassessal
ROLLER TRACK T7621195<csesssel
TURNTABLE SUBASSEMBLY
B52037lesscssnsssssnsncnsanasl
SEE FIGURE 103 FOR DETAILS

FOR TURNTABLE-8520389
FOR TURNTABLE-9156549

FIGURE 102. TURNTABLE /8520389 AND 9156549/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

95



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260243
1 RETAINER B853123Teccccscsssss 12 6 MASHER MS5-27183-Bececcsscasse 2 12 WASHER M5-35338-4B.ccccccsal
2 PACKING WITH RETAINER T PIN 544119.0s0es sesssssssasse 2 13 WASHER MNS=2T183-1%.csuccons 12
91386Tlesssssssssssnsas essssl2 8 COVER B520384.ccccncccsansns 1 14 COVER B8520395..csccssssssscal
3 SCREW 121903scessssssssasss 12 9 GASKET B85203B5cccccccccssces 1 15 GASKET B8520373cccccnccsssssel
& SCREW 9407605.eees sssssssses 2 10 PIN 5029T6evcscccsce ssssssssd 16 TURNTABLE B852037Bucsccssssssl
5 MWASHER M5-35338-26cccccscscal 11 SCREW 12024Bescssssssssssssld

FIGURE 103. TURNTABLE SUBASSEMBLY /8520371/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 102 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



F TR

SCREW MS5-35190-291l.ccvcncesed
PIN 141107 ccccccncncacossnnnsald
SCREN M5-35190-290ccces el
PLATE T60371Teccscnss sel
5 BOLT T7603719% csees ssl
6 DISK T603T1Buscesss sl
T WASHER NS~27103~12ccceeel
8 WASHER MS$-35338-40.ceeeel
9 NUT M5-5196T-4.ccesssessl

T™ 9.1430-250-15P/2/2

10 SCREW M5-35190-2Tlesaesed
SCREW MS-35206-244ccccccncccth
WASHER M5-35338-42.ccccccsesth
PLATE T607465..004

BELT To0T4bb6uccces
SCREW MS5—35265-47. ssssanah
CLAMP T608015.ccccccsscnsscsal
T60801Tecoscnnenconnced
NS~35265-43cccccncnncch

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

ORD G304295

GEAR  7622291leccsscsssscssanel
WASHER MS-35338-46...4..
BOLT MS-35291-33.csees -eB
PIN 141217 ccacescssance i
BOLY MS-35291-3%ecoccccossaslt
WASHER T7607476e0sencssesess2d
ROLLER TRACK T7621195..c0222s1
BEARING 7607475+ccsnssesassé

FIGURE 104. TURNTABLE /T612385/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 92 AND 149 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

W N

COVER T0612304ccscccsssssanssl 6 CLIP T760T463ucccncscncccnsesl
SCREN M5-35206~245ccccancneth? 7 SCREW 7611960cccecsccensss wel
WASHER MS-35338-42....000..53 8 SEAL T7612380cescecsscccnss sl 13
STRAP T60T464cesuncscscnneed 9 COVER ASSEMBLY 761204%.cssssl 14
POINTER T60T46lecnccancnceasl 10 COVER T6120492ceccessssl

FIGURE 105. TURNTABLE /7612385/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

ORD G304296

11 GASKET 7612049 4cccecessl
12 SEAL T61204Bsccccccccsssl
WASHER M5-2T183-TeesssccncnsT
SCREWN M5~35265~43ccssscccnssh



E oW e

WASHER MS~27183~12cccvensesal2
WASHER M5-35338

sssssssssll

SCREW MS5-16997-80ccvcccsscnasb
BOLT MS5-35291-34.cccssnncnsstd
GUARD 7616252ccvecssascnsnasnd

SCREW M5-35265-63eccccaneasld9
WASHER M5-35338-284ccccensesd9
SETSCREWN MS5-51963-5lccescnssl

FIGURE 106.

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

COVER T603T9leccccnssassnsssal
RING 7616023 ucsccccccccscnsel
RETAINER T616024cccacasncnssl
WASHER T60T482.cccvcnsnnccnald
BEARING 7609799 cccansssssssl
CLAMP M5-21919G5.scssssn=sssl
WASHER M5-353384] cecvcansesh
SCREW 132705cccccccsncsncnccath

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304297

TURNTABLE T604225...c000ssssl
GASKET T762119%cccccscscnccanl
WASHER MS5-2T183-8.cscsssssslh
COVER T607460cccsssssnnannsnsd
21 COVER T607468B.cscssessssl
22 GASKET T760746Tesssssnsssl

TURNTABLE /T612385/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

(22 13 2 ¥

1
2
3
3
6
7
8
9
10
23

2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,28
ORD G260244
1 BRACKET 76203 ccscsssssnsss 2 11 ROLLER SUPPORT T81228Twesess L] 21 COVER Bl73533cccssssssssanss [
2 PIN 583233.cccccncscssssscnsss 3 12 STUD T612290ccsssvssnses 1 22 MWIRE 0851628Tccssssssssnanasns 1]
3 SOCKET T614080.cccessassssss 3 13 HASHER THl229lccscsssses 1 23 MWASHER MNS-2T183@.sssssnsss 24
4 STUD 7607609 cssccscscsansns 2 14 SHAFT Tel229%.cscssnsses 1 24 SCREM B517014cccassansnsses 24
5 CLAMP Té60Téllecesssssssssssns 3 15 BEARING 900001lccssccses i 25 STUD B8520392.ccssvasssnssass 1
& PIN MS5-24865353.ccccss semne 3 16 SETSCREW 222410.csccsssnssas 6 26 NIPPLE To0Tblbecsnsassssnane 2
T KNOB 8520393ccssssasssassenss 3 17 BRACKET T761607% csssvassnsss & 27 ADAPTER 9003704ccssssssssasns 2
8 WASHER MS 85388 4R ssssssss 3 18 NUT @8516280.ccncscccsssccsce 6 28 BRACKET 900021lssssssssansss 1
9 BOLT MS- =3%cssssassnanse 9 19 MWASHER T11204.ccsssssssncsan ] 29 FITTING 9000890.casssssnsnss 1
10 WASHER MS$S=35338-gfcccccscces 9 20 RETAINER 760T64bcccsvsssssss 6 30 PIN B851939%. ccsssnssnasnssse 1

FIGURE LO07. ANTENNA PEDESTAL SUBASSEMBLY 783520388/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 93 AND 142 FOR NEXT MIGHER ASSEMBLY/

100



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

SCREWN MS5=16997-62ccssssssssns 3 4 SHIM T60T61Teavcocsossncnnns 1 8 WASHER M5=35338-24.cccssssss 18
WASHER MS5-35338-44ccccvscsnse 3 5 PIN 5029088.ccsccnscsccnacacs 1 9 SCREW MS-16997-48ccacsescaelt
RETAINER T6169Tlecscscsnssas 1 6 RING 8520375.escscscsscnsnsss 1 10 OUTER RING B8520376ssssssssss 1
SEE FIGURE 109 FOR DETAILS T WASHER M5-27183-8uccesanasns 16 11 PLUG 219190.ccccscscsasssses 1

FIGURE 108. ANTENNA PEDESTAL SUBASSEMBLY /8520388/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

101



™

~W N -

102

9-1430-250-15P/2/2

RING 583383.4.

GEAR T6l6972... 1
BEARING T713471. ssl
BOLT B6068208..... sel

WASHER M5-35338-48
RING 58332T.eccsssssasssssssl
STUD 761696 cscsssnnasssnssl

FIGURE 109. RETAINER /7616971/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 108 AND 110 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

WASHER T11209.044s
NUT  T11015.ccssses
RING T60T61Becccccccssnscsnssl

ORD G240246

BEARING T60979Tesssnsssnssssel
RING MS~16624~113Tcveccccsssl
SLEEVE 761608livssssssssssssl
PLUG MS5=20913~15eccccccccescel
‘i“ ?‘mloo‘........-.‘....l



OO E~WNE W N -

-

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

2
3
4
5
é
7
8
N
ORD G283776
BRACKET 762038%cucccsccsanss 2 12 MWASHER MN5=35338-44.ccceccses 3 22 BRACKET T761607% ceccssacscas s
PIN 583233c.cccccescnscscnns «3 13 RETAINER 76169Tleevcncncsses 1 23 RETAINER T607646ecsccssssnss "
SOCKET T616080cccccsssnssoes 3 SEE FIGURE 109 FOR DETAILS 24 WASHER T1120%cecccscsssacsss &
STUD 7607609cceccsccsssscsss 2 14 SHIN T760761Tesecssaccsananes 1 25 NUT B51628Buccccccscsnccnnes 6
CLAMP  760761lcccccsssassncses 3 15 PIN 502988.ccescccscsssccnns 1 26 COVER B1l73533icccescssancens 6
PIN MS5~2466%353ccccnse essned 16 ROLLER SUPPORT 7612287Tecesas " 27 MWIRE 851628T.cuccssnasennsns &
KNOB  8520393..eseensnasscncs 3 LT STUD T7612290ccecssaccsce 1 28 WASHER MS5-27183-Beuseccsnne 24
WASHER MS - 3533848ieecscnss 3 18 MASHER T61229lccscsscsss 1 29 SCREW B851T0l%ccccssvescsnns 24
BOLT M$5-35291=35.scc0css0ses9 19 BEARING 90008lleccescacsl 30 STUD 8520392.uusvssscccsnnas 1
WASHER MS=35338-4D0000s p— 20 SHAFT T612293.eccsss seusl 31 BRACKET 851699Tccssvevscenne 1
SCREW MS—16997-62ccccsccncns 3 21 SETSCREW 222418ccccccccscces "

FIGURE 110. ANTENNA PEDESTAL SUBASSEMBLY /8173532/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 93 AND 150 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

103



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260293

104



-

O D@~ WEe W

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304298

PIN 544128.c00ccnsssscssnssnsl 12 MWASHER MS=35338—4levccccasesb 23 SYNCHRO MS5-51079-leccveassasl

CLAMP M5-21919G5cesnansnanasl 13 INSULATOR T76178lleccensensesl 24 WASHER

T6080224cvnssnnnnssanl

WASHER M5-35338-24ccacasessll 14 GROMMET 8531020eccccsssscsssl 25 KEY T607542.cuvvcassssnnssssl
SCREW M5-16997-48ccsusnrnseat 15 SCREW MS5-35265-28ecccscnasenth 26 COUPLING HALF 76075504 eansal

GEAR 7616069 cavcesscacssnanl L& [INSULATOR Te08023... sel 27 WASHER
SPRING T7607549... el L7 SCREW 4215B84.0c0aes
RETAINER 7807535 sesssl 18 LAMPHOLDER M5-16754-1l..

SCHEW B8l77016eesccccancnanach 19 LAMP T75852254cccesscccssacsel

«2 28 NUT 59652lcccscccecscscasscsl

GASKET 7607535.c00ssssssnsasl 20 BRACKET 7607528eccevesanssnasl * FURNISHED WITH LTEM 10
SWITCH 76000224caccnccananssl 21 CLAMP T7607553cccscsvaceananssd ®® FURNISHED WITH ITEM 23
NUT M5-35649-62.c0u-- csssnnad 22 BOLT B51628%.cccvsssssssnsssl

FIGURE 112. SYNCHRO, TRANSMITTER /BL73450/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 93, 142, AND 150 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260248

1 SHAFT  7607555eecessccsccsessl 18 PIN 50298leccecccsasssssnsan? 36 SEAL B51825leucccsscccsanasal
2 wASHER ANOGO-516 ......oiii2 19 WASHER MS=35338-44.cecsnccnsh 37 SCREW M5~35265-25.ccssseccsa
3 SPRING 760755% ceeecascssnsal 20 SCREW M5-1699T-62uccscnccaasl 38 RIVET 8531092cccceccscccsacsd
4 PIN MS-16555-606ccsscnscnnaal 21 COVER B173449..cccccasscecssl 39 GRIP 7607532u.csces sl
5 PIN 544064ccceccnsncsscncnesl 22 WASHER MS=27183-8.... a2 40 COVER 7607525.c.0c0s ol
6 SETSCREW 431950, .l 23 SCREW MS-16997-43ueevenaasas? 41 SCREW MS-1699T=6leccscnscese?
T KNDB T7607547.. ik 24 STUFFING TUBE T7600016eessesel 42 RING T60998Bececccccssncssasl
B8 COVER 7621210evesvcacscescesl 25 SHAFT 760752Tecesescccssscssl 43 NUT T760999T<ccescscnssssnsnal
9 CLIP 760755Bcceesscncsevnnesl 26 RING MS5-16624-205%ecsecnnne? 44 PIN 5441B83.c.ccccccccccssnnnasnl
10 WRENCH ATTACHMENTS 27 BEARING T760195lesecscscccsaal 45 SETSCREW 58392Tueecccsscassel

716075260 ccsssenscssnsssnnnensl 28 RETAINER T607543cccccccsssssl 46 RING M5~16625-2125.acvcvscasl
L1 STUDC 7599165«cencnccnsasl 29 CLAMP 7607544 ccessccccsnnnasd 47 DIAL T616066scsssssssnssnsnal
12 LINK 8606735 .cencenccsssl 30 WASHER M5-35338-42..........3 48 WASHER T7605722.ucccccccnccasl

13 CHAIN B&06705.ccssssssssl 31 SCREW M5-16997-32.ccssssssssld 49 PIN 544114cccaevcccncssnsansl
14 LINK T760753lccencccncccsel 32 SPIDER MAGNESIUM T607556....1
15 WRENCH T760753Taecvsssscsl 33 RING T7661123ccccsncscncnnnsel

16 CLIP 760754leccsccsscccccnnsl 34 PIN 583B83bcceccccccnasssancel * FURNISHED WITH ITEM 24
L7 WASHER M5-27183-10cecscscsnent 35 COUPLING HALF 7607557 wssessel

FIGURE 113. SYNCHRO, TRANSMITTER /8173450/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

106



Co@~NOWML LN

-

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304299
SETSCREW 58392T7ecscncccncessl 11 PIN M5-171565cccascsscsseassal 21 SPRING T7607545.4c0cscccncsesl
FLANGE T7617634c0eacsssansnsnl 12 PLUG 44457 lesccanssscnsnsssal 22 PIN AN-3B5A50P4.ccccsssns essl
WASHER M5-3533B-43.cccevesnch 13 SCREW MS5-1699T-3leccscsscsael 23 SETSCREW 431950ccccscscnsncsl
SCREW M5-16997-4%ccvses sesnsh 14 WASHER MN5-27183~Tuesensnanaal 2% GEAR T609995ccacccncacsacans .l
SHAFT T7616065.cacssncnannnsel 15 WINDOW T760755lcecscccncnnnenl 25 WASHER 9009255.ccecscscncsceh

RETAINER T7607530cusncacnssssl 16 GASKET 7607533 csccascncnsnsal 26 GEAR  T609996eesvssssssssssssl
BEARING 76019524cee eel LT HOUSING T7603801.. 27 RING MS-16624-2081..
RING M5-16624-206Twcasns eel 18 SHAFT T7607552.c00 28  WINDOW 9005656eevsccsssnancsl
RING M5—166264-2059cancnsans 2 19 PIN M5-16555-606.
BEARING 7601954ccecncscnnsssel 20 WASHER 760754B.cccsssssnssnsd

FIGURE ll4%. SYNCHRO, TRANSMITTER /8173450/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

107



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

-
oL@~ WN

15
16
17

108

COVER
2 PIN

Bl7340Beveccnnnancnsnsl
B519241.«
3 SEAL B1T73413.....
& PIN T7599429..casssssssssh
SCREW 915TTA0-92cesesssssssll
SCREW M5-35206-28lecscessssll

WASHER MS=35338-44.0eeuesesl?
WASHER M5-35338-139. sseal2
WASHER 91577941244« «el2
WASHER M5-2T7183-10..s == 12

CONNECTOR T632526ucecccsccssl
SEE FIGURE 119 FOR DETAILS

CHAIN T61B43Teescsnssnsnssssld
13 HOOK T6E1B945.ccsssssssssl
14 CHAIN T7619729.
PLATE B517604ccses
PLATE BS51760Bcscssssssssssasl
CONNECTOR T763252Besscsssssssl
SEE FIGURE 120 FOR DETAILS

CONNECTOR 76325274 cassssscssl
SEE FIGURE 121 FOR DETAILS

SCREW 133053.scsccssssssssssd
SCREW 915778B-95..
PLATE B51T605sssssssssssssssl
PANEL BL737Blesssssssssassasl
23 GASKET BlT7341T7.cssssssssl
24 PANEL 8515170cccecscscasl
WASHER MS=2T1B83-Buasuessnsnsll
WASHER MS=15795-80Bucssnsssl
WASHER M5-35338-43.....4...12
WASHER MS5=35338~Bleeesssenal
SCREW M5-1699T=46ccnensssnsld
SCREW 9157796-4licssennssesl
PLATE B51760Tccesssncncnsnsel
SCREW 17B7BTeeccssnesnsssneall
SCREW 915TT8B~2avesssnseenall
WASHER MS=2T1B3=buvuvnsnnnneh
WASHER 9157794 -Tasssssnssssah

-

ORD G328948

WASHER M5=3533B-4lesscsssnash
WASHER MS5=3533B8=136.cussssanh
SCREW MS5=35206-233.cssssssssl
SCREW 915778844444
SCREW 132T1llessss
SCREW 9157TBB=43.csssssnnsunsd
CONNECTOR 99911924csscssasssal
43 CONNECTOR 99B86853.ccasssl
PLATE B851760bsscscssssonasenl

* FOR HOUSING-9002672
*% FOR HOUSING-9156548
*%% COMPONENT OF ITEM L1
s»% BREAKDOWN PER MICOM

INSTRUCTIONS

**¢ FURNISHED WITH ITEM &2

FIGURE 115, HOUSING /9002672 AND 9156548/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 95 AND l44 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



Lo I

11
12
13
14
15
16

SWITCH 7602749 ceecessonsnesl
WASHER MS5-27183-8..

WASHER MS5=15795~80Becucscsesnl
WASHER M5-35338=43canccsceal?
WASHER M5-35338-PFlecassssssl?

SCREW MS5=1699T-44cscsscsssss?
SCREW 9157796~21% cacanacanal
BASE Bl7347%sssssssssssssssl
SEE FIGURE 122 FOR DETAILS

SCREW MS-35265-26ccccscssnsal
SCREW 9157790-3Teseensnnnsssl
WASHER M5-35338-4lencscessssel
WASHER MS5=35338=136esssssass?
WASHER M5-2T183-6..
WASHER 9157794-T..
BRACKET BS51T0BRucsessssnssssl
COVER B1lT73833.c0cs0000n0esesl
17 SEAL B019233.cccescessssl
1B PIN 7599429, ccccacssssssh
19 SEAL Bl7343T.cccccnsessal
20 PIN A51924l.cccssssscsssh

FIGURE 116.

21
22

27
28
29
30
3l

32

FILTER T660683.00ssssssssssal
COVER BL73290uccess
23 STUD T7599052eccnccsncncnéh
24 SEAL 8019233 ...ssssssnssl
25 PIN T5989%b.cccsnsssssnsh
26 COVER PLT3290-Hessssssssl
RETAINER B024469%...
WASHER B851702%. .0se4
SCREW MS=1699T-4Bussescsenall
SCREW 9157T796=43ccsnssnnsssll
DUCT-PLATE ASSEMBLY

9002673 eensssssssnsnssssnasnsal
DUCT=-PLATE ASSEMBLY

9156553 sensnssssnsssnsssanssl

33 COVER 915655% csesscsnssl
34 STUD 998650Tesesssssl
35 COVER 915656leccccssl
36 PUSH ON NUT
LO0510T5cscssssssssssl
37 GASKET 9156560...
38 RECEPTACLE 998650B.secesl

*
Ll

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G328949
39 RIVET M5-204T0A3~beeseess?
40 SPRING 9156556cccncsccesl
41 PIN 9156555.0csseccncsesl
42 LEAF  915655Taseescesnssnsl
43 PLATE 9156558.cssncccsasl
44 RIVET MS-204T0A3-Beveswsas?d
45 RING MS5-16624-124000nnsal
46 WASHER B173430cccscscnss?
SCREW MS=1699T7=65.ccccncccnea’
SCREW 915T7796=5lcscccccscnss’
WASHER M5-3533B8-44susccnenesd
WASHER MS$5-35338-13%. c0eneeess

WASHER MS5-27183-10..
WASHER 9157794~12...
RETAINER 853123Tevcscncsssess

* FOR HOUSING-9002672
* FOR HOUSING-9156548
* COMPONENT OF ITEM 32

HOUSING /9002672 AND S156548/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

109



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

110

COVER
2 PIN
3 SEAL
4  SEAL
5 PIN
FILTER
CUVER

Bl73419%cscscncnnnnesal
7599429 cccnscsnsncsh

B173425«cecsscccscsl

8019233.cccccnssnnnsl
85192420 cencvcsnnessl
Tob06B3ecsnncsasncnasnl
BlidTB4cescesnsnnscnnasl

8 COVER 8173422ucccesnceasnl
9 SEAL B019233.ccecvcaseesl
10 PIN T7598936cccscsssssnnsnd

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

11 STup

PLATE
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW

9003300ecscssncnnan
8517609 cecscncncsnanansl
17878Tescscssncssnsnssl
GL5TT88-2ecasnsnsnnnend
M5=2T183-Becesnsnasall
M5-15795-80Besnensnsll
MS-35338-43..csassssll
M5-35338-Blecsccnseall
120910cacccscncssnsnash
ILS5TTBB-Tbassssnssnnnsh

21

22
23
24
25

ORD G260252

SWITCH T761606lecacacsnsnsnsel
SEE FIGURE 125 FOR DETAILS

SCREW MS5-1699T7-46ccccncssnanbd
SCREW G15T796-4levssesnsnsnst
PANEL BLlT734l6ccccsnsnnscesnsal
GASKET BlT7341Beucccacscsssasl

FOR HOUS ING-9002672
FOR HOUS ING-9156548

FIGURE 117. HOUSING /9002672 AND 9156548/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



BN wsr WN=

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

STRIKE B173476uvecccsssss
SPACER 817347Tseee
HOUSING B8173427... essl
SEE FIGURE 126 FOR DETAILS

PIH u’-l.“z‘nlllio.l......z
WASHER MS=335338-42,..00000002
WASHER 9157798~1lcecssccsseed

SHIH M5-16997-33, sssd
SCREW 9157796~34.. o2
SCREW 583911eccsse eel
SCREW 9157788-38.4.. ..

WASHER M5-35338~4leecssccacal
WASHER 91577988cvescconsensel

PLATE 817341200 0ces sssacsseanl
MASHER M5~27183Beceassoncnan?
WASHER MS~15795-808uccecenss?

WASHER M5-35338-24ccessnessll
WASHER M3=35330-8l.cssvcsssl
SCREN M§-35458~12. sescesb
SCREW 9157797-50.. sessssh
SHITCH T602749%.cccesssssnsnel
BRACKET-HINGE ASSENBLY

Bl73408 ssssonsnsssssssnsannal
22 PIN 7590933 .ccccnssnsnnsed
23 SPACER B51T7s46 ssenesnl
24 RIVET Saslll..
25 “ln:! 1607494, .
26 SCR Ms-351 35 sel
21 STUD "7603346us--00:2
BRACKET B173779.cccccccansss 1
SCREN L17878Teccsscscas cesecath
SCREW 9157788~2csecvansncessh

ORD G283768

,l 'L"E .sl?‘ll......---...'..l
32 COVER 900733liseessccscsssasl
33 SCREW 900T4T2escsssscsesh
34 PLATE B517653.ccsacncsssl
35 COVER B8517636cscscsscsssl
36 GASKET B517635<sssssssssl
37 PLATE 8517620ccsessassssl
38 PLATE B8520T43.ccccccssesl
39 SCREW B851T7630ccscsccssscnsash
40 PLATE B8517610sccsccscssnnsssl

* FOR HOUSING-9002672
** FOR HOUSING-9156548

FIGURE 118. HOUSING /9002672 AND 9156548/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

111



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

1
2
3

1
2
3

112

GASKET 518344Tcccedeccsccnceal 4
SHELL 5578758.04ss
CONTACT 7632546...

secael 5

ssssl L]

FIGURE 119. CONNECTOR,

ORD G260254
RING 5183444.ccssssssssssnssl 7 INSULATOR T763254Tcccsvcsacsel
COVER 6173147.. sal 8 INSULATOR T7632550.cccssscsssl

GASKET Te32548.

RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL /7632526/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURES 115, 153, AND 160 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

GASKET 518344T7.ccaccnnnssssnsl 4
SHELL 557B75Becssncccnsccicel 5
INSULATOR T632544.ccccsscneel L]

FIGURE 120. COMNECTOR,
/SEE FIGURES

ORD G260255

CONTACT T6325464..
INSULATOR T632542.
RING 5183444.cccccscsscnsscsl

T GASKET 763254lcvcccnssccsnssel
B COVER 6Ll7314Teccccvcssnsnassl

RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL /T7632528/-EXPLODED VIEW
115 AND 153 FOR MNEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260256
SHOE 5183450ececccccccncnnas 4 5 COVER 61T7315leccccccncccncns 1 9 GASKET 518344B.cvccccccvcsns 1
INSULATOR 7632549 cucccscnsns 1 6 NUT 6173153 ccecccscces snensns 1 10 SHELL 5578538.ccccscccanncss 1
RING 5183444cccccecscccnane -1 T CONTACT T7632545.cccuccnnese2B 11 GASKET 518344T7weccscscncnsee 1
SCREN 42138Teevesssccsssnnes - B8 INSULATOR T7632550.cuees svsaal

R

FIGURE 121. RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY /T7632527/-EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 115 AND 153 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

113



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

\ A
LAY

ORD G260257
1 COVER B173456cccccccsccccans 1 T BLOCK BOL7349Tesssssnssasssse 1 13 THUMBSCREW B173455.ccscccece?
2 PIN T7598933cccccccccccns L] B WASHER N5~27183-Tesee--es sseh 14 PIN B17372lecececssccsccel
3 COVER B1l73735eccecccscce 1 9 PIN NS~16562-219cccaccccccns L 15 KMOB B1T3T4levecscsccces ol
4 STUD B8175815ecccccccsens 4 10 HANDLE B173738ccccccnscscsse 1 16 PIN M5~16562-215.c00se eel
5 SCREW MS5-16997-32.ccsccccsscs 4 11 SCREW M5-35190-2Tlesecssscne 2 1T PIN MS5=16562-21%csccassscsss 2
& MWASHER 11611Bccccccencescasne 4 12 MWASHER B173T40ccccses sssnens 2 18 BLOCK BlT73453.ccssssssssssses 1

FIGURE 122. BASE /B1734T9/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 116 AMD 154 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

114



AW N

SCREM M5—1699T7-32.ccccssnsss 2 T
WASHER 116118ecucccscasccans 5 8
SCREW M5-16997-32vevcssnsssne 3 9
SPACER B159362ccescccscsssss L] 10
PIN MS5-16562-219% cccsccsscns 8
WASHER M5-35338-3.cceccnnsss L]
FIGURE 123.

SCREN M5-35206~22Teevsnccccs &
PLATE BlT3454..cccccssssanss 1
PLATE B8173451lccsccccsscscves 1
FRAME B817345Bucccvcccscanncse 1
11 RIVET MS5-20426A3-b.cccss 3
12 LATCH B17348lecccssssssnss 1

BASE /B1734T9/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

13
14
15
16

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G304300

BRACKET 817

34TBenees 1

KNOB B81734B0ccccncses 1
PIN M5-16562-21T40esel

SPRING 8000
WASHER 8000
PIN 8173720

16%csnnes 1
16Tecacen 1

115



T™ 91430-250-15P/2/2

1
Fd

116

SLIDE Bl73463cccccscsnnnsnssl 12 PIN B17346%cccsecssl 24
SLIDE BLlT7346beccscssssnsssnsl 13 SCREW M3—1699T-44.cceccessssl 25

LR R

PIN M5-16562-219cccccsast 14 MASHER 115707.cccsssssnsasssB 26
BRACKET B817346Teacssseasl 15 BEARING ASSEMBLY B8173444....1

MASHER 116118ucccscsscnasT 16 MWASHER B817345% ccsccncent
SCREW MS5-16997-32cccanseT 17T BEARING TOl1l0lececensnan
BEARING B8173468cccencnssl 18 PLATE B8173448cccccscansal
BEARING B817373lecsccssecsl 19 PIN M5-16562-201leccnssssl
9 RING 20 PIN BLlT73445....0 senval

M5~16624-4025..
10 BEARING 701101
11 WASHER B173733....401

21 PIN M5~-1T1529.. cesnch
22 MWASHER 116118....
23 SCREM MS-16997-Icencsascneal Lo

FIGURE 124. BASE /8173479/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

ORD G260259

BASE B8173513ccccccnasssncnsnal
PIN MS5-16562-234cccnnscnsansh
BEARING PLATE B817344B..040ssl
27 PIN BlT3445.cccsnsssssssl
28 MWASHER Bl7354%.cccsscsssl
29 BEARING TOL1l0l.cccsssssnsl
30 RETAINER B17344Tccecccasl
31 PIN M5-16562-20lcesssssssl

COMPONENT OF ITEM 1
COMPONENT OF ITEm 2



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

/
/
12 4 /,
/" =
12 /
/
A
N
ORD G260260
HOUSING 7616063 csccsscnccsnnl & CAP T7616062ccccnscasnssncnssel 11 CHAIN 7618438 ccuevsscsnsl
2 SCREW HMW5-35190-251 2 T GASKET T7607480. P | 12 HOOK T61894Tessnssssld
3 GASKET T7607478.... 8 COVER T607T479.. snssl 13 CHAIN T7619728.cccsssl
4 HOUSING T7616064... 9 STUD T7599165... sensal
5 SWITCH 1760221 Tsccccsiassesl 10 RIVET 7&607511.. cssecesl

/SEE FIGURES 117 AND 155 FOR

FIGURE 125. SWITCH, INTERLOCK /7616061/-EXPLODED VIEW

NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

117



TM 9-1430.250-15P/2/2

ORD G260261
1 FRAME 8173783cccsccccccccecs 1 5 WASHER NS=27183=8c.ussccsss 40 9 PIN B17377Tscccnsscacscccnss 3
2 GASKET B8173426ess0cceses 1 6 SCREM N5~16998=3lscccssscsss 6 10 FRAME B1737TBescccccssccnsce 1
3 SCREW MS-16998-32.00csseees 34 T FRAME 8173776cccccsccsccancs 1 11 GASKET B8173414.cccssscee 1

4 MWASHER M5-35338~24ccccenscse “0 8 GASKET BLl73438.cccccesss 1

FIGURE 126. HOUSING, PEDESTAL /8173427/-EXPLOOED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 118 AND 156 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

118



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

8
9....-",
.......—-"
|
~J
ORD G304301
1 FIXTURE T62049% censsessnasasnl ] WASHER HS-ZTI.!J-G---...-.-"& 11 RING T‘l‘o'lco---a.-a--oolOCI
2 SCREM T81226lecacccscnssld 7 SETSCREM MS5=51963-2lcsesees92 12 BRUSH HOLDER Té&07573.scssseeb
3 SCREN T607503cevcccccessl 8 ARM ASSEMBLY T61225Teccscechbd 13 SLIP RING T7612255.ccccssssesl
4 NUT MS=35649-62.cucsssssssesh 9 SCREW 132896.cccscccccsccceld SEE FIGURE 129 FOR DETAILS
5 MWASHER M5=35338-4l.sessssss20 10 BRUSH HOLDER T6075Tbeccscsssl

* COMPONENT OF ITEM 1

FIGURE 127, RING, ELECTRICAL CONTACT /7620498/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 92+ 141, AND 148 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

119



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

O o=

TERMINAL BLOCK

16075692 00csel
2 TERMINAL BLOCK
T60T56Bevcccsancnasananesl

3 PLATE T7607564cusccssscss’
4 SCREW M5-35265-13ecvccess
SCREW MS5—35275-21Teuvececasall
SCREN M5-35265-49.ccescsaseald
BRACKET 7611382.cacccncccscsd
SHIN 7607563 uvcenvssssnncand
TERMINAL BLOCK T760756Tecssssl
10 PLATE T60756%cseccsncuacth
11 TERMINAL BLOCK
T60756lesncsncccccasnsanal
12 SCREW M5-35265-13canancet

13

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

TERMINAL BLOCK 7607565.c4es.1
14 TERMINAL BLOCK
T607561eucncsnsasesasnnaal
L5 PLATE 7607564ccaccanancsth
16 SCREW M5-35265~13uasecset
CONNECTOR MS=35172-262C.asea?

SCREW 421841... 8
WASHER MS-27183-T.. eed
WASHER MS5-35338—-42.. . |
NUT  MS=35649-82ccsseasenanead

BRACKET 761232B8uvccscsccassal
TERMINAL BLOCK 760757 levewesl
25 PLATE T7607564cccuvcnceass

ORD G283770

26 TERMINAL BLOCK
T60T568sccosonssossisassal
27 SCREW MS5-35265-13.......5
TERMINAL BLOCK 7607566..
29 PLATE 760756%20000ys
30 TERMINAL BLOCK
T60T56lececovrenscssnsesssl
31 SCREW MS5-35265-13cccsnssh
SCREW 502800uecscsscsscnsasih
WASHER M5-35338-40.ccccuca bt
TERMINAL B177117cecsnsssasall
TERMINAL 8177343.ccuvecnesall

FIGURE 128. RING, ELECTRICAL CONTACT /7620498/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



WA e

SCREM M5-35190-2524evvsccccsd
BRACKET 7611383.ccccccasanssl
SHIM  7607577cceccasscsscnsnal
INSULATOR 7598476.cccccnnssath
INSULATOR T7598477csccncncesch
RING 7620495 .ccccncnsnancasdh

-

i -1-X- BV

R
N

T598468ccuccecnesd2
INSULATOR 7607979 csascsnnnsh
STUD T6075TBevcccccansnssacsed
BRACKET T7616073ccccccccnssanl

INSULATOR

TERMINAL BLOCK T7607585.0004.1
12 PLATE T7607580ccccccsccas

16
17
18

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260265

13 TERMINAL RING 7607584...1
14 SCREW 131850cecssncceee2’
15 MWASHER T60758levevscase2s
TERMINAL MS=51968~%.cncecsalb
WASHER M5-35338-116.c00e0..25
NUT  MS5-35649-42.ccccssnssnsl5

FIGURE 129. SLIP RINGy, INNER /7612255/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 127 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

121



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

@~

INDICATOR

T600004ceccassnsnal
MOTOR 901721Beccvssncccsssssl

3 SEAL 99B6992..ccscssssssl
4 CONNECTOR
M5-3102R28-20Pcssssnsnnssl
GASKET T60T452ucccccccassnsel
WASHER MS5-35338~4fesescnseall
SCREW 9137158ecccsncecascnsll
VALVE 9009854cccsssccnssanasl

PLATE 9007326cssecccsscassssl
SCREW MS5-35207-25% sscseanssl
WASHER M5-35338-24.cccscssss8

PLATE
ELBOW 900985Tcccccccscncnassl
PLUG 444692ccccccecccncscnssal
NIPPLE 192069ccccscccsasccsel

900732Teecenssccansnnsel

ORD G291191

VALVE 9009858eccsvcccssscnssl
PLUG 915819Beccnscesscenssnsel
NIPPLE 1920724svccssccacssssl

COMPONENT OF ITEM 2
FURNISHED WITH ITEM 8
FURNISHED WITH ITEM 18

FIGURE 130. DRIVE, ANTENNA /B8513894/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 93 AND 142 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



c3

-
L= - R P

-
R

SCREW M5-35458-1240cesasssal?
WASHER MS5=35338~43eveeesesal?

SEAL 7600009:.<s. seesnel
CLAMP TH0T451. cesl
SHIM T607454.. ssasasl

PACKING S546Bbbeccccccncnssnsl
VALVE 9092226.cccecncnscssaal
RETAINER T7607453ccccsensssssl
SHIM T7607455400ccencancnssssl
PACKING AN-6230-2eenasccssasl
COVER T60T4564ccesssccncessssl
GASKET T600005«ccceccsscssssl
GEAR ASSEMBLY B851389%cccsssl

21
22
23

T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

29—

14 GEAR B8513900sscsssssssesl
15 RING T7608009... sl
16 GEAR 85139024444 sl
17T SPRING 7608010eccccassssl
18 GEAR 851390lecsccsccsasal
19 RETAINER T760B012.csnevsal
20 SPACER T760801lceccsasnasl

BEARING 916625Tecccsessnsnend
GEAR ASSEMBLY 8513903.ceessal
HOUSING B513896ecscsscssssssl
24 COVER B51389T7.cecscnenesl
25 PIN S5441Tleccncecscncnasn2
26 HOUSING B513B9B.cssessssl

30
31
32
i3
34

ORD G328950

27 WASHER 902491lesesssnscch
28 WASHER MS5-35338-46......%
29 SCREW B85151404ecesasscsseth
WIRE 851630lessncsccnscnssnasl
ELBOW B51929lsscsssssnconscns?
PACKING 54690Tcssscsasssanssl
GEARSHAFT 8513895.0s0sasssasl
BEARING T7601953ccecncsssnsssl

* COMPONENT OF ITEM 23

FIGURE 131. DRIVE, ANTENNA /8513894/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

123



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2 c3

fi_-wfg

ORD G283771

1 CHAIN ASSEMBLY T7617624casescl 14 PACKING BOL925lececvcnancnsel 27 FLANGE B517269«sssvssssssnssl
2 HOOK 76189 Teecscncennsa? 15 RING T622Blbecscssssssnsnnsnh 28 SCREW 9157792-47..
3 CHAIN T761972% ceccccassel 16 IRIS ASSEMBLY 7622815.csssss2 29 GASKET T601758uucucssncnsssnl

NUT 9157795=5cccccancnnancasd 17 PACKING AN-622T7=BBavecsssnsnl 30 COVER 9000347ceccssssvansnnnl
WASHER MS=35338-136ecsccsses? 18 VALVE 5B307hesccccsnsnsssneel 31 THUMBSCREW T760789Bssssss2
WASHER 9157794-Pecceanssssasl 19 COVER BLl76158cecavccssanseasl 32 COVER 9000346.scesasssssl

SCREW 9157796-49%. 4. .16 20 FLANGE 9991545..c0cascsnsnsal 33 CHANNEL 7612105000 ssssnl
WASHER MS5-35338-139 16 21 SCREW 91577TBA-23.... snsel

FLANGE 801924B.cce0 el 22 WASHER 91577982444
10 PIN MS5=-1T71499 Y 23 PACKING MS=28T775~-115... .1 * COMPONENT OF COUPLER-9142492
11 PIN B8019254cccccccansnes? 26 PACKING MS-2BT775-226sssssssal #& COMPONENT OF ITEM 1

12 PIN M5-16555-625ecscesesl 25 SCREW 9157790-3Bescscscnsasal

13 FLANGE B01924B-2Zeceascssal 26 STRAP 9991565¢cscscncnssenssl

C- -

FIGURE 132. COUPLER, ROTARY, RADID FREQUENCY /9142492/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE 94 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

124



>N -

10
12
13
15

16
a7

T RETAINER 999154l.cccccesl
8 APSORBER 9991540..ccccael
9 BODY 9991539 cccccccccesl
PACKING AN-622T7-33.ccvcancssl
PIN M5-16562-221ccccsccnsanal
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

9991559 cccccsssscasccncnsnnsl
PACK ING H!?—!Z---..o-.-.!
ADAPTER 9991616.
MASHER T622821....
RING MS5-16625-2225.0eee
RING T7622820.ccccccccas

31
32
33
34
35

T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

RING T7622808.ccccscsssssanssl
PACKING AN-622T7-3eccncvcanal
BELLOWS ASSEMBLY 7622807....1
mE' 'l!"‘?":-.--o.cc..aa‘
MASHER M5-35338-8leccces b
SETSCRENM NS-51021-25..
LINE SECTION 9991525..
25 BUSHING 9991%27.
26 SPACER 9142493..
2T SPACER 9991526.cc0se
28  BUSHING ”'l’!l--..-..a.l
29 JACK 9991548.cccceccccsal
30 CONTACT 999152%.cccsceal
LINE SECTION 999153lcccccecsl
PACKING MS-28775-331uccscssesl
TUNER 9991550..4cscccscscsaal
SCREN  9157788-23ccccussessse
WASHER 915T798-2.csscssnsnse?

7
38
39

48

ORD G283772

CHAIN ASSEMBLY

MAS=1201CoAL2A 0 anvunsnnncaal
BOLY 9156579 leccccscssnsansd
COVER 9990934.cceccsnsnnsssal
LINE SECTION 999152%.ucceasal
40 SCREW 9157788-42.0cvsnssl

41 CONTACT 9991523.ucusessaal

HOUSING 9991560cccssassccnasl
45 BEARING 9986655 3.ccaassl
46 HOUSING 9991561icucscnsel
47 ABSORBER 9991562.c00ccesl
WAVEGUIDE ASSEMBLY

999156Tcececncnsssnsassoncnsal
49 ELBOW T610592ccccccccnsel

FIGURE 133. COUPLER, ROTARY, RADIO FREQUENCY /9142492/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

125



TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G283773
PLATE B0293-15912ecccccscesal 9 WIRING HARNESS AND CONNECT 13 RELAY 762011Tesucccsccccsnsel
s‘“' "'z}.z!“?.ClCIOIICIIz ?‘zolzo‘...........Cl...l....l 1‘ !lln. *.zz“o--.‘.“....l'l
CAP  79555—-1604-234ccssecnasel SEE FIGURE 323, NUMBER 21 15 SCREW AN-500-4—6esvssscsssssth

N

MOTOR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY FOR DETAILS 16 WASHER AN-935-4Lsssssssssscch
'02"-‘1117..-..ancnan.----t-‘ ‘o :k." .s‘zl.l’u’..-‘-.-.-.-l 1? NUT m-'m-‘......l..-....-.‘
5 SCREW AN-500-10-Teeses 11 SCREW AN-505-6-%cvcvcscssncch 18 WASHER M5-3533T-42c0cscssssléd

6 WASHER MS-35337-43, 12 COMPRESSOR 7620115+sessssessl 19 SCREW AN-515-8-4sccccscccsalé
T MOTOR 7620079:c000scesssl SEE FIGURE 136 FOR DETAILS
8 COUPLING 7620114cccvessesl

FIGURE 134, COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, MOTOR DRIVEN /T&0S5T15/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 94+ 143, AND 151 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/



LA -1 T

CAP  79555-1604~16Tcccscscsesl
TUBE ASSEMBLY 7620083. ‘e

LANF  018051%.ccccccscansanssal

O W=

Ll‘"' 1.2““.....'........"
PLATE 04009-20590-leessscsasl
SWITCH 50264bcccsccvcccncessl
COVER AND GAUGE
.cz"-‘ll’l-I......I'.....'..l
SEE FIGURE 137 FOR DETAILS

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

4

ORD G260271

11 PLUG il&!?—ﬂ!lzu.u."u..b

*® FURNISHED WITH ITEW 7
*% FURNISHED WITH ITEM 4
*4¢ FURNISHED WITH ITEM 9

FIGURE 135. COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING, MOTOR DRIVEN /7605T15/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

1 PUMP 80293-41412.ceccccssnssl T REDUCER AN-912-1Dcccess -1 12 SCREN AN-505-8-10ccccccccscch
2 VALVE T620116cccccsnsanssns ol 8 SHITCH T620133cccescccns 1 13 BRACRET 8029313996.cces ssesl
3 SPRING T62008l.ccsssssssasesl 9 OUTLET 7620080cccccccses 1 14 MNUT MS-210440080.cccvccsccceel
4 MWASHER M5-35337-22ccccscses o 10 SWITCH T620132.cccsssss -1 15 PIN 443013ccccscscssssssseesl
5 SCREW AN-500-6~20ccccccccsech 11 RETAINER T61099B.ccscscsssssl 16 MWASHER NS-35338-42hccccracsns
& SWITCH ASSEMBLY 17T SCREM 131983.ccesceccsssssesl
00393—13“1-1........."-...-l
FIGURE 136. COMPRESSOR, RECIPROCATING /7620115/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 134 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

128



-~ oW

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

B0293-1416Tececnanssncsnssnsnl
2 ELBOW AN-B22-4Dscecnsssel
3 MANIFOLD B0293-14165..4.1
4 ELBOW AN-822-20ccscccnceh
SCREW AN-515006~10cccsccsnesth
WASHER MS5-35338-43..0cccreech
SCREW AN-500-10-4.ccccccnceah

8 GAUGE ASSEMBLY

80293-41153.ccssssssssssnssssl

9 VALVE T620119cscccanasel
10 ELBOW AN-822-20cccesccnssl
11 TEE AN-917-1Dcccccccccssl
12 NIPPLE AN-911-10cccscessl
13 GAUGE T62007Tececccnesssal
14 PLUG AN-932D2..cccevansnl

TM 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

ORD G260273

15 MANIFOLD T762007Becssccssl
16 ODUTLET TUBING B0293-14012...1
17 ENCLOSING CASE T7620076veesssl

* COMPONENT OF ITEM 1
#% COMPONENT OF ITEM 8

FIGURE 137. COVER AND GAUGE /B0293-41151/-EXPLODED VIEW

/SEE FIGURE 135 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

129



T™M 9-1430-250-15P/2/2 c3

ORD G328951

1 STUD 759801llcecencccccsncene? 13 SCREW MS=35206=226eecscscnscsl 25 CONNECTOR 759B05lccccssssnasl
2 RETAINER B175929cencscassses? 14 WASHER MS5-35338-4leecscnsnsld 26 SCREW 91440Theeessasssss?
3 ELECTRON TUBE 6AKSWBeswessns? 15 WASHER T6015404sescsssssncseB 27 BRACKET 759B013scessencal
4 SHIELD M24251/6~lecccscccsss? 16 CAPACITOR CPS9BLEFS503Kleasaa2 28 CONNECTOR T7598934ceessssl
5 TRANSFORMER T60533%cccescsssl LT SCREW M5-35206-22Tceses et 29 WASHER T60153Teecesnsess?
6 SCREW MS5-35206~2l4secccccssssB 18 NUT M5-35649=2624u0nss wel 30 WASHER AN=935-3.cssvsnee?
T WASHER M5-35338~40ucsess 19 SOCKET 8516332icecsscsassansh 31 NUT 221123cccscvcccvonced
B CAPACITOR CP&69IBIEFSO04Klaaeaa2 20 NUT MS-35649-2B2cssvcvsasnsal
9 ELECTRON TUBE 6005eeesccesas? 21 WASHER M5-35338~42.ccessssss?
10 RETAINER 7598005+cccssccscas? 22 TERMINAL T7610465«esscscssssal * COMPONENT OF ITEM 10

11 RETAINER 7598007eeesecesl 23 HANDLE 7598B0Tessssscnssanasl
12 TRANSFORMER TH02750eccssssss 2% WASHER T759801%cccscccnssancal

FIGURE 13B. AMPLIFIER, ELECTRONIC CONTROL AM-1057/MS /7620653/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURES 94, 143, AND 151 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

130



T™ 9-1430-250-15P/2/2

40

ORD G304303
CHASSIS T61460lcvanccsnnsnns 3 B RESISTOR RC20GF472Jecveanans 2 15 RESISTOR RC20GF&4T4Jecvccecas 2
2 PIN T7602806cccsscscnses oh 9 TERMINAL 759908Tevccccsnsas ot 16 CAPACITOR CC2LCHL20G.ssessss
3 PIN T7598953ccccccccscans 4 10 RESISTOR RC20GF683Jecccscnss 2 17T RESISTOR 760273%cavevene Y
RESISTOR RC20GF4TOJevecncnanh 11 RESISTOR RC326F333Jevccncace? 18 RESISTOR RC2Z0GF331Jevecscens 2
STUD T6043b6ucscssncnnssnsne 2 12 CAPACITOR CM3I5ECIO03JN3cccneet 19 RESISTOR RC3I2GF221Jecvnnnans 2
CAPACITOR CMISEDAT2UNIwcucns ] 13 CAPACITOR CC2ICHIO00F..cssnss 2 20 SCREW M5-35206~245.cesennssns 2
RESISTOR RC42GF2TlJeveesnns -2 14 RESISTOR T60279ccssesnnssss 2 21 WASHER MS5-35338-42...c000000 2

FIGURE 139. AMPLIFIER, ELECTRONIC CONTROL AM-1057/MS /7620653/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW

131



T™M 9-1430.250-15P/2/2

1 CLANP B51960%.ccscccccscecns 1 8 CABLE ASSEMBLY T608511lcccecs 1 18 CLANP T602453ccccsccsscsnssns 2
SEE FIGURE 100 FOR DETAILS SEE FIGURE 99 FOR DETAILS 19 WASHER MN5-35338~120ccccsssss 2
2 WASHER Bl_w--.... 12 9 WASHER M5-35338-118ccccccscs 6 20 NUT N5=5196T-2cvcccsscncscss 2
3 WASHER MS—J0I3E48ceocces 12 10 SCREW MS-35206-28%%cccsacssss & 21 CLAMP B851960B.cccsasssnsesas 1
4 SCREW 45500lccvcccscccacans 12 11 PLATE T610218cccscccnsncsnns 2 SEE FIGURE 96 FOR DETAILS
5 CABLE ASSEMBLY T621355.ccces 1 12 BELT To0T4Bbevcsccascsssnsns 4 22 MIRING HARNESS T603646.c0ssee 1
SEE FIGURE 97 FOR DETAILS 13 CLANP T761538)lcccccccccccancs 1 SEE FIGURE 323, NUMBER 10
6 CABLE ASSEMBLY 7616092.cuces 1 14 MWASHER N5-335338-11% cacccaas 2 FOR DETAILS
SEE FIGURE 98 FOR DETAILS 15 SCREN 132848.cacscnccsscnans 2 23 PLATE 9007818.cceccssccssces 1
7 CABLE ASSEMBLY T608512..004s 1 16 CLANP T608516cccccscancsscne 1 24 SCREW 421551leccescceccnscesns L3
SEE FIGURE 99 FDR DETAILS 17 SCREW 18002%cscacccsssssnnss 2

FIGURE 140. PEDESTAL, ANTENNA AB-544/T /90026T1/-PARTIAL EXPLODED VIEW
/SEE FIGURE & FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY/

132



